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Read Instruction manual (1) and (2) before use.

For symbols information, refer to “Symbols Description” on the back side of

the another “Instruction manual (1)”.

ALl for Healthcare

Introduction

Thank you for purchasing the M2 Automatic Upper Arm Blood
Pressure Monitor. This blood pressure monitor uses the oscillometric
method of blood pressure measurement. This means this monitor
detects your blood movement through your brachial artery and
converts the movements into a digital reading.

Safety Instructions

This instruction manual provides you with important information
about the M2 Automatic Upper Arm Blood Pressure Monitor. To
ensure the safe and proper use of this monitor, READ and
UNDERSTAND all of these instructions. If you do not understand
these instructions or have any questions, contact your OMRON
retail outlet or distributor before attempting to use this monitor.
For specific information about your own blood pressure, consult
with your physician.

Intended Use

This device is a digital monitor intended for use in measuring blood
pressure and pulse rate in adult patient population. This monitor
detects the appearance of irregular heartbeats during measurement
and indicates this via a symbol with readings. It is mainly designed for
general household use.

Receiving and Inspection

Remove this monitor from the packaging and inspect for damage. If
this monitor is damaged, DO NOT USE and consult with your OMRON
retail outlet or distributor.

Important Safety Information

Read the Important Safety Information in this instruction manual
before using this monitor. Follow this instruction manual thoroughly
for your safety.

Keep for future reference. For specific information about your own
blood pressure, CONSULT WITH YOUR PHYSICIAN.

Indicates a potentially hazardous
situation which, if not avoided, could
result in death or serious injury.

AWarning

« DO NOT use this monitor on infants, toddlers, children or
persons who cannot express themselves.

« DO NOT adjust medication based on readings from this blood
pressure monitor. Take medication as prescribed by your
physician. ONLY a physician is qualified to diagnose and treat
high blood pressure.

» DO NOT use this monitor on an injured arm or an arm under
medical treatment.

« DO NOT apply the arm cuff on your arm while on an
intravenous drip or blood transfusion.

« DO NOT use this monitor in areas containing high frequency
(HF) surgical equipment, magnetic resonance imaging (MRI)
equipment, computerized tomography (CT) scanners. This may
result in incorrect operation of the monitor and/or cause an
inaccurate reading.

« DO NOT use this monitor in oxygen rich environments or near
flammable gas.

« Consult with your physician before using this monitor if you
have common arrhythmias such as atrial or ventricular
premature beats or atrial fibrillation; arterial sclerosis; poor
perfusion; diabetes; pregnancy; pre-eclampsia or renal
disease. NOTE that any of these conditions in addition to
patient motion, trembling, or shivering may affect the
measurement reading.

« NEVER diagnose or treat yourself based on your readings.
ALWAYS consult with your physician.

« To help avoid strangulation, keep the air tube and AC adapter
cable away from infants, toddlers and children.

« This product contains small parts that may cause a choking
hazard if swallowed by infants, toddlers and children.

AC Adapter (optional accessory) Handling and
Usage

« DO NOT use the AC adapter if this monitor or the AC adapter
cable is damaged. If this monitor or the cable is damaged, turn
off the power and unplug the AC adapter immediately.

« Plug the AC adapter into the appropriate voltage outlet. DO
NOT use in a multi-outlet plug.

« NEVER plug in or unplug the AC adapter from the electric
outlet with wet hands.

- DO NOT disassemble or attempt to repair the AC adapter.

Battery Handling and Usage

« Keep batteries out of the reach of infants, toddlers and
children.

Indicates a potentially hazardous
situation which, if not avoided, may
result in minor or moderate injury to
the user or patient, or cause damage to
the equipment or other property.

« Stop using this monitor and consult with your physician if you
experience skin irritation or discomfort.

« Consult with your physician before using this monitor on an

arm where intravascular access or therapy, or an arteriovenous

(A-V) shunt, is present because of temporary interference to

blood flow and could result in injury.

Consult with your physician before using this monitor if you

have had a mastectomy.

Consult with your physician before using this monitor if you

have severe blood flow problems or blood disorders as cuff

inflation can cause bruising.

DO NOT take measurements more often than necessary

because bruising, due to blood flow interference, may occur.

ONLY inflate the arm cuff when it is applied on your upper arm.

Remove the arm cuff if it does not start deflating during a

measurement.

« DO NOT use this monitor for any purpose other than

measuring blood pressure.

During measurement, make sure that no mobile device or any

other electrical device that emit electromagnetic fields is

within 30 cm of this monitor. This may result in incorrect

operation of the monitor and/or cause an inaccurate reading.

« DO NOT disassemble or attempt to repair this monitor or other
components. This may cause an inaccurate reading.

« DO NOT use in a location where there is moisture or a risk of

water splashing this monitor. This may damage this monitor.

DO NOT use this monitor in a moving vehicle such as in a car or

on an aircraft.

DO NOT drop or subject this monitor to strong shocks or

vibrations.

» DO NOT use this monitor in places with high or low humidity or

high or low temperatures. Refer to section 3.

During measurement, observe the arm to ensure that the

monitor is not causing prolonged impairment to blood

circulation.

» DO NOT use this monitor in high-use environments such as

medical clinics or physician offices.

DO NOT use this monitor with other medical electrical (ME)

equipment simultaneously. This may result in incorrect

operation of the devices and/or cause an inaccurate reading.

Avoid bathing, drinking alcohol or caffeine, smoking,

exercising and eating for at least 30 minutes before taking a

measurement.

Rest for at least 5 minutes before taking a measurement.

Remove tight-fitting or thick clothing from your arm while

taking a measurement.

Remain still and DO NOT talk while taking a measurement.

ONLY use the arm cuff on persons whose arm circumference is

within the specified range of the cuff.

Ensure that this monitor has acclimated to room temperature

before taking a measurement. Taking a measurement after an

extreme temperature change could lead to an inaccurate

reading. OMRON recommends waiting for approximately

2 hours for the monitor to warm up or cool down when the

monitor is used in an environment within the temperature

specified as operating conditions after it is stored either at the

maximum or at the minimum storage temperature. For

additional information on operating and storage/transport

temperature, refer to section 3.

« DO NOT use this monitor after the durable period has ended.
Refer to section 3.

« DO NOT crease the arm cuff or the air tube excessively.

« DO NOT fold or kink the air tube while taking a measurement.
This may cause an injury by interrupting blood flow.

« To unplug the air plug, pull on the plastic air plug at the base of
the tube, not the tube itself.
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[Memory] button
[START/STOP] button
Battery compartment
AC adapter jack

Air jack

Arm cuff

Air plug

Air tube
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« ONLY use the AC adapter, arm cuff, batteries and accessories
specified for this monitor. Use of unsupported AC adapters,
arm cuffs and batteries may damage and/or may be hazardous
to this monitor.

« ONLY use the approved arm cuff for this monitor. Use of other
arm cuffs may result in incorrect readings.

« Inflating to a higher pressure than necessary may result in
bruising of the arm where the cuff is applied. NOTE: refer to “If
your systolic pressure is more than 210 mmHg"” in section 6 of
instruction manual (2 ) for additional information.

AC Adapter (optional accessory) Handling and
Usage

« Fully insert the AC adapter into the outlet.

« When unplugging the AC adapter from the outlet, be sure to
safely pull from the AC adapter. DO NOT pull from the AC
adapter cable.

« When handling the AC adapter cable:

DO NOT damage it.

DO NOT break it.

DO NOT tamper with it.

DO NOT pinch it.

DO NOT forcibly bend or pull it.

DO NOT twist it.

DO NOT use it if it is gathered in a bundle.
DO NOT place it under heavy objects.

« Wipe any dust off of the AC adapter.

« Unplug the AC adapter when not in use.

« Unplug the AC adapter before cleaning this monitor.

Battery Handling and Usage

- DO NOT insert batteries with their polarities incorrectly
aligned.

« ONLY use 4“AA" alkaline or manganese batteries with this
monitor. DO NOT use other types of batteries. DO NOT use new
and used batteries together. DO NOT use different brands of
batteries together.

« Remove batteries if this monitor will not be used for along
period of time.

« If battery fluid should get in your eyes, immediately rinse with
plenty of clean water. Consult with your physician
immediately.

« If battery fluid should get on your skin, wash your skin
immediately with plenty of clean, lukewarm water. If irritation,
injury or pain persists, consult with your physician.

« DO NOT use batteries after their expiration date.

« Periodically check batteries to ensure they are in good working
condition.

Display/
Problem

Possible Cause

Solution

Er

appears

The monitor has
malfunctioned.

Press the [START/STOP]
button again.

If “Er” still appears,
contact your OMRON
retail outlet or
distributor.

a

flashes

Batteries are low.

Replacing all

4 batteries with
new ones is
recommended.
Refer to section 3 of
instruction

manual (2).

appears or the

Batteries are
depleted.

the display of the
monitor.

Immediately replace
all 4 batteries with
new ones. Refer to

Battery polarities are
not properly aligned.

monitor is turned off section 3 of
unexpectedly during instruction
ameasurement. manual (2).
Batteries are
depleted.
Nothing appears on Check the battery

installation for proper
placement. Refer to
section 3 of
instruction

| General Precautions

« When you take a measurement on the right arm, the air tube
should be at the side of your elbow. Be careful not to rest your arm
on the air tube.

Ay B

« Blood pressure may differ between the right and left arm, and may
result in a different measurement value. Always use the same arm
for measurements. If the values between both arms differ
substantially, check with your physician on which arm to use for
your measurements.

« When using an optional AC adapter, make sure not to place your
monitor in a location where it is difficult to plug and unplug the AC
adapter.

- To stop a measurement, press the [START/STOP] button while
taking a measurement.

Battery Handling and Usage

- Disposal of used batteries should be carried out in accordance with
local regulations.

+ The supplied batteries may have a shorter life span than new
batteries.

1. Error Messages and Troubleshooting

If any of the below problems occur during measurement, check to
make sure that no other electrical device is within 30 cm. If the
problem persists, please refer to the table below.

Display/

Problem Solution

Possible Cause

Pressthe [START/STOP]
button again to turn

manual (2).

Blood pressure varies constantly. Many
factors including stress, time of day, and/or
how you apply the arm cuff, may affect your
blood pressure. Review section 2 of
instruction manual (2).

Readings appear too
high or too low.

Press the [START/STOP] button to turn the
monitor off, then press it again to take a
measurement. If the problem continues,
remove all batteries and wait for 30 seconds.
Then re-install batteries.

If the problem still persists, contact your
OMRON retail outlet or distributor.

Any other problems
occur.

2. Maintenance

2.1 Maintenance
To protect your monitor from damage, follow the directions below:

« Changes or modifications not approved by the manufacturer
will void the user warranty.

| A caution

4. Limited Warranty

Thank you for buying an OMRON product. This product is constructed

of high quality materials and great care has been taken in its

manufacturing. It is designed to give you every satisfaction, provided

that it is properly operated and maintained as described in the

instruction manual.

This product is warranted by OMRON for a period of 3 years after the

date of purchase. The proper construction, workmanship and

materials of this product is warranted by OMRON. During this period

of warranty OMRON will, without charge for labour or parts, repair or

replace the defect product or any defective parts.

The warranty does not cover any of the following:

A. Transport costs and risks of transport.

B. Costs for repairs and / or defects resulting from repairs done by
unauthorised persons.

C. Periodic check-ups and maintenance.

D. Failure or wear of optional parts or other attachments other than
the main device itself, unless explicitly warranted above.

E. Costs arising due to non-acceptance of a claim (those will be
charged for).

F. Damages of any kind including personal caused accidentally or
from misuse.

G. Calibration service is not included within the warranty.

H. Optional parts have a one (1) year warranty from date of purchase.
Optional parts include, but are not limited to the following items:
cuff and cuff tube.

Should warranty service be required please apply to the dealer whom
the product was purchased from or an authorised OMRON
distributor. For the address refer to the product packaging / literature
or to your specialised retailer. If you have difficulties in finding
OMRON customer services, contact us for information:
www.omron-healthcare.com

Repair or replacement under the warranty does not give rise to any
extension or renewal of the warranty period.

The warranty will be granted only if the complete product is returned
together with the original invoice / cash ticket issued to the consumer
by the retailer.

5. Guidance and Manufacturer’s
Declaration

« This blood pressure monitor is designed according to the European
Standard EN1060, Non-invasive sphygmomanometers Part 1:
General Requirements and Part 3: Supplementary requirements for
electromechanical blood pressure measuring systems.

« Please report to the manufacturer and the competent authority of
the Member State in which you are established about any serious
incident that has occurred in relation to this device.

Important information regarding Electromagnetic
Compatibility (EMC)

HEM-7143-E manufactured by OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd.
conforms to EN60601-1-2:2015 Electromagnetic Compatibility
(EMC) standard.

Further documentation in accordance with this EMC standard is
available at: www.omron-healthcare.com.

Refer to the EMC information for HEM-7143-E on the website.

- DO NOT disassemble or attempt to repair this monitor or other
components. This may cause an inaccurate reading.

Correct Disposal of This Product (Waste Electrical
& Electronic Equipment)

2.2 Storage

Keep your monitor in the storage case when not in use.

1. Remove the arm cuff from the monitor.

| A\ caution

« To unplug the air plug, pull on the plastic air plug at the base of the
tube, not the tube itself.

2. Gently fold the air tube into the arm cuff.

Note
« Do not bend or crease the air tube excessively.

This marking shown on the product or its literature,
indicates that it should not be disposed of, with
other household wastes at the end of its working
life.

To prevent possible harm to the environment or
human health from uncontrolled waste disposal,
please separate this product from other types of
wastes and recycle it responsibly to promote the
sustainable reuse of material resources.

Household users should contact either the retailer where they
purchased this product, or their local government office, for details
of where and how they can return this item for environmentally safe
recycling.

Business users should contact their supplier and check the terms
and conditions of the purchase contract. This product should not be

mixed with other commercial waste for disposal.

3. Place your monitor and other components in the
storage case.

Do not store your monitor and other components:

« If your monitor and other components are wet.

« In locations exposed to extreme temperatures, humidity,
direct sunlight, dust or corrosive vapors such as bleach.

« In locations exposed to vibrations or shocks.

2.3 Cleaning

« Do not use any abrasive or volatile cleaners.

« Use a soft dry cloth or a soft cloth moistened with mild (neutral)
detergent to clean your monitor and arm cuff and then wipe them
with a dry cloth.

+ Do not wash or immerse your monitor and arm cuff or other
components in water.

« Do not use gasoline, thinners or similar solvents to clean your
monitor and arm cuff or other components.

2.4 Calibration and Service

« The accuracy of this blood pressure monitor has been carefully
tested and is designed for a long service life.

« Itis generally recommended to have the unit inspected every two
years to ensure correct functioning and accuracy. Please consult
your authorised OMRON dealer or the OMRON Customer Service at
the address given on the packaging or attached literature.

3. Specifications

Product category Electronic Sphygmomanometers

Automatic Upper Arm Blood

Product description Pressure Monitor

Model (Code) M2 (HEM-7143-E)

Display LCD digital display

Cuff pressure range 0to 299 mmHg

Blood pressure measurement
range

SYS: 60 to 260 mmHg
DIA: 40 to 215 mmHg

E |

appears or the arm
cuff does not inflate.

The [START/STOP]
button was pressed
while the arm cuff is

the monitor off.
After inserting the air
plug securely and

not applied. applying the arm cuff
correctly, press the
[START/STOP] button.
Air plug is not

completely plugged
into the monitor.

Insert the air plug
securely.

The arm cuff is not
applied correctly.

Apply the arm cuff
correctly, then take
another
measurement. Refer
to section 4 of
instruction

manual (2).

Pulse measurement range

40 to 180 beats / min.

Pressure: £3 mmHg

Accuracy Pulse: +5% of display readin

play 9
Inflation Automatic by electric pump
Deflation Automatic pressure release valve

Measurement method

Oscillometric method

Operation mode

Continuous operation

IP classification

Monitor: IP20
Optional AC adapter: IP21 for
HHP-CMO1, IP22 for HHP-BFHO1

DC6V4WwW

Airis leaking from the
arm cuff.

Replace the arm cuff
to the new one. Refer
to section 10 of
instruction

manual (2).

Ec

appears or a
measurement
cannot be complete
after the arm cuff

You move or talk
during a
measurement and
the arm cuff does not
inflate sufficiently.

Due to the systolic
pressure is above

Remain still and do
not talk during a
measurement. If “E2”
appears repeatedly,
inflate the arm cuff
manually until the
systolic pressure is 30
to 40 mmHg above
your previous
readings. Refer to

Rating

4"AA" batteries 1.5V or optional
AC adapter (INPUT AC 100 - 240V
50-60Hz0.12-0.065 A)

Power source

Approximately 900 measurements
(Using new alkaline batteries and
included arm cuff. Depending on
the type of battery and arm cuff.)

Battery life

Monitor: 5 years
Arm cuff: 5 years
Optional AC adapter: 5 years

Durable period (Service life)

+10to +40°C/ 15 to 90% RH (non-

Operating conditions condensing) / 800 to 1060 hPa

-20 to +60°C/ 10 to 90% RH (non-

Storage / Transport conditions condensing)

Monitor: approximately 250 g
(not including batteries)
Arm cuff: approximately 110 g

Weight

inflates. 210 mmHg, a section 6 of Monitor: 103 mm (W) x 82 mm (H)
measurement cannot > h Dimensions (approximately x 140 mm (L)
be tak instruction )
€ taken. | value) Arm cuff: 146 mm x 466 mm (air
manual (2). tube: 610 mm)
Do not touch the arm Cuff circumference applicable 17 to 42 cm (included arm cuff:
cuff and/or bend the to the monitor 22to32cm)

E3

appears

The arm cuffis
inflated exceeding
the maximum
allowable pressure.

air tube while taking a
measurement. If
inflating the arm cuff
manually, refer to
section 6 of
instruction

manual (2).

Memory Stores up to 30 readings
Monitor, arm cuff (HEM-CR24),
Contents 4 "AA" batteries, storage case,

Instruction Manual (1)and (2)

You move or talk

Internally powered ME equipment

Protection against electric (when using only batteries)
k

during a Remain still and do
measurement. not talk during a
appears Vibrations disrupta | measurement.
pp measurement.
Apply the arm cuff
correctly, then take
another
appears measurement. Refer
to section 4 of
instruction
appears The pulse rate is not | Remain still and sit
PP detected correctly. correctly during a
measurement.
Q’ If the ” "symbol
continues to appear,
does not flash we recommend you
duringa to consult with your
measurement

physician.

shoc| Class Il ME equipment (optional AC
adapter)

Applied part Type BF (arm cuff)

Note

- These specifications are subject to change without notice.

« This monitor is clinically investigated according to the
requirements of EN 1SO 81060-2:2014 and complies with

EN ISO 81060-2:2014 and EN I1SO 81060-2:2019+A1:2020
(excluding pregnant and pre-eclampsia patients). In the clinical
validation study, K5 was used on 85 subjects for determination of
diastolic blood pressure.

IP classification is degrees of protection provided by enclosures in
accordance with IEC 60529. This monitor and optional AC adapter
are protected against solid foreign objects of 12.5 mm diameter
and greater such as a finger. The optional AC adapter HHP-CMO1 is
protected against vertically falling water drops which may cause
issues during a normal operation. The optional AC adapter
HHP-BFHO1 is protected against oblique falling water drops which
may cause issues during a normal operation.

« Operation mode classification complies with IEC 60601-1.

Eyxelpidio odnyiwv

AuTOUATO MIECOUETPO Avw Ppayiova

M2 (HEM-7143-E)

Awapaote o Eyxepidio odnywwv (1) kat (2) mpiv anmd tn Xpron.

MNa mAnpogopisg yia ta cupBola, avatpéfre otnv evotnta «Meptypaepn

GuuBOAwv» otV Miow MAgUPd Tou dAlou «Eyxeipidiov odnytwv (D ».

Eicaywyn

20G EUXAPIOTOUHE TTOU AYOPACATE TO AUTOHATO TIIEGOUETPO AVW
Bpaxiova M2. AUTO TO TIIECOUETPO XPNOIOTIOLE T TOAQVTWOILETPIKN
pEB0S0 PETPNONG TNG TTIECNC TOU QiATOG. AUTO ONUaivel Tt AUTO TO
TMECOUETPO AVIXVEVEL TNV KivnON TOU ailatog oTn Bpaxiévia aptnpia oag
KOl METATPETIEL TIG KIVAOELG O PN@LAKH TN,

Odnyiec acpaheiag

AUTO TO eyXelPiSlo 08NYIWV 0AG TAPEXEL TNUAVTIKEG TTANPOYOPIES
OXETIKA E TO AUTOUATO TIECOUETPO Avw Bpayiova M2. Na tnv
€£a0@ANoN TNG ao@aloUg Kat 0pBR¢ xpriong autol Tou
meodueTpou, AIABALTE kat KATANOHXTE OAeg auTéq TiG o8nyiec.
Av 8gv katalaBaivete auTég TIG 08nyieg i) av EXETE EPWTNOEILG,
EMKOIVWVIOTE HE TO KATACTNHA AlAVIKIG I} TOV HETATWANTH TNG
OMRON oTtnv meploxn Gag MPoToU XPNOIHOTIOINGETE AUTO TO
MEGOPETPO. MNa GUYKEKPIPEVEG TTANPOPOPIEG OXETIKA PE TNV
apTNPIOKI Cag MieoT), CUUBOUAEUTEITE TOV 1ATPO GAG.

Mpoopi{épuevn xprion

H cuokeun} autn givat éva Pn@Lakod MeCOUETPO oL TTpoopileTal yla
XPNon oTn PHETPNON TNG APTNPLIAKAG THEONG KAl TNG CUXVOTNTAG TWV
OQPLYHWV O€ EVAMKEG A0DEVEIG. TO TIIECOUETPO AVIXVEVEL TV
EMPAVION aKAVOVIOTOU KapSlakoUu MaALOU Katd tn SIApKEla Tng
HETPNONG KAt TNV UTTOSEIKVUEL PE €va GUUPBONO OTIG HETPNOELG. Exel
oxeS1a0TEl KUPIWG YIa YEVIKN OIKIOKH XPrion.

AQYPn kat ENeyxog

AQaIPECTE AUTO TO TIECOUETPO ATTO TN CUOKEVAGIA Kal EAEYETE TO yia
TUXOV {NMIEC. AV QUTO TO TIIECOUETPO €xel umooTel (npiEg, MHN TO
XPHZIMOMOIHZETE Kat EMKOIWVWVAOTE PE TO KATAOTNMA NAVIKAG

1 Tov peTanwAnt Tng OMRON.

InpavTikéG MAnpo@opisg ac@aleiag

AlaBAOTE TIC ZNHAVTIKEG TANPOPOPIEG ACPANEIG 0TO TTAPOV EYXEIPISIO
o8nylwV MPOTOU XPNOILOTIOIOETE AUTS TO TMECOUETPO. AKONOUBOTE
auTo TO EYXEIBIO OONYIWV TIOTA YIa TNV ACPAAELd 0OG.

DUAGETE TO Yia HENOVTIKH avapopd. Mo GUYKEKPIUEVES TTANPOPOPIEC
OXETIKA pE TNV apTnplakn oag mieon, ZYMBOYAEYTEITE TON IATPO ZAY.

Ymodeikviel pia SuvnTikd
emKivduvn kardatacn n omoia, av
Sev amopeuyOei, pmopei va odnyroel
o€ Bavato i) coPapd TPAVHATIOHO.

A\Nposidonoinon

« MH xpnoipomolgite auto To meGOUETPO O BPEpn, vAima,
maidid | dropa mov Sev eival oe O£on va ekPpacToUV.

« MH puBpilete Ta @dappaka pe BAon TG HETPHOEIG AUTOU TOU
MECOMETPOU. MNaipVeTE TA PAPHAKA OTTWE Ta EXEL
ouvTayoypa@noel o 1atpog oag. MONO évag latpag ivan appédiog
va Slayvwoel Kat va OgpameVoel TV uPnAr apTnPIaKD THECT.

* MH XpNOIHOTIOIEITE AUTO TO MECOUETPO GE TPAVHATICHEVO
Bpaxiova 1} og Bpayiova mou uroBANAETAL OF LATPIKN AYWYN.

« MHN gpappolete Tnv mepixelpida oe Bpayiova pe evéopAépio
0opo 1} OTTOV TIPAYHATOTIOLEITAL HETAYYION AiHATOG.

* MH XpnOI1HOTIOIEITE AUTO TO MEGOUETPO GE MEPIOXEG HE
XELPOUPYIKO £EO0TAIONO LPNAIG ouxvoTNTAG, EEOTAIONO
HayvnTIKAG Topoypagiag (MRI) i cUoTnpa UTTOAOYIOTIKIG
Topoypagiag (CT). Mmopei va mpokAnOi eapalpévn
A&lTOUPYia TOU MECOUETPOV R/KAL AVAKPIBAC HETPNON.

« MH Xpnotpomolgite auto To mMeCOHETPO O MEPIBAAAOV
TAOUGC10 0 0§UYOVO 1) KOVTA G€ EVPAEKTO aéplo.

* ZUMPBOUAEUTEITE TOV LATPO GAG TPOTOU XPNGIUOTTOICETE AUTO TO
TMECOMUETPO, AV TTACXETE OO KOWEC APPUOHIEG OTIWG TIPOWPES
KOATTIKEG I} KOIALOKEG GUGTOAEG I} KOATIIKI HOPHAPUYT,
apTnPIaK GKARRPUVOH, KAKN aipdtwon, StaRtn, EyKkupoouvn,
npoekAappia i} veppikn madnon. NPEMEI NA THMEIQOEI 6nt
omoladmoTe and autég Tig mabnoeig padi pe Tnv Kivnon tou
acBevi) 1 Ta piyn UIMOPEi va EMNPEAGOUV TN HETPNON.

« MOTE pnv npoxwpdte o€ Sidyvwon 1 unv Aappavete aywyn
Ho6vog/-n oag e BAaon Ti¢ HETPATELC 0aC. ZUHBOUAEVEDTE
MANTA tov latp6 oag.

« MNa Tnv ano@uyn cTpayyaAioHoU, KpATATe TOV CwARva aépa
Kal T0 KaAAWS10 Tou Tpocappoyéa EVAANAGOONEVOU PEUUATOG
Hakpla ano Bpéen, vijma Kat maidid.

« AUTO TO TIPOIOV TTEPIEXEL MIKPA MEPN TIOU HITOPE( VA IPOKAAEGOUV
KivSUVO TIVIYHOU G€ TIEPITITWGT KATATTOOoNG ammo Bpépn, vima Kat
madid.

Xepiopo¢ Kat Xprion Tou mpocapoyéa
€VAAAAGOOMEVOU PEUUATOG (TIPOALPETIKO
e§aptnpa)

« MH xpnoipomolgite Tov mpooappoyéa evVaAAacGOpEVOU
PEVHATOC AV AUTO TO TMECOUETPO I} TO KAAWSI0 TOU
TPOCGapHOoyEd EVAANAGOOHEVOU PEUHATOC £XEL UTTOOTEI
@B0opEG. AV AUTO TO TMECONETPO 1} TO KAAWSIO £XEL UTTOOTEL
@B0PEG, AMEVEPYOTIOUOTE TO KAl ATTOCUVSECTE APECWG TOV
Tpocappoyéd EVAANAGOOHEVOU pEUHATOC amo TV mpila.

* ZUVSEOTE TOV MPOGAPHOYEX EVAANACGOHEVOU PEVHATOC OE
kataAAnAn mpila mapoxn¢ pevparog. MH xpnoipomorgite
moAunpilo.

« MH cuv8éeTe I} anoouvSEETe TOV TPOGAPHOYEQ EVAANACTOLEVOU
pevpatog ano Ty mpila pevpatog pe Bpeypéva xépia.

« MHN amoouvappoloyEiTe | TPOOTIAOOETE VA EMOKEVACETE
TOV IPOCGAPHOYEA EVOANACOOMEVOU PEVHATOG.

Xe&1pIopo¢ Kat Xprion TV Hmataptiv
* QUNACOETE TIC UITATAPiIEG HAKPLA a6 Bpépn, vijma Kat maidid.

YnoSevuel pia Suvntikd emkivéuvn katd-
aTaon n omnoia, av Sev amopeuyOei, evdéxetatva
odnynoe o€ Eha@p 1} HETPIO TPAUHATIONO TOU
XPoTn 1 Tou agBevouq 1y va mpokahéael BAAPN
NG GUGKEVNG 1} GAAWV TIEPIOVGIAKWV OTOIKEIWV.

/A\Mpoooxn

g C€0197

086vn

Kovpmi [Mvijpn]
Kouvpmi [START/STOP]
OnKkn pmatapiov

Ynodoxn mpocappoyéa
evalAaooopevou pevpaTog

Ynodoyn aépa
Nepiyerpida

Buopa aépa

OO0 OOO®®

Iwhjvag aépa

* AQaIPECTE TUXOV EQPAPHOCTA I} XOVTPA pouXa armd Tov
Bpayiova katd tn AYPn TG pETPRonG.
» Meivete akivntoc/-n kat MH pildre kKata tn Sidpkeia Tng
pETPNONG.
« Xpnowpomnoteite Tnv mepixelpida MONO o dTopa TwV omoiwv
n nepipépeia Tov Bpayiova givai Evrog Tou Kabopiopévou
€0UPOUC TNG TEPIXEIPIdAC.
BePaiwOeite 4TI auTO TO MEGOUETPO BpiokeTal o€ Oeppokpacia
Swpartiov mpotov Aafete pia pétpnon. H Agn piag pérpnong
peta and pia unepBolikn aAlayn Oeppokpaciag Oa pmopovoe va
odnynoet og avakpiPr pétpnon. HOMRON cuvioTd va EPINEVETE
Yla TTIEPITIOV 2 WPEC WOTE TO MEGOUETPO va {eoTaBei i} va
KPUWOEL, 6Tav auto xpnotpomotnBei o mepiBailov evtog tng
Beppokpaciag mou kabopiletal oTig SUVONKEG AetToupyiag, HETA
ané anoOikevon atn péyloTn fj otV EAdyioTn Beppokpacia
anoBkevong. Na mpocOEeTeC MANPOPOPIEC CXETIKA HE TN
Beppokpacia Aertoupyiag Kat on 16/HETAPOPAC,
avatpé€te oTnv evotnTa 3.
MH XpNnGIHOMOIEITE AUTO TO MECOUETPO APoU OAOKANPWOE(
n nepiodo¢ avBekTikOTNTAC. Avatpé§Te GTNV EvOTNTa 3.
MHN toakiletre umepBolikd Tnv mepixelpida rj Tov jva aépa.
« MH 8im\@vete 1 Toakilete Tov owAnva aépa Katd tn Anpn
pétpnong. Mmopei va mpokAnOzi Tpavpatiopdoc anéd
S1aKOT TNG AIMATIKAG PONG.
Na va apaipécete 1o BUCHA aépa, TPABRETE TOo MAAOTIKO
Buopa aépa atn Bacn Tov cwARva, 6Xt Tov iSlo Tov cwAnva.
« Xpnowpomnoieite MONO Ttov mpocappoyéa eVAAAAGGOHEVOU
PEVNATOG, TNV MEPIXEIPISA, TIC HITATAPIEC KAl TA E§apTARATA
mov poBAémovTat yia autd To mecopeTpo. H xprion
np PHOYEWV EVAAA JT PEVHATOC, TIEPIXEIPISWV Kat
pmaraplwv mov dev umootnpilovral pmopei va MpokaAéoet
BAGBN i/kat va amofei emKivéuvn yia auto To TMEGOUETPO.
Xpnowpomnoteite MONO TtV eyKeKpIpévn Tepixelpida yia avto
To mMeaopeTpo. H Xprion aAAwv mepixelpidwv pmopsi va
08nyNO&l 0 ECQPANPEVEG HETPH OEIG.
H 810ykwan o€ vPnAdTEPN TiESN A6 TNV AapaAiTNTN UImopEi
va £XEl WG AMTOTEAEGHA TO HWAWTIGHO Tou Bpayiova oTo
GNHEio TTOV EQPAPUOOTNKE N IEPIXEPiSa. THMEIQXH:
avatpé§Te oTNV Mapdypa@o «Av ) GUGTONIKN oag Tigon gival
navw ané 210 mmHg» otV evétnTa 6 Tou £yXelpidiov
o0dnytwv (2) yia meploootepeC MANPOPopieC.
Xeptopag Kat Xprion Tou mpooappoyéa
€EVOANAGGOHEVOU PEVNATOG (TPOAIPETIKO E§ApTNLQ)

* TuvS£0TE MANPWG TOV TPOGAPHOYED EVAAAAGGOHEVOL
pevparog otnv mpila.

« ‘'OTaV ATTOCUVIEETE TOV TPOCAPHOYEX EVAANAGGOUEVOU PEUNATOG
amn6 tnv npila, mpooéte Wote va TpaBriete pe acpdaleia Tov
npooappoyéa evalacoopevov peuparog. MHN tpaBdre anéd to
KaAwS810 Tou mpocappoyéa evall OUEVOU PEUNATOG.

« Katd Tov x&1ptopo tov KaAwdiouv Touv mpocappoyéa
£VOANAGOONEVOU PEVHATOG:

MHN Tou mpokaléoete {na.

MHN vo toakilete.

MHN to tpomomnoleite.

MHN To cuvOAiBete.

MHN To Avyiete 1 To TpaBadre pe Svvapn.

MHN o otpifete.

MHN 1o xpnoipomolgite av givat TUAtypévo.

MHN To Tomofeteite KATW anmd Bapid avTiKEipeva.

« TKOUTIi{€TE TN OKOVN AT TOV TPOCAPHOYEA EVOANACOONEVOU
pevpATOG.

« AToouvdEeTe ToV Mposappoyéa EVAANACOONEVOU PEVHATOG
dtav Sev Tov XpNOIHOTIOLEITE.

« ATTooUVSEETE TOV POGApPHOYEA EVAANACOONEVOU PEVHATOG
TIPWV and TOoV KaBaPIGHO aUTOU TOU MEGOUETPOU.

Xep1opo¢ Kat Xprion TV HImatapiv

« MHN TomoOeteite TIg pmatapieg pe eo@alpévn evbuypdappion
TWV MOAWV.

« Xpnopomnoigite MONO 4 aAKaliKéG pmatapieg | pmatapieg
payyaviov TUmou «AA» PE AuTo To MECOpETpo. MH
Xpnoipomolgite dAoug Tumoug prratapiwv. MH xpnoipomoreite
KQIVOUPIEG KOl XPNOIHOTOINUEVEG pratapieg padi. MH
XPNOHOTIOLEITE PMATAPIEC ATIO S1APOPETIKEG PAPKEC pali.

* AQaIPECTE TIC UTATAPIEG AV AUTO TO TIMEGOHUETPO eV TPOKEITAL
va xpnotpomnotnOsi yia peydlo Xpoviko diaotnpa.

« Av £10€\B€1 UYPO pMaTapiag oTa paTia oag, EEMUVETE AUESWG HE
apBovo KabBapo vepo. ZUNPBOUVAEVTEITE APECWE TOV LATPO GAG.

« Av £\Og1 o M@ pE To S€pua oag vypo pumatapiag, EEMAUVETE
apéowe 1o Séppa aag pe apOovo kabapd, xAtapo vepo. Av
TUXOV £pEBICHOG, TPAVHATIGHOG I} TIOVOG EMPEVEL,
GuUPPBOUAEUTEITE TOV 1ATPO CaG.

« MH xpnopomnolgite pmatapieg HETA TRV npepopnvia AfEng Toug.

« EAéyX€TE TAKTIKA TIG HIATapieg yia va e§acpalicete 6Tt
A&rToupyouv owoTd.

‘Evéei€n/
MpofBAnua

MOavn artia

Noon

EC

ep@avieTal autn

MetakivnOnkate iy
WAROATE KATA TN
S1apkela tng
pétpnong Katn
mepixelpida dev
SI0YKWONKE EMAPKWG.

Meivete akivntog/

-N Kat un WAATe Kata
™ SIdpKela piag
pétpnong. Av
EUPAVIOTEL N €vEeIEn
«E2» emavelAnppéva,
SIOYKWOTE TNV
nepixelpida

n évdei€nnn XELPOKIVNTA £TOL HOTE
uétpnon dev pmopei 1 OUCTOAIKA Trigon va
va ohokAnpwbei | KaBug n ouotohkry | €lvat 30 éwg. )
ETA amd T mieon eivat avw Twv | 40 mmHg mdvw ané

SI6YKWoN TG 210 mmHg, Sev eival | TIG TTPONYOUHEVEQ
i Suvati n Angn UETPNOEIC 00,
nEpelpiSac, LETONONG. AngpsETs otnv
£vVOTNTA 6 TOU
gyxelpidiov
odnyv (2).
Mnv ayyilete v
mepIxelpida r/Kat pn
Auyiete To owArjva
aépa Katd T Anyn
. 1ag HETpNong. X
H nepixetpida \ #epcirlrlrw%rrl] 11nocu
(SIOVI'«,UQY]KE mépaand | g ovk@vete v
p . | Tn péylotn :
epgavietarautr n . ] nepixelpida
EvBeEn EMTPEMOUEVN THEON. |y e 6iunta,

avatpéte otV
£vOTNTA 6 TOU
eyxelpidiov
odnytv (2).

EY

epgavietar auth
n évéeén

MetakivnOnkate i
WA OATE KATA TN
S1apkela tng
pétpnong. Ot
Sovnoelg
Slatapdooouv
petpnon.

Meivete akivntog/

-N Kat un WAATe Katd
T SidpKela piag
pétpnong.

ES

epavietar autn
n évéelén

ORARO)

eu@avietal autn
n évdeign

q
»
auth n évdelén dev
avafoofrivel kata
™ SidpKela g
pétpnong

H ouxvétnta
OQUYHWYV Sev
QVIXVEVETAl OWOTA.

TomoBetrioTe owotd
v mepIxelpida kat
TIPAYHATOTIOIOTE VEQ
uétpnon. Avatpéfte
oTnV evoTnNTa 4 TOU
gyxelpidiov

odnytv (2).
Meivete akivntog/

-n Kat kabiote cwotd
KOTA TN SIAPKELD TNG
pétpnong.

Av 10 oUpolo

« » e€aKoNoUOE(

va gppavidetal,
ouviotatal va
OUMPBOUAEUTEITE TOV
1atpod oag.

Er

epaviCetal autn
n évéelén

To meocopeTPO
TapoUsiace
SuoAettoupyia.

MatAote Eava to
kouumi [START/STOP].
Av e€akolouBsi va
eppavidetal n évdeién
«Er», emKovwvioTe pe
TO KATAOTN A NAVIKIAG
1} TOV METATTWANTA TNG
OMRON otnv

TIEPIOXN OO,

a

avafBoofrvel autr
n évdeign

H 10x0¢ Twv
umataplwy givat
XOHNAR.

Juviotdatat

Va aVTIKATAOTHOETE
KAl TI¢ 4 umatapieg
HE KAVOUPLEG.
Avatpé€te otnv
evétnTa 3 TOU
eyxelpidiov
odnyv (2).

A -3

epgaviCetar autn
n évéei§n n 1o
TIECOUETPO
anevepyomolribnke
anpocoddKnTa Katd
N S1dPKELa piag
pétpnong.

O umatapieg ivat
ATTOPOPTICHEVEC.

Aev gpgaviletal
Timota otnv 086vn
TOU THECOUETPOV.

Ot pmatapieg ivat
ATTOPOPTICHEVEC.

AVTIKATOOTHOTE
AUEOWE KAL TIG
4 umatapieg pe
KAIVOUPLEG.
Avatpé€te otnv
evéTtnTa 3 TOU
eyxepidiov
odnytwv (2).

Otmolot Twv
umataplwv Sev €xouv
guBLYpAUMIOTE]
owoTa.

ENéy€te OTIn
TomoBETNoN TwV
pmataplwy ivat
owoTh. Avatpéfte
TNV £VOTNTA 3 TOU
eyxep1diov
odnytwv (2).

Ol peTPAOELC gival
TOAU UPNAEG 1y TTOAD
XaUNAEC.

H aptnptakn mieon Stagépel ouvexwe. MoAhoi
TIAPAYOVTEG, OTTWG TO AYXOG, N WPEA TNG
nNUEPAg ry/Kat o TPOTTOC MoV £PAPHOLETE TV
mePIxelpida pumopei va emnpedoouy Ty
apTNPLaKA Tieon oag. Avatpé€te otnv
€vOTNTA 2 TOU eyXelpISiov 0dnyiwv (2).

MpokumTel
ormolodnmote Ao
mPSRANua.

Matrote To kKouvpri [START/STOP] yia va
QATIEVEPYOTIOINOETE TO TIECOUETPO Kal,
KATOTIY, TATAOTE TO TTAAL yia va AABETE pia
uétpnon. Av 1o mpOBANHA CUVEXIOTEI,
APAIPEDTE ONEG TIG UIMATAPIEG KO TIEPIUEVETE
yia 30 Seutepolernta. Katomv
EMAVATOTTOBETAOTE TIG UMATAPIEG.

Av 10 TTPOBANUA TTAPAUEVEL, ETKOWVWVAOTE
HE TO KATAGTNMA AMAVIKAG 1) TOV HETATWANTA
™G OMRON oTnv meploxn oag.

| Frevikéc mpoulaéeig

« ‘Otav Aapfdvete pétpnon amod tov Se&i Bpayiova, o cwArvag aépa
nipémel va Bpioketal 0To AL TOu aykwva oag. Mpooéfte va punv
OAKOUUTTOETE TO Bpayiovd oag 0To CwAva aépa.

Ly B

H aptnplakn mieon evdéxetal va Siagépel petay tou Se€lou Kat
aploTePoL Bpayiova Kal va TPOKUYPEL SIAQOPETIKA TIUN HETPNONG.
Xpnotpomoleite mavta To {510 XEPL yla TIG LETPAOELG. AV OL TIPEG
petagl Twv SVo Bpaxidvwy Slagépouv onUAvTIKE, CUPBOUNEVTEITE
TOV lATPO 0aG OXETIKA HE TO TIOL0 Bpayiova va XpnOLUOTIOLEITE yia
™ AYPn TwV HETPHOEWY Oac.

Katd tn xprion mpoaipeTikol TPOCAPHOYEN EVOANACCOUEVOU

2. Xuvthipnon

2.1

Zuvtpnon

Mo va TPooTATEVOETE TO MECOUETPO aag amd BAARES, akoloubrote

TIC TOPOKATW 08NYiEC:

« Mg aA\ay£G 1y TpomomolnoElg TTou Sev éxouv eyKpIBEi amo Tov
KATAOKEVAOTH, AKUPWVETAL N €yY0UNON TOU XPAOTN.

* AlOKOYTE TN XPION AUTOU TOU TMEGOHUETPOU Kal
GUHBOUAEUTEITE TOV 1ATPO GAC AV EPPAVICETE EPEOIGUO TOU
Sépparog 1) evoxAnon.

» ZUPBOUAEVTEITE TOV LATPO GAG TPOTOU XPNCIHOTIO|GETE AUTO
TO MEGOUETPO G Bpayiova 4mou uTTapxEl Evdoayyetakn
npoonélaon ) Ogparneia, | apTnEIOPAEPIKN EMKOIVWVIA
(shunt), AGyw mpocwpivii¢ mapeRBoARg 0TV AIRATIKA pon
n omoia Oa pMoPoUCE VA TTPOKAAEGEL TPAVHATIGHO.

* ZUMPBOUAEVTEITE TOV 1ATPO GAG TIPLV ATIO TN XPKON AUTOU Tou
MECOUETPOU av £XeTe UMOPBANOE( G€ pactekTopn.

» ZUPBOUAEVTEITE TOV LATPO GAG TIPIV ATIO TH XPON AUTOU TOU
MECOUETPOV AV TACXETE amd Gofapd MPOBARHATA AIHATIKIG
pon¢ i} Statapayég aiparog, KaBwg n S10yKwaon Tou
TIEPIKAPTIIOU HITOPEi VA TPOKAAEGEL HWAWTTIIGUO.

« MH AapBdavete HETPROEIG TTIO GUXVA amd O, Tt ival amapaitnTo,
KaBWw¢ prmopei va mpokAnOgi pwAWMOHOC AGYyw TG
mapePPBOARG OTNV AIHATIKA POR.

» DOUOKWVETE TNV EPIXEIPida MONO dtav givat Tuhtypévn
YUpw ané tov avw Bpayiova oag.

* Apaipéate TNV mePIXEIPida av Sev ap)ioel va EEPOUOKWVEL
Katd tn Sidpkeia tng pErpnong.

« Xpnoipomnoleite autd to meooperpo MONO yia Tn pétpnon tng
aApTNPLOKNAG TiEGNG.

« Kata tn pétpnon, BeBaiwBeite 61 Sev BpiokeTal Kamola KivnTh
GUOKEUN 1} AAAN NAEKTPIKI) GUOKEUI) TTOU EKTTEUTTEL
NAEKTPOpAYVNTIKA TESia O amdoTacn HIKpOTEPN amd 30 cm
and avto To mecopeTpo. Mmopei va mpokAnOei ecpalpévn
A&1TOUpYia TOU MECOUETPOL R/KAL AVAKPIBAC HETPNON.

« MHN amoouvappoMoyEiTe | TPOCTIAOOETE VA EMOKEVACETE
aUTO TO MECOMETPO 1 AAAa e§apTipata. Mmopei va mpokAnOsi
avakpiBnc pétpnon.

« MH XpNnOI1HOTIOIEITE TO TIPOIOV GE XWPO HE VYPATIa I} GE XWPO
O10V VEPO pMToPEi va MTOIAIGEL AUTO To mEecopeTpo. Mmopei va
mpokAnOsi BAaBn oto meoopeTpo.

* MH XpNnOGIHOTIOIEITE AUTO TO MECOUETPO HEGA GE OXNHA TTOU
BpiokeTal o Kivnon, 6MWE éva auToKivnTo 1) éva agpomAdavo.

« MH pixveTe Kal PNV EKOETETE AUTO TO MECOUETPO GE IGXUPOUG
Kpadaopolg 1| Sovioelg.

* MH XpNnOIHOTIOIEITE AUTO TO MECOUETPO GE PEPN HE VPNAR
N XapnAn vypacia | pe vPnAn i xapnAn Ogppokpacia.
Avatpé&te oTnV evotnTa 3.

« Katd tn Sidpketa Tng HETpNong, mapatnpeite Tov Bpayiova yia
va eAéyEETE 0TI TO MECONETPO SV MPOKAAEi MapaTeTapévn
BAGBN TG KUKAOWYOpiag aipatog.

« MH xpnoipomnolgite auto To mecOpETPO o€ mepIBailovta
VPNARE XProng, Omwe atpikég KAVIKEG 1 tatpeia.

« MH Xpno1poroleite auTo TO MEGOUETPO TAUTOXPOVA HE GANOV
1aTPIKO NAEKTPIKO £§0AIoN6. MmTopei va TpokANOei eapalpévn
A&Toupyia TwV CUOKEVWV i/Kat avakpiBig pEtpnon.

« ATOQUYETE TO UMTAVIO, TNV KATAVAAWON AAKOOA i} KAQEivNG, TO
KATIVIOUA, T CWHATIKF A0KNON KAl TV Katavalwon ¢ayntov
Yla Touldytotov 30 Aemtd mpv amé Tn ARPn pag pETpnong.

* ZEKOUPAOTEITE YO TOUAAXIOTOV 5 AemTd mpiv amd tTn ARYn piag
uérpnong.

PEVHATOC, PPOVTIOTE VA PNV TOTTODETHOETE TO TIECOUETPO O€ BEon
mou SUOKOAEVEL TN CUVEEDN Kal amocUVEEDN TOU TTPOCAPHOYEX
£VAAAOOOUEVOU PEVHATOG,.

Katd TN S1dpKELa TG METPNONG.
Xepiopo¢ Kat Xprion TV HImatapiv
« H anéppiyn Twv XpnotHomoINUEVWY Umataptwv Ba mpémel va
EKTENEITAL CUPPWVA PE TOUG TOTIKOUG KAVOVIOHOUG.
+ OL TTaPEXOUEVEG UmaTAPIEG EVOEXETAL VA EXOUV LIKPATEPN SIAPKELA
Cwr¢ amd Ti¢ véeg umatapiec.

lNa va S10KOYETE pia PETPNON, TATAOTE To Kouuri [START/STOP]

1. MnvOpata GAAMATOG KAl AVTIHETWTION
npofAnpaTwyv

Y& mep{mTwon mou omoladAToTe amd Ta MapakdTw mpoBAnuata
TIPOKUYOULV KATA TN HETPNON, ENEYETE OTL SEV UTIAPXEL AAAN
NAEKTPIKA GUOKEUN OE amOaTAoN MIKPOTEPN amé 30 cm. Av TO
TPSPANMa empeivel, avaTpEETE 0TOV TAPAKATW TTiVAKA.

‘Evéei&n/
MpdfAnua

MOavn artia

Aoon

E |

eppaviletal auti n
évdelgn nn
TEPIXELPIdA deV
SloyKwveTal.

Matricate To Koupmi

Matote méAL to
kouumi [START/STOP]
yava
QTTEVEPYOTTOICETE TO
TNECOUETPO. APoU

[S,TART/ STOP] EV@ dev OUVOEDETE YEPA TO

€ixe Tonqesmesl n RUGHG adpa Kat

TEpIKEIpiSaL. TOMOBETHOETE OWOTA
v mepixelpida,
TIOTAOTE TO KOUMTTE
[START/STOP].

To Buoua agpa dev JuvdEoTe PE Tpoooxn

£xel ouvSeBel MAPwg
OTO TIECOUETPO.

70 Buoua aépa.

H mepixeipida dev €xel
TonoBeTnOei cwoTta.

TomoBeTroTE OWOTA
v mepixepida kat
TIPAYHATOTIOIOTE VEQ
pétpnon. Avatpégte
oTtnVv evéTnTa 4 TOU
eyxep1diov

odnywv (2).

Ynapyet Stapporn
aépa amnd Tnv
mepixelpida.

AVTIKATAOTAOTE TV
mepIxelpida pe pa
Kkatvoupla. Avatpégte
otnv evétnta 10 Tou
eyxep1diov

odnywv (2).

| A\ npocoxn

+ MHN amocuvappoloyeite 1 mpoomabnoeTe va eMOoKeVAOETE AUTO
TO TMECOUETPO 1 GAAa e€apTtripata. Mmopei va mpokAnOei
avakpIfig pétpnon.

2.2 OuvAaén

Al0TnPEiTe TO MECOUETPO 0aG 0TN OriKN UAAENG, 6Tav SV TO
XPNOIHOTIOLEITE.

1. Agaipéote TV mepixelpiSa amod To MEGOUETPO.

| A\ npocoxn

« MNa va agaipéoete 1o BUoa aépa, TPABAETE To MAACTIKS BUoua
aépa oTn BAaon Tou CwWARVa, Xt ToV 510 ToV CWARvVa.

2. AUTA@WOTE MPOCEKTIKA TO OWARVA aépa HECA 0TV
nepixelpida.

Inueiwon

+ Mn Avyilete umepBoAikd kat pnv Toaki{eTe Tov owArjva aépa.

3. TomoBeTHoTe TO MECOUETPO Kat Ta AMa e€apTApata
oTn OnKkn eUAAENG.

Mnv amoBnkeVETe To TMECOUETPO Kat Ta dAa e€apTrpata:

+ Av T0 MECOUETPO Kal Ta GNa e€apTrpata eival Bpeypéva.

- T€ pépn extebelpéva o akpaieg Oeppokpaoie, vypacia,
Aaueon nAakn akTivoBolia, okévn i S1apwTikoug aTpoug
Omw¢ xAwpivn.

« Z€ pépn mou ekTiBevTtal o Kpadaopoug ry SovAoELG.

2.3 KaBapiopog

+ Mn xpnolpomoleite AElavTIKA i} TTNTIKE KaBapIoTIKA.

+ XpNOIWOTOINOTE éva HANAKO, OTEYVO VAU 1) éva HOAAKS
UPACUA VOTIOHEVO pE Ao (0USETEPO) CAMOUVL Yia TOV KABapIoHO
TOU TIECOUETPOU KAl TNG TIEPIXELPISAG KA, ETTEITA, OKOUTTOTE TA PE
éva oTeyvo LPacpa.

+ Mnv mAévete Kat pun BubileTe To MECOUETPO 0AG KAl TNV
nepixelpida i Ta AM\a e€apTpaTa 0TO VEPO.

+ Mn xpnotpormoteite Bevlivn, apaiwTika i mapopoloug SIaAITEC yia
TOV KABAPIOHO TOU TIIECOUETPOU Kal TNG TTEPIKEIPISAG 1 TWV AAAWV
e€apTnUATWV.

2.4 BaBpovounon kot gépPig

+ H akpifela autng TG oUOKELNE TapakoAoUONoNG TG TiEoNG Tou
aipatog éxel EeyxOei MPOOEKTIKA Kal ival oxeSlaopévn yla
pakpoxpovn xprion.

« TevIKd ouvioTdTal va @PovTI(eTe yla TV emMBewpnon tng povadag
KABe 500 xpoVIa WOTE va SIacPANCETE T CWOTH AelToupyia Kat
akpipela. ZupBoulevBeite évav e£0ucI080TNUEVO AVTITIPOOWTTO
™G OMRON 1y tnv Yrmpeoia e§unnpétnong mehatwv tng OMRON
o1n S1evBuvon mou avaypd@eTal 0Tn cUoKeLacia fj oTa
OUVOSEUTIKA Eyypaga.

3. Mpodiaypapég

Katnyopia mpoidvtog HAEKTPOVIKO OQUYHOUAVOUETPO

AUTOATO TIIECOUETPO AVW

Meptypaen mpoiovtog Bpaxiova

MovTtého (Kwdikoc) M2 (HEM-7143-E)

006vn Ynelakn 066vn LCD

EUpog migong mepixelpidag 0 £éw¢g 299 mmHg

SYXTOAIKH: 60 éw¢ 260 mmHg

EOpog pérpnong mieonc aiuatos yjAsTOAIKH: 40 éwe 215 mmHg

EUpOG pétpnong oouypwy 40 éw¢ 180 malyoi / Aemto
Mieon: 3 mmHg

AkpiBela S@uypoi: £5% wg mpog tnv évdeln
™¢ 00dvng

Aibykwon AUTOHATN HECW NAEKTPIKAG

avTthiag

BaABida autduatng ektovwong

Ektovwon aépa nigonc

MéBoSo¢ pétpnong TahavTwolpeTpIkn pébodog

Tpdmog Aettoupyiag Juvexng Aettoupyia

Mieobpetpo: P20

MpoalpeTIkdG Mpooapuoy£ag
£VAAACOOUEVOU PEVUATOG:

IP21 yia to HHP-CMOT, IP22 yia o
HHP-BFHO1

Katnyopia mpootaociag IP

OvopaoTiki 1ox0¢ DC6V 4 W

4 pmatapieg «<AA» 1,5V 1
TIPOAIPETIKOG TTPOCAPHOYEAG
£VOAACOOUEVOU PELUATOG
(EIXOAOX AC 100 - 240V 50- 60 Hz
0,12-0,065 A)

Mnyn tpogodoaiag

Mepimou 900 petprioelg (Me n
XPoN KatvoUplwv oAKAAIKWY
HITATAPIWV Kal TNG TAPEXOUEVNG
nepixelpidag. Avaloya pe Tov TOmo
NG Pmatapiag kat tng
mepIxelpidac.)

Adpkela (wiig pmatapiag

MeodpeTpo: 5 €1n

Mepixelpida: 5 €tn

MpoalpeTikd mMpocapuoyEag
£VAAACOOUEVOU PEVLUATOG: 5 €TN

Mepiodog avOekTikOTNTAG
(Awdpkela {wng mPoiovTog)

+10 €w¢ +40°C/ 15 éwg 90%
OXETIKN Lypacia (Xwpig
oupmukvwon) / 800 éwg 1.060 hPa

TuvOrKkeg Aettoupyiag

-20 éw¢ +60°C/ 10 éwg 90%

ZuvOrikec amoBrikeuong/ h : ;
A OXETIKN Lypaaia (xwpic
HETagopac OUMTTUKVWON)
MieodpeTpo: mepimou 250 g
Bapog (xwpic TIg pmatapiec)

Mepixelpida: mepimouv 110 g

MeoodpeTpo: 103 mm (M) x

82 mm (Y) X 140 mm (M)
Mepixepida: 146 mm x 466 mm
(owAvag aépa: 610 mm)

AlaoTAoEIG (TIUN Kat' eKTipnon)

Mepipépela mepixelpidag
KATAAANAN YLO TO TIIECOUETPO

17 éw¢ 42 cm (TapeXOHEVN
mepixelpida: 22 éwg 32 cm)

Mvrun AmoBnKeLEel €éwg Kal 30 HETPAOELG
MieodpeTpo, mepixelpida
B} (HEM-CR24), 4 pmatapieg «<AA»,
MNeplexopeva

Orkn @UAa&Nc, Eyxelpidio odnytwv

Mk (2)

Eowtepikd Tpo®oS0TOUEVOG
e€omAiopog ME (6tav
XpnotpormolovvTal Hovo ot
Umatapiec)

E€omA\iopdg khdong Il ME
(TPOAIPETIKOG TTPOCAPHOYENG
£VAAACOOUEVOU PEVUATOG)

MNpootacia amd nhektpomAnéia

Epappoldpevo pépog Tomou BF (mepixelpiba)
Inueiwon
« AUTEG 0L TIPOSIAYPAPEG UTTOKEIVTAL O AANAYEC XWPIG TTPONYOUHEVN
eomoinon.

+ To mapdv MEeCOUETPO éxel EpEUVNOEL KAIVIKA CUPPWVA PE
TIG amalTt o€l Tou poTumou EN ISO 81060-2:2014 kat
OupHop@WVeTal pe To mpoturo EN 1SO 81060-2:2014 kat
EN ISO 81060-2:2019+A1:2020 (e€aipoupévwy eyKUWV aoBeviv
Kal a00eVWV HE TTPOEKAAUPIA). TNV KAWVIKH HENETN EMKUPWONG,
n 5n @daon xpnotpomolOnke o€ 85 Atopa yia Tov KaBoplopod Tng
S100TONIKAG APTNPLAKAG TTIEONC.
H tawvéunon IP agpopd Babuou¢ mpootaaciag mou mapéxovtat amo
Ta mepIBARpata cup@wva pe To mpdtumo [EC 60529. Autd To
TIECOUETPO KAl O TIPOAIPETIKAG TTPOCAPHOYEAG EVOANACCOUEVOU
PEVHATOG Eival TTPOOTATEVPEVA amd OTEPEX EEVa AVTIKEIPEVA
Stapétpou 12,5 mm kat peyaAuTepa, Omwg éva SAKTUAO.
O TIPOAIPETIKOG TTPOCAPUOYEAG EVAANACCOUEVOU PEVHATOG
HHP-CMO1 gival mpootateupévog amd oTaydveS vepou TTou
TEQPTOUV KABETA Kal UMOpPE( va TPOKAAEGOUV TTPOBARpaTa KaTtd
TN S1dPKELA TNG KAVOVIKAG Agitoupyiag. O TTPoaIpETIKOG
TPOCapPpOYEag EVANaooopevou pevpatog HHP-BFHO1 eivat
TIPOOTATEVIEVOG ATTO OTAYOVEG VEPOU TTOU TTEPTOULV UTIO Ywvia Kal
pmopei va mpokaAéoouv mpofArjuata Katd tn SIdpKela g
KAVOVIKAG AetToupyiag.
+ H ta&ivopnon tpémou A&ltoupyiag CUPHOPPWVETAL PE TO TIPOTUTIO
IEC 60601-1.

4. Mepropiopévn yyonon

Euxaplotoupe mou ayopdoate éva mpoidv tng OMRON. Auté To
TIPOIOV €ival KATAOKEVAOUEVO aTTO UAIKA UPNARG TTOLOTNTAG KAl EXEL
S00¢gi peydAn @povTida oTNV KATAOKEUT TOU. XXESIA0TNKE yla va 0ag
TIapExEL KABE IkavoToinon, Ue TN mpoUndBeon otL To xelpileoTe
OWOTA KAl TO CUVTNPEITE OTIWG TIEPIYPAPETAL OTO EYXEIPISIO 0SNYIWV.
MNa autd to mpoidv mapéxetal eyyunon amd tnv OMRON yia pila
nepiodo 3 eTWV amé v nuepounvia ayopdg. H owoTr kataokeun, n
gpyaoia kal Ta VAIKE autou Tou TIPoiovTog gival eyyunuéva amd tnv
OMRON. Katd ) Sidpkela autiig Tng meptddou Tng eyyonong, n
OMRON Ba emokevAoel i Ba AVTIKATACTHOEL TO EAATTWHATIKO TTPOIOV
1 OTTOla ENATTWHATIKA EEAPTANATA, XWPIE XpEWON Yla TNV Epyacia fy
T OVTOMOKTIKA.

H gyyonon Sev kaAumTel Ta akohouBa:

a. E€oda petagpopdg kat KivdUuvoug Katd Tn HeTagopd.

B. 'E€oba yia emokevEG fi/kat BAABEG TOL TPOKARBNKAV ATt EMOKEVEG

TT0U TTpayHaTomoIOnKav amoé pn e§ouctodotnuéva dtopa.

y. Meplodikolg eNéyxoug Kat ouvTtripnon.

8. BAABN 1 B0pd TPOAIPETIKWY PEPWV 1} AAAWV EEAPTNUATWY EKTOG
NG KUPLAG CUCKEUNG, EQOCOV SeV avagépeTal pnTd TNV
mapanmavw gyyonon.

. 'E€0da mou mpoékupav amd un amodektr a&iwon (autd Ba
XPewOoLV).

. ZnUIEG KABE €i6oug, oUUTEPINABAVOUEVWY TIPOCWTTIKWY, TIOU

TPOKAONKav akovaold 1) amd KAk Xpron.

H umnpeoia BaBuovéunong dev mepidapBavetal otnv yyonon.

Ta mpoalpeTika e§apTrpata éxouv gyyunon evog (1) €Toug amo tnv

nUEPOUNVia ayopds. Ta mpoalpeTika e§apTripata mepapBdavouy,

eVSEIKTIKE, Ta aKONoUBa oToIKEl: TIEPIXEIPIOA KAl CWARVAG

TEPIKELPISaG.

m

~

X

Y& mepimTwon mou XpelaoTei o€pPIg evTdg TNG £yyunong,
ameuBuvBeite oTOV AVTIMIPAOWTTO amd TOV OTToi0 AyoPACATE TO
TPoi6V 1 o€ évav e§ouctodotnuévo petanwAntr tng OMRON. Na
S1evBuvon avatpé&Te TNV CUOKEUATIA/éyypa®a TOU TIPOIOVTOG 1
070 €€EISIKEVUEVO KATAOTNUA NAVIKNE TTWANONG. Av SUOKOAEVEOTE
va Bpeite unnpeoieg eummnpétnong mehatwv tng OMRON,
EMKOWVWVAOTE padi Hag yla TAnPoQopieg:
www.omron-healthcare.com

Me Tnv emoKeun 1 TNV avTiKatdoTtaon oTo MAaiolo Tng eyyunong Sev
TOPATEIVETAL OUTE AVAVEWVETAL N TIEPIOSOC TNG EYYUNONG.

H eyyunon Ba mapéxetat pévo av emotpagei OAOKANPO To MPOIOV
padi ue To apxIko TIHOAGYIo / TV amddeién mou ekd0ONnKe oTov
TENATN A0 TO KATACTNUA ALQVIKAG.

5. Odnyisg kat SHAWON KATACKEVAOTH

« To mapdv mecOUETPO £xel OXESIAOTEI CUMPWVA He To Eupwraikd
Mpdtumo EN1060, Mn emepatika mecopeTpa Mépog 1: Tevikég
Amaitioelg kat Mépog 3: ZUPMANPWHATIKEG ATAUTACEL Yla
NAEKTPOUNXAVIKA CUOTAPATA HETPNONG APTNPIAKAG TTIEONG.

+ AVaQEPETE OTOV KATAOKEVAOTH Kal TV appodia apyr Tou KpAToug
péhoug dmou €xete TNV £6pa oag kabe coBapd cupPav mou
TIPOKUTITEL OE OXEON HE AUTH TN CUOKEUN.

TNHAVTIKEG TTANPOPOPIEG OXETIKA HE TV
nAektpopayvnTikng cupBarotnra (EMC)

To HEM-7143-E mou kataokevaletat amé tnv OMRON HEALTHCARE
Co., Ltd. CUUHOPPWVETAL UE TO TIPOTUTIO NAEKTPOMAYVNTIKAG
oupBatdtntag (EMC) EN60601-1-2:2015.

Mepaltépw TEKUNPIWON CUUPWVA UE TO CUYKEKPIUEVO TIPOTUTIO
EMC SiatiBetat otnv tomobeaia: www.omron-healthcare.com.
Avatp£€Te OTIG TANPOPOPIEG NAEKTPOMAYVNTIKNAG CUMBATOTATAG Yia
T0 HEM-7143-E otnv TomoBecia Web.

TwoTh anéppiPn autol Tov Poidvtog (AMoAnTa
NAEKTPIKOU Kal NAEKTPOVIKOU EEOTTAIGOV)

H emorjpavon mou epgaviletal oto mPoidv ) otn
BiBAoypapia Tou mPoidvTog UMOSEIKVUEL 0TI Sev Ba
npémnel va amoppl@Oei padi pe AANa OIKIaKA
anoppiupata oto TéNog NG SIdpKELag

Aerroupyiag Tou.

Ma va anotpamoly mMoavég SUCUEVEIG EMMTWOELG
yta 1o mepIBAAov 1 T dnudota vyeia Aoyw Tng
aveéheyktng amdpppng, Slaxwpiote autd To ]
TPOIOV amd GAAOUG TUTTOUG ATTOPPIUHATWY Kal

QAVOKUKAWOTE TO UMTELBLVQ, WOTE VA TIPOAYETE TN BIWOIUN
ETTAVAXPNOILOTOINCN TWV LAIKWV TTOPWV.

O1 XpOTEG Ba TTPETTEL VA EMIKOIVWVOOULV E(TE PE TOV TWANTA
ALQVIKNAG aTTO TOV OTT0I0V AyOpacav auTo TO TIPOIOV 1 E TNV TOTTIKN
TOUG SNUOOLA UTTNPESIA, YIa AETITOUEPELEG AVAPOPIKA LIE TO ONUEI0
Kal TOV TPOTIO EMOTPOPG AUTOU TOU AVTIKEIUEVOU Yia
TEPIBANOVTIKA A0@AAR avakUKAwaON.

Ot ETAIPIKOi XPOTEG B TIPETTEL VA ETTIKOIVWVOOUV LIE TOV
TPoUNBEUTA TOUG Kat va eEAéyEouV TOUG 6POUG Kal TIG TTPoUTTOBETELG
ayopdg cupPBolaiov. Auto To Poidv Sev Ba mpémel va avapixOei pe
AANQ EUTTOPIKA ATTOPPIUHATA VIO OKOTIOUG amoppPng.

Manual de instrucoes

Medidor de tensao arterial automatico de braco

M2 (HEM-7143-E)

Leia o Manual de instrucdes (1) e (2) antes de utilizar.

Para informacgdes sobre os simbolos, consulte "Descri¢ao dos simbolos" na

parte de tras do outro "Manual de instru¢oes (D",

Introducao

Obrigado por ter adquirido o medidor de tensao arterial automatico
de brago M2. Este medidor de tensao arterial utiliza o método
oscilométrico de medicao da tensao arterial. Isto significa que este
medidor deteta 0 movimento do sangue através da artéria braquial
e converte os movimentos numa leitura digital.

Instrugoes de seguranga

Este manual de instrugées fornece informagdes importantes sobre

o medidor de tensdo arterial automatico de bragco M2. Para garantir a
utilizacdo segura e adequada deste medidor, LEIA e COMPREENDA
todas estas instrucdes. Se nao compreender estas instrucdes ou
tiver duvidas, contacte o seu revendedor ou distribuidor OVIRON
antes de tentar utilizar este medidor. Para obter informacdes
especificas sobre a sua tensao arterial, consulte o seu médico.

Utilizacao prevista

Este dispositivo é um medidor digital destinado ao uso na medicéo
da tensao arterial e da pulsacdo numa populacao de pacientes
adultos. Este medidor deteta o aparecimento de batimentos
cardiacos irregulares durante a medicéo e indica esta situagao
mediante um sinal de aviso com as leituras. Foi concebido
essencialmente para uso doméstico.

Rececao e inspecao

Retire este medidor da embalagem e inspecione-o quanto a danos.
Se este medidor estiver danificado, NAO O UTILIZE e consulte o seu
revendedor ou distribuidor OMRON.

Informagées importantes sobre seguranca

Antes de utilizar este medidor, leia as informagdes importantes sobre
seguranca neste manual de instrucdes. Para sua seguranca, siga
cuidadosamente este manual de instrugoes.

Guarde-o para consulta futura. Para obter informacdes especificas
sobre a sua tensao arterial, CONSULTE O SEU MEDICO.

Indica uma situagao potencialmente
perigosa que, se nao for evitada,
podera provocar danos fisicos
graves ou morte.

I A\ Adverténcia

« NAO utilize este medidor em bebés, criancas ou pessoas que
nao se possam exprimir.

« NAO altere a medicacdao com base nas leituras obtidas por este
medidor de tenséao arterial. Tome a medicagao de acordo com
o prescrito pelo seu médico. O médico é o UNICO qualificado
para diagnosticar e tratar a hipertensao arterial.

« NAO utilize este medidor num braco lesionado ou sujeito a
tratamento médico.

« NAO coloque a bracadeira no braco quando lhe estiver a ser
administrada medicagao intravenosa ou uma transfusao de
sangue.

« NAO utilize este medidor em locais onde se encontre
equipamento cirdrgico de alta frequéncia (AF), imagens por
ressonancia magnética (IRM) ou tomégrafos (TC). Caso
contrario, o medidor pode néao funcionar corretamente e/ou
fornecer leituras incorretas.

« NAO utilize este medidor em ambientes com um teor elevado
de oxigénio ou perto de gases inflamaveis.

« Consulte o seu médico antes de utilizar este medidor se sofrer
de arritmias comuns, tais como pré-excitacao auricular ou
ventricular ou fibrilhacao auricular, arteriosclerose, ma
perfusao, diabetes, gravidez, pré-eclampsia ou doenca renal.
TENHA EM ATENCAO que qualquer uma destas condicées para
além dos movimentos, tremores ou arrepios do paciente pode
afetar a leitura da medigéo.

« NUNCA efetue autodiagndsticos nem automedique-se com
base nas leituras. Consulte SEMPRE o seu médico.

« Para ajudar a evitar estrangulamento, mantenha o tubode ar e
o cabo do adaptador de CA fora do alcance de bebés e criancas.

« Este produto contém pecas pequenas que podem causar
o perigo de asfixia se forem engolidas por bebés e criancas.

Manuseamento e utiliza¢ao do adaptador de CA
(acessorio opcional)

« NAO utilize o adaptador de CA se este medidor ou o cabo do
adaptador de AC estiver danificado. Se este medidor ou o cabo
estiver danificado, desligue a ali 1itacao e desligue
o adaptador de CA de imediato da tomada.

« Ligue o adaptador de AC a uma tomada de tensao adequada.
NAO utilize numa ficha de tomadas multiplas.

« NUNCA ligue ou desligue o adaptador de CA da tomada
elétrica com as maos humidas.

« NAO desmonte nem tente reparar o adaptador de CA.

Manuseamento e utiliza¢ao das pilhas
« Mantenha as pilhas fora do alcance de bebés e criancas.

Indica uma situagao potencialmente perigosa
que, se nao for evitada, podera provocar
danos fisicos ligeiros ou moderados no
utilizador ou no paciente ou podera danificar
0 equipamento ou outros materiais.

/\Cuidado

« Pare de utilizar este medidor e consulte o seu médico se sentir
irritacao da pele ou desconforto.

« Consulte o seu médico antes de utilizar este medidor num
braco com acesso ou terapia intravascular ou um shunt
arteriovenoso (A-V), uma vez que podem ocorrer
interferéncias temporarias no fluxo sanguineo e resultar em
ferimentos.

« Consulte o seu médico antes de utilizar este medidor se tiver
sofrido uma mastectomia.

« Consulte o seu médico antes de utilizar este medidor se sofre
de graves problemas com o fluxo sanguineo ou problemas
sanguineos, uma vez que a insuflacao da bracadeira pode
causar equimoses.

« NAO efetue medicoes com maior frequéncia do que é
necessario, uma vez que podem ocorrer equi devido as
interferéncias no fluxo sanguineo.

« Insufle APENAS a bracadeira quando esta estiver colocada no
brago.

« Retire a bragadeira caso esta ndao comece a esvaziar durante
uma medicao.

« NAO utilize este medidor para nenhum outro propésito que
néo seja medir a tensao arterial.

« Durante a medicao, certifique-se de que nao se encontram
dispositivos méveis ou quaisquer outros dispositivos elétricos
que emitam campos eletromagnéticos a 30 cm deste medidor.
Caso contrario, o medidor pode nao funcionar corretamente e/
ou fornecer leituras incorretas.

« NAO desmonte nem tente reparar este medidor ou outros
componentes. Existe o risco de obter uma medigao imprecisa.

« NAO utilize num local com humidade ou num local onde exista
o risco de salpicos de agua para este medidor. Pode danificar
este medidor.

« NAO utilize este medidor num veiculo em movimento, como
por exemplo um carro ou aviéo.

« NAO deixe cair este medidor nem o sujeite a choques fortes ou
vibragées.

« NAO utilize este medidor em locais com niveis elevados ou
baixos de humidade ou temperaturas elevadas ou baixas.
Consulte a seccao 3.

« Durante a medicao, observe o braco para assegurar que
o medidor nédo esta a causar o bloqueio prolongado da
circulagao do sangue.

« NAO utilize este medidor em ambientes de utilizagdo
intensiva, como clinicas ou consultérios.

« NAO utilize este medidor com outro equipamento elétrico
médico (EM) em simultaneo. Caso contrario, os dispositivos
pode néo funcionar corretamente e/ou fornecer leituras
incorretas.

« Evite tomar banho, ingerir dlcool ou cafeina, fumar, fazer
exercicio e comer pelo menos 30 minutos antes de efetuar uma
medicao.

« Descanse pelo menos 5 minutos antes de efetuar uma
medicao.

« Retire a roupa justa ou pesada do braco quando efetuar uma
medicao. B

« Mantenha-se imével e NAO fale enquanto efetuar uma
medicao.

« Utilize APENAS esta bracadeira em pessoas com uma
circunferéncia de brago dentro do intervalo especificado da
bracadeira.

g2 C€0197

Visor

Botao [Memdria]

Botéo [START/STOP]
Compartimento da pilha
Entrada para adaptador de CA
Entrada de ar

Bracadeira

Ficha de ar

SICINIKICIPIONS,

Tubo de ar

« Antes de efetuar uma medicao, certifique-se de que este
medidor se adaptou a temperatura ambiente. As medic¢ées
efetuadas ap6s uma mudanca radical de temperatura podem
produzir leituras imprecisas. A OMRON recomenda que
aguarde aproximadamente 2 horas para o medidor aquecer ou
arrefecer até a temperatura especificada do ambiente de
utilizacao depois de ter estado arrumado a temperatura
maxima ou minima de armazenamento. Para obter mais
informacoes sobre a temperatura de funcionamento e
armazenamento/transporte, consulte a seccao 3.

« NAO utilize este medidor apés o final da sua vida util. Consulte
aseccdo 3.

« NAO vinque a bragadeira ou o tubo de ar excessivamente.

« NAO dobre nem torca o tubo de ar enquanto procede a uma
medicao. Isso podera causar ferimentos devido a interrupgao
do fluxo sanguineo.

« Para desligar a ficha de ar, puxe a ficha de ar de plastico na
base do tubo e nao o préprio tubo.

« APENAS utilize o adaptador de CA, a bracadeira, as pilhas e os
acessorios especificados para este medidor. A utilizacao de
adaptadores de CA, bragadeiras e pilhas nao suportados pode
danificar e/ou ser perigosa para este medidor.

« Utilize APENAS a bragadeira aprovada para este medidor. Com a
utilizacdo de outras bracadeiras, as leituras podem ser incorretas.

« Ainsuflacdo para uma tensao superior a necessaria pode
provocar equimoses no braco onde a bracadeira é aplicada.
NOTA: consulte "Se a tensao sistélica estiver acima dos
210 mmHg" na seccéo 6 do manual de instrugdes (2 ) para
obter informacées adicionais.

Manuseamento e utilizagao do adaptador

de CA (acessorio opcional)

« Insira completamente o adaptador de CA na tomada.

» Quando desligar o adaptador de CA da tomada, certifique-se
de que puxa o adaptador de CA em seguranga. NAO puxe pelo
cabo do adaptador de CA.

» Quando manusear o cabo do adaptador de CA:

NAO o danifique.

NAO o parta.

NAO o adultere.

NAO o comprima.

NAO o dobre nem puxe com forca.

NAO o torca.

NAO o utilize se estiver enredado.

NAO o coloque por baixo de objetos pesados.

« Limpe o p6 do adaptador de CA.

« Desligue o adaptador de CA da tomada se néo estiver a ser
utilizado.

« Desligue o adaptador de CA da tomada antes de limpar este
medidor.

Manuseamento e utilizagao das pilhas

« Ao colocar as pilhas, TENHA EM ATENGAO a sua polaridade.

« Utilize APENAS 4 pilhas "AA" alcalinas ou de manganés neste
medidor. NAO utilize outro tipo de pilhas. NAO utilize pilhas
novas e usadas ao mesmo tempo. NAO utilize pilhas de marcas
diferentes ao mesmo tempo.

« Se pretender nao utilizar este medidor durante um longo
periodo de tempo, retire as pilhas.

« Se oliquido das pilhas entrar em contacto com os olhos lave-os
imediatamente com agua limpa em abundancia. Consulte
imediatamente o seu médico.

« Se o liquido das pilhas entrar em contacto com a pele, lave-a
imediatamente com d4gua morna limpa em abundancia. Consulte
o seu médico se a irritacao, o ferimento ou a dor persistir.

« NAO utilize pilhas apés a sua data de validade.

« Verifique periodicamente as pilhas para assegurar o seu bom
estado de funcionamento.

| Precaucées gerais

» Quando efetua medigdes no brago direito, o tubo de ar deve ficar
ao lado do cotovelo. Certifique-se de que ndo apoia o braco sobre

otubodear.

- A tensdo arterial pode diferir entre o brago direito e esquerdo,

e pode dar origem a um valor de medicao diferente. Efetue sempre
as medigdes no mesmo brago. Se os valores dos dois bragos
divergirem consideravelmente, consulte o seu médico para saber
em qual deve efetuar as medigoes.

» Quando utilizar um adaptador de CA opcional, certifique-se de que
néo coloca o medidor num local em que seja dificil ligar e desligar
o adaptador de CA.

« Para parar uma medigéo, prima o botdo [START/STOP] durante uma
medicao.

Manuseamento e utilizagao das pilhas

« A eliminacdo das pilhas usadas deve ser efetuada em
conformidade com a legislagéo local.

« As pilhas fornecidas poderao ter uma duragdo mais curta do que
pilhas novas.

1. Mensagens de erro e resolucao de
problemas
Se ocorrer qualquer um dos seguintes problemas durante a medicéo,

certifique-se de que ndo se encontram outros dispositivos elétricos a
30 ¢cm da unidade. Se o problema persistir, consulte a seguinte tabela.

Indicacao/
Problema

Causa possivel

Solucao

E |

aparece ou a
bracadeira ndo
insufla.

O botéo
[START/STOP] foi
premido enquanto a
bragadeira ainda ndo
estava colocada.

Prima o botao
[START/STOP] de novo
para desligar o
medidor. Depois de
inserir a ficha de ar
firmemente e aplicar a
bragadeira
corretamente, prima o
botao [START/STOP].

Aficha de ar ndo esta
completamente
ligada ao medidor.

Insira a ficha de ar
firmemente.

A bracadeira néo esta
colocada
corretamente.

Coloque
corretamente a
bracadeira e, em
seguida, efetue outra
medicao. Consulte a
seccdao 4 do manual
de instrucoes (2).

Existe fuga de ar na
bragadeira.

Substitua a
bracadeira pela nova.
Consulte a secgéo 10
do manual de

instrugdes (2).

Ec

aparece ou uma
medicdo ndo
é concluida apds
a bragadeira insuflar.

Se o utilizador se
mexer ou falar
durante umamedicao
e a bracadeira nao
insuflar o suficiente.

Como a pressao
sistolica estd acimade
210 mmHg, nao é
possivel efetuar uma
medigdo.

Mantenha-se imével
e ndo fale durante a
medicao. Se "E2"
aparecer
repetidamente,
insufle manualmente
abracadeira até que a
pressao sistélica
esteja 30 a 40 mmHg
acima do resultado
das medicoes
anteriores. Consulte a
seccdao 6 do manual
de instrucoes (2).

E3

aparece

Ainsuflacdo da
bracadeira excede a
pressdo maxima
permitida.

Nao toque na
bracadeira nem
dobre o tubo de ar
enquanto procede a
medicéo. Se insuflar a
bracadeira
manualmente,
consulte a seccdo 6
do manual de

instrucdes (2).




Indicacao/ Causa possivel Solucao
Problema P <
Moveu-se ou falou L
EY  cmmmedass Vatese mor
vibragées prejudicam medicio.
aparece a medigéo. gao.
Coloque
corretamente a
bracadeira e, em
aparece seguida, efetue outra
medicao. Consulte a
sec¢ao 4 do manual
/ / L de instrucées (2).
aparece A pulsacao nao é Mantenha-se imével
detetada e sentado
corretamente. corretamente durante
a medicéo.
[} ) Se o simbolo " "
A\ 4

nao pisca durante
uma medigao

continuar a aparecer,
recomendamos que
consulte o seu
médico.

Er

aparece

Funcionamento
incorreto do medidor.

Prima novamente o
botao [START/STOP].
Se o simbolo "Er"
continuar a ser
apresentado, contacte
o seu revendedor ou
distribuidor OMRON.

As pilhas estao fracas.

E recomendado
substituir todas as
4 pilhas por outras
novas. Consulte a
seccao 3 do manual
de instrugées (2).

H -3

aparece ou 0
medidor desliga-se
inesperadamente
durante a medicao.

As pilhas estao
esgotadas.

As pilhas estao
esgotadas.

Substitua de imediato
todas as 4 pilhas por
outras novas.
Consulte a seccéo 3
do manual de

instrucées (2).

Néo aparece nadano
visor do medidor.

As polaridades das
pilhas ndo estéao
alinhadas
corretamente.

Verifique se as pilhas
estao instaladas
corretamente.
Consulte a seccéo 3
do manual de

instrucées (2).

Atensao arterial varia constantemente. Muitos
fatores, como o stress, o horério

da medigao e/ou a forma como a bragadeira

é colocada, podem afetar a tensao arterial.
Reveja a seccdo 2 do manual de instrugdes (2 ).

As leituras parecem
demasiado elevadas
ou baixas.

Prima o botdo [START/STOP] para desligar o
medidor e prima-o novamente para efetuar
uma medicao. Se o problema persistir, retire
todas as pilhas e aguarde 30 segundos.
Instale novamente as pilhas.

Se o problema persistir, contacte o seu
revendedor ou distribuidor OMRON.

Ocorre qualquer
outro problema.

2. Manutencao

2.1 Manutencao
Para proteger o medidor contra danos, respeite as seguintes
indicacoes:

- Modificagbes nao aprovadas pelo fabricante invalidam
a garantia do utilizador.

| A\ cuidado

- NAO desmonte nem tente reparar este medidor ou outros
componentes. Existe o risco de obter uma medigdo imprecisa.

Meméria Guarda até 30 leituras
Medidor, bragadeira (HEM-CR24),
Indice 4 pilhas "AA", estojo de arrumacao,

manual de instrucoes (1)e(2)

Equipamento internamente
fornecido pela ME (quando utilizar
apenas pilhas)

Equipamento EM Classe Il
(adaptador de CA opcional)

Protecédo contra choques
elétricos

Parte aplicada Tipo BF (bracadeira)

Nota

« Estas especificacoes estdo sujeitas a alteracdes sem aviso prévio.

« Este medidor foi clinicamente investigado de acordo com os
requisitos da norma EN ISO 81060-2:2014 e cumpre as normas
EN'1SO 81060-2:2014 e EN 1SO 81060-2:2019+A1:2020 (excluindo
pacientes gravidas e com pré-eclampsia). No estudo de validagao
clinica, o K5 foi utilizado em 85 individuos para determinagao da
tensdo arterial diastdlica.

Classificacdo IP em niveis de protecéo fornecidos por invélucros de
acordo com a norma IEC 60529. Este medidor e o adaptador de CA
opcional estdo protegidos contra objetos estranhos solidos com

12,5 mm de didmetro e maiores, como por exemplo um dedo.

O adaptador de CA opcional HHP-CMOT1 esta protegido contra
gotas de dgua caidas na vertical que possam causar problemas
durante o funcionamento normal. O adaptador de CA opcional
HHP- BFHO1 esta protegido contra gotas de dgua caidas de forma
obliqua que possam causar problemas durante o funcionamento
normal.
« A classificagao do modo de funcionamento cumpre com a norma
IEC 60601-1.

4. Garantialimitada

Obrigado por ter adquirido um produto OMRON. Este produto foi

concebido com materiais de elevada qualidade, tendo sido tomado

um grande cuidado no seu fabrico. Foi projetado para ir de encontro

as suas necessidades, desde que seja utilizado devidamente e

mantido de acordo com o manual de instrucoes.

Este produto tem garantia OMRON por um periodo de 3 anos apds a

data de aquisi¢do. O fabrico, mao-de-obra e materiais adequados

deste produto séo garantidos pela OMRON. Durante este periodo

de garantia, a OMRON ira, sem se cobrar de méo-de-obra ou pegas,

reparar ou substituir o produto defeituoso ou quaisquer pecas

defeituosas.

A garantia nao cobre nada do seguinte:

A. Custos de transporte e riscos do transporte.

B. Custos de reparagdes e/ou defeitos resultantes de reparagdes
efetuadas por pessoas ndo autorizadas.

C. Inspegdes periddicas e manutengéo.

D. Falha ou desgaste de acessérios opcionais ou outros acessorios,

para além do dispositivo principal, salvo o explicitamente acima

garantido.

Custos decorrentes da ndo-aceitacao de uma reclamacao (os quais

serdo cobrados).

Danos de qualquer tipo, inclusive pessoais, provocados

acidentalmente ou por utilizacao indevida.

G. O servico de afericao nao é abrangido pela garantia.

H. Os acessdrios opcionais tém um (1) ano de garantia a contar da
data de aquisicao. As pecas opcionais incluem, entre outros, os
seguintes itens: bragadeira e tubo da bracadeira.

mom

Caso o servico de garantia seja necessario, contacte o revendedor ao
qual adquiriu o produto ou um distribuidor autorizado da OMRON.
Consulte a morada indicada na embalagem/documentacao do
produto ou contacte o seu revendedor especializado. Se tiver
dificuldades em encontrar os servicos de apoio ao cliente da OMRON,
contacte-nos para obter informagoes: www.omron-healthcare.com

A reparagao ou substituicdo ao abrigo da garantia ndo dé origem a
qualquer extensdo ou renovacéo do periodo de garantia.

A garantia é apenas concedida se o produto for devolvido completo,
juntamente com a fatura ou o recibo original emitido em nome do
consumidor pelo revendedor.

5. Orientagées e declaragao do fabricante

« Este medidor de tensao arterial foi concebido de acordo com a
norma europeia EN1060, Esfigmomandémetros néo invasivos -
Parte 1: Requisitos gerais e Parte 3: Requisitos suplementares para
sistemas eletromecanicos de medicéo da tensao arterial.

- Comunique ao fabricante e as autoridades competentes do
Estado-Membro onde reside qualquer acidente grave que tenha
ocorrido com este dispositivo.

Informacgdes importantes relativas a
Compatibilidade Eletromagnética (CEM)

2.2 Arrumacao
Mantenha o medidor no estojo quando néo estiver em uso.

1. Retire a bracadeira do medidor.

| A\ cuidado

« Para desligar a ficha de ar, puxe a ficha de ar de plastico na base do
tubo e ndo o préprio tubo.

2. Ajuste cuidadosamente o tubo de ar dentro da
bracadeira.

Nota
+ Néo dobre nem vinque o tubo de ar excessivamente.

3. Coloque o medidor e os outros componentes no estojo
de arrumacéo.

Nao armazene o medidor e outros componentes:

« Se 0 medidor e os outros componentes estiverem molhados.

« Em locais expostos a temperaturas extremas, humidade, luz
solar direta, poeira ou vapores corrosivos, tais como lixivia.

« Em locais expostos a vibragdes ou choques.

2.3 Limpeza

« Nao utilize detergentes abrasivos ou volateis.

« Utilize um pano seco e macio ou um pano macio humedecido com
sabdo suave (neutro) para limpar o medidor e a bracadeira e, em
seguida, seque-0s com um pano seco.

« Nao lave nem submerja o medidor e a bracadeira ou outros
componentes em dgua.

- Nao utilize gasolina, diluentes ou solventes semelhantes para
limpar o medidor e a bracadeira ou outros componentes.

2.4 Afericao e servico

« A precisao deste medidor de tensao arterial foi cuidadosamente
testada e concebida para uma vida util longa.

« Em geral, recomenda-se que mande inspecionar o aparelho a cada
dois anos, para garantir o seu correto funcionamento e a sua
fiabilidade. Consulte o revendedor autorizado OMRON ou os
servigos de apoio ao cliente da OMRON na morada indicada na
embalagem ou na documentacao fornecida.

3. Especificacoes

Categoria de produto Esfigmomanoémetros eletrénicos

Medidor de tenséo arterial

Descricao do produto automatico de braco

Modelo (Cédigo) M2 (HEM-7143-E)

Visor Visor digital LCD

Intervalo de tensdo da

bracadeira 0a299 mmHg

Intervalo de medicéo da tensao SYS: 60 a 260 mmHg

arterial DIA: 40 a 215 mmHg

Intervalo de medigao da . :

pulsacdo 40 a 180 batimentos/min.
Presséo arterial: +£3 mmHg

Precisao Pulsacdo: +5% da leitura
apresentada

Insuflagao Automatica por bomba elétrica

Vélvula automatica de seguranca

Esvaziamento =
de pressao

Método de medicao Método oscilométrico

Modo de funcionamento Funcionamento continuo

Medidor: IP20
P Adaptador de CA opcional:
Classificaao IP IP21 para HHP-CMO1, IP22 para
HHP-BFHO1
Classificagao DC6V4W

4 pilhas "AA" 1,5 V ou adaptador de
CA opcional (CA de entrada
100-240V 50-60Hz0,12- 0,065 A)

Fonte de alimentacao

Aproximadamente 900 medi¢oes
(Utilizando pilhas alcalinas novas e
a bragadeira incluida.
Dependendo do tipo de pilha e de
bracadeira.)

Vida util das pilhas

Medidor: 5 anos
Bracadeira: 5 anos
Adaptador de CA opcional: 5 anos

Periodo de duracdo (Vida util)

+10a+40°C/15a90% HR (sem

Condigdes de funcionamento condensac&o) / 800 a 1060 hPa

Condi¢oes de armazenamento/ -20a +60°C/ 10 a 90% HR (sem

transporte condensacao)
Medidor: aproximadamente 250 g
Peso (excluindo pilhas)

Bragadeira: aproximadamente 110 g

Medidor: 103 mm (L) x 82 mm (A)
X 140 mm (C)

Bragadeira: 146 mm x 466 mm
(tubo de ar: 610 mm)

Dimensoes (valor aproximado)

Circunferéncia de bragadeira
aplicavel ao medidor

17 a 42 cm (bragadeira incluida:
22a32cm)

O HEM-7143-E fabricado pela OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd. esta
em conformidade com a norma EN60601-1-2:2015 relativa a
compatibilidade eletromagnética (CEM).

Esta disponivel uma documentacéo adicional sobre esta norma CEM
(EMC na sigla em inglés) em: www.omron-healthcare.com.
Consulte as informagdes acerca de CEM relativas ao HEM-7143-E no
website.

Eliminacao correta deste produto (residuos de
equipamentos elétricos e eletrénicos)

Este simbolo, presente no produto ou na respetiva
documentacao, indica que o produto nao deve ser
eliminado juntamente com outros residuos urbanos
no final do seu periodo de vida util.

Para evitar possiveis efeitos negativos no meio
ambiente ou na saude publica causados pela
eliminacdo nédo controlada de residuos, separe este
produto de outros tipos de residuos e recicle-o de
forma responsavel, a fim de promover uma
reutilizagao sustentavel dos recursos.

Os utilizadores néo profissionais devem contactar o revendedor ao
qual tenham adquirido este produto ou as entidades oficiais locais,
para saberem como e onde podem levar este produto para que seja
reciclado de forma segura.

Os utilizadores profissionais devem contactar o fornecedor e
verificar as condi¢des gerais do contrato de compra. Este produto
nao deve ser misturado com outros residuos comerciais para
eliminacéo.

Brugsanvisning

Automatisk blodtryksapparat til overarmen

M2 (HEM-7143-E)
[ Dansk _

Laes brugervejledningen (1) og (2) for brug.

Se "Symbolbeskrivelse" pa bagsiden af den anden "Brugsanvisning (1D "

vedrgrende symboloplysninger.

Indledning

Tak fordi du har kebt automatisk blodtryksapparat M2 til overarmen.
Dette blodtryksapparat anvender den oscillometriske metode til
blodtryksmaling. Det betyder, at apparatet méler
blodgennemstremningen gennem arteria brachialis og konverterer
dette til en digital maling.

Sikkerhedsanvisninger

Denne brugervejledning indeholder vigtige oplysninger om det
automatiske blodtryksapparat M2 til overarmen. LAS og FORSTA alle
disse anvisninger, sa apparatet bruges sikkert og korrekt. Kontakt din
OMRON-forhandler eller -distributer, for du forseger at bruge
apparatet, hvis du ikke forstar disse anvisninger eller har
spergsmal. Kontakt din laege for at fa specifikke oplysninger om
dit eget blodtryk.

Tilsigtet brug

Dette er et digitalt overvagningsmaleapparat, der er beregnet til at
maéle blodtrykket og pulsen hos voksne personer. Dette apparat
registrerer uregelmaessig hjerterytme under malingen og angiver
dette via et symbol sammen med aflaesningerne. Apparatet er
primaert beregnet til hjiemmebrug.

Modtagelse og inspektion
Tag apparatet ud af pakken, og inspicer det for beskadigelse.
BRUG IKKE apparatet, hvis det er beskadiget, men kontakt din
OMRON-forhandler eller -distributer.

Vigtige sikkerhedsoplysninger

Lees Vigtige sikkerhedsoplysninger i denne brugervejledning, fer du
bruger apparatet. Falg denne brugervejledning ngje af hensyn til din
sikkerhed.

Gem den til senere brug. KONTAKT DIN LAGE for at fa specifikke
oplysninger om dit eget blodtryk.

Angiver en potentielt farlig situation,
som - hvis den ikke undgas - kan
medfere dodsfald eller alvorlig
tilskadekomst.

A Advarsel

g2 C€0197

Display

Knappen [Memory]
Knappen [START/STOP]
Batterikammer

Stik til lysnetadapter
Udtag

Armmanchet

Luftstik

SISINICICICIQIOIO;

Luftslange

« Brug KUN den armmanchet, der er godkendet til dette apparat.
Brug af andre armmanchetter kan give forkerte malinger.

« Ved oppustning til et hgjere tryk end ngdvendigt kan det
medfare bla maerker, hvor manchetten er anlagt. BEMARK: Se
"Hvis det systoliske tryk er mere end 210 mmHg" i afsnit 6 i
brugervejledningen (2) for at fa flere oplysninger.

Lysnetadapter (ekstraudstyr), handtering og brug
« Seet lysnetadapterens stik helt ind i stikkontakten.
« Treek forsigtigt i lysnetadapteren, nar du fjerner den fra
stikkontakten. Traek IKKE i lysnetadapterens ledning.
« Ved handtering af lysnetadapterens ledning:
Ma IKKE beskadiges.
Ma IKKE gdelaegges.

Display/

Problem Mulig arsag

Lasning

Udskift straks alle

4 batterier med nye.
Se afsnit 3 i
brugervejledningen

H e

vises, eller apparatet
slukkes uventet
under en maling.

Batterierne er flade.

Batterierne er flade.

Kontroller batterierne
for korrekt placering.
Se afsnit 3
brugervejledningen

Der vises intet i
apparatets display. | Batteriernes poler

vender forkert.

Blodtrykket varierer konstant. Mange faktorer

Malingerne kan pavirke dit blodtryk, f.eks. stress,
forekommer for hgje | tidspunkt pa dagen, og hvordan
eller for lave. armmanchetten er monteret. Lees afsnit 2 i
brugervejledningen (2).
Tryk pa knappen [START/STOP] for at slukke
apparatet, og tryk derefter pa den igen for at
o foretage en maling. Tag alle batterierne ud
Der opstar andre . ; g
problemer. og vent i 30 sekunder, hvis problemet

fortsaetter. Seet derefter batterierne i igen.
Kontakt OMRON-forhandleren eller

-distributeren, hvis problemet varer ved.

« Brug IKKE apparatet pa spaedbern, sma born eller personer,
som ikke kan udtrykke deres samtykke.

« Medicin ma IKKE justeres pa grundlag af blodtryksapparatets
maleresultater. Tag medicin efter leegens anvisninger. Det er
KUN laeger, som er kvalificerede til at diagnosticere og
behandle hgjt blodtryk.

« Brug IKKE apparatet pa en tilskadekommet arm eller en arm,
der behandles.

« Laeg IKKE armmanchetten om armen, nar der er anlagt et
intravengst drop eller en blodtransfusion i armen.

« Brug IKKE apparatet i omrader med hgjfrekvent (HF), kirurgisk
udstyr, MR- (magnetisk resonans), eller CT-
(computertomografi) scannere. Det kan medfgore forkert drift
af apparatet og/eller en ungjagtig maling.

« Brug ikke apparatet i atmosfaerer med hgijt iltindhold eller
i neerheden af brandfarlig gas.

« Kontakt din laege, for du bruger apparatet, hvis du har
almindelige arytmier sasom atriale eller ventrikulzere
ekstrasystoler eller atrieflimren, arteriosclerose, forringet
perfusion, diabetes, er gravid eller har praeeklampsi eller
nyrelidelser. BEMARK, at ud over disse forhold kan malingen
ogsa pavirkes af patientbevaegelse, -rystelse eller -skeelven.

« Stil ALDRIG selv en diagnose, og pabegynd ikke en behandling
pa basis af resultaterne. Kontakt ALTID din laege.

« Hold luftslangen og lysnetadapterens ledning uden for borns
raekkevidde.

« Produktet indeholder sma dele, der er forbundet med
kvaelningsfare, hvis de sluges af barn.

Lysnetadapter (ekstraudstyr), handtering og brug

« Brug IKKE lysnetadapteren, hvis apparatet eller
lysnetadapterens ledning er beskadiget. Hvis apparatet eller
ledningen er beskadiget, skal du slukke for strammen og
omgaende tage lysnetadapterens stik ud af stikkontakten.

« Saet lysnetadapteren i en egnet stikkontakt. Ma IKKE sluttes til
en stikdase med flere udtag.

« Saet ALDRIG lysnetadapterens stik i, og tag det aldrig ud af
stikkontakten, med vade hander.

« Forsgg IKKE at adskille eller reparere lysnetadapteren.

Handtering og brug af batterier
« Opbevar batterier uden for bgrns reekkevidde.

Ma IKKE aendres.

Den ma IKKE komme i klemme.

Ma IKKE bgjes eller treekkes i med magt.

Ma IKKE drejes.

Den ma IKKE bruges, hvis den ligger i en bunke.

Den ma IKKE placeres under tunge genstande.
« Renger lysnetadapterens for stov.
« Tag lysnetadapterens stik ud af stikkontakten, nar

lysnetadapteren ikke er i brug.
« Tag lysnetadapterens stik ud af stikkontakten for rengering af

apparatet.

Handtering og brug af batterier
« Seet IKKE batterierne i med forkert polaritet.
« Brug KUN 4 alkaline- eller manganbatterier starrelse "AA" til
dette apparat. Brug IKKE andre typer batterier. Brug IKKE nye

batterier

ogg
maerker sammen.

Brug IKKE batterier af forskellige

« Tag batterierne ud af apparatet, hvis det ikke skal bruges i

lzengere tid.

« Hvis du far batteriveeske i gjnene, skal du omgaende skylle
med rigelige maengder rent vand. Sog omgaende laege.
« Hvis du far batteriveeske pa huden, skal du omgaende skylle

med rigelig

)

rent, |

1t vand. Sgg laege i tilfeelde
af vedvarende irritation, sar eller smerte.

« Brug IKKE batterier efter deres udlgbsdato.
« Kontroller jeevnligt batterierne for at sikre, at de er i god

tilstand.

| Generelle forholdsregler

« Nar du foretager en maling pa hgjre arm, skal luftslangen sidde pa
siden af din albue. Pas pa ikke at hvile armen pa luftslangen.

Ly B

« Blodtrykket kan variere mellem hgjre og venstre arm, hvilket kan
medfere forskellige mélevaerdier. Foretag altid malinger pd samme
arm. Hvis vaerdierne mellem armene afviger vaesentligt, skal du
sporge laegen, hvilken arm du skal bruge til malingerne.

« Nar du bruger en lysnetadapter (ekstraudstyr), ma apparatet ikke
placeres pa et sted, hvor det er vanskeligt at saette
lysnetadapterens stik i stikkontakten eller tage det ud.

« Tryk pa [START/STOP]-knappen under en maling for at stoppe den.

Handtering og brug af batterier
« Bortskaffelse af brugte batterier skal ske i overensstemmelse med

lokale regler.

+ De medfglgende batterier kan have kortere levetid end nye

batterier.

1. Fejlmeddelelser og fejlfinding

Hvis et af nedenstaende problemer opstar under maling, skal det
kontrolleres, at der ikke er andre elektriske apparater inden for en
afstand pa 30 cm. Se nedenstdende tabel, hvis problemet fortsaetter.

Display/
Problem

Mulig arsag

Lasning

Angiver en potentielt farlig situation,

som - hvis den ikke undgas - kan forarsage
AForsigtig mindre eller moderat tilskadekomst for

brugeren eller patienten eller beskadige

udstyret eller anden ejendom.

« Stop brugen af apparatet, og kontakt din lzege, hvis du far
hudirritationer eller andet ubehag.

« Kontakt din laenge, for du bruger dette apparat pa en arm med
intravaskuleer adgang eller behandling eller en arterie-vengs
(A-V) shunt pga. midlertidig pavirkning af blodomlgbet, som
kan medfare tilskadekomst.

« Kontakt din laege, for du bruger apparatet, hvis du har faet
foretaget en mastektomi.

« Kontakt din laege, for, du bruger apparatet, hvis du har
alvorlige problemer med blodomlgbet eller blodsygdomme,
da oppumpningen af manchetten kan give bla maerker.

« Foretag IKKE malinger hyppigere end ngdvendigt, da du kan
fa bla meerker pga. indgreb i blodomlgbet.

« Armmanchetten ma F@RST pumpes op, nar den er sat pa
overarmen.

« Fjern armmanchetten, hvis luften ikke begynder at sive ud
under malingen.

« Brug ikke apparatet til noget andet formal end maling af
blodtryk.

« Sgrg for, at mobile enheder eller andre elektriske apparater,
som udsender elektromagnetiske felter, er mindst 30 cm fra
dette apparat under maling. Det kan medfore forkert drift af
apparatet og/eller en ungjagtig maling.

« Apparatet eller dets komponenter ma IKKE skilles ad eller
forsgges repareret. Det kan forarsage en ungjagtig maling.

« Apparatet ma IKKE bruges pa steder, hvor der er fugt eller
risiko for vandsteenk pa apparatet. Det kan beskadige
apparatet.

« Brug IKKE apparatet i et koretgj i bevaegelse sasom i en bil
eller et fly.

« Tab IKKE apparatet, og udsat det ikke for kraftige stad eller
vibrationer.

« Brug IKKE apparatet pa steder med hgj eller lav luftfugtighed
eller hgje eller lave temperaturer. Se afsnit 3.

« Hold gje med armen under maling for at sikre, at apparatet
ikke forarsager leengere tids forringelse af blodomlgbet.

« Brug IKKE apparatet i miljoer, hvor det vil blive anvendt
hyppigt, f.eks. pa klinikker eller i leegehuse.

« Brug IKKE apparatet samtidigt med andet medicinsk-elektrisk
(ME) udstyr. Det kan medfare forkert funktion af udstyret og/
eller en ungjagtig maling.

« Undga at bade, indtage alkohol eller koffein, ryge, dyrke
motion og spise i mindst 30 minutter, for en maling foretages.

« Hvil dig i mindst 5 minutter, for du foretager en maling.

« Fjern teetsiddende eller tykt toj fra armen, mens malingen
foretages.

« Sid stille, og tal IKKE under en maling.

« Brug KUN armmanchetten pa personer, hvis armomkreds
ligger inden for det angivne omrade for manchetten.

« Sgrg for at apparatet har tilpasset sig til rummets temperatur,
for der foretages en maling. Maleresultatet kan blive
ungjagtigt, hvis der tages en maling efter en ekstrem
temperaturaendring. OMRON anbefaler, at du lader apparatet
varme op eller kgle af i ca. 2 timer, hvis det anvendes i et miljo
inden for det temperaturomrade, der er angivet som
anvendelsesforhold, efter at det har vaeret opbevaret ved den
maksimale eller minimale opbevaringstemperatur. Se afsnit 3
for at fa flere oplysninger om anvendelses- og opbevarings-/
transporttemperatur.

« Brug IKKE apparatet efter udigbet levetid. Se afsnit 3.

« UNDLAD at folde armmanchetten eller luftslangen for meget.

« Fold eller knaek IKKE luftslangen sammen, mens malingen
foretages. Det kan forarsage tilskadekomst, fordi blodomlgbet
afbrydes.

« Nar du tager luftstikket ud, skal du traekke i luftstikket ved
bunden af slangen, ikke i selve slangen.

« Brug KUN den lysnetadapter, armmanchet, de batterier og det
tilbehor, der er specificeret for dette apparat. Brug af ikke
understottede lysnetadaptere, armmanchetter og batterier
kan beskadige og/eller gdelsegge apparatet.

E

vises, ellers
armmanchetten
pumpes ikke op.

Der er trykket pa
knappen
[START/STOP], hvor
armmanchetten ikke

Tryk pa knappen
[START/STOP] igen for
at slukke apparatet.
Tryk pa knappen
[START/STOP], nar
luftstikket er sat helt |,

2. Vedligeholdelse

2.1 Vedligeholdelse

Folg nedenstaende anvisninger for at beskytte apparatet mod
beskadigelse:

« Eventuelle &endringer, som producenten ikke har godkendt,
gor brugergarantien ugyldig.

| A\ Forsigtig

« Apparatet eller dets komponenter méa IKKE skilles ad eller forseges
repareret. Det kan forarsage en ungjagtig maling.

2.2 Opbevaring

Opbevar apparatet i etuiet, nar det ikke er i brug.

1. Fjern armmanchetten fra apparatet.

| A Forsigtig

« Nar du tager luftstikket ud, skal du traekke i luftstikket ved bunden
af slangen, ikke i selve slangen.

2. Rulforsigtigt luftslangen op inde i armmanchetten.

Bemaerk
« Luftslangen ma ikke bgjes eller foldes for kraftigt.

3. Anbring apparatet og andre komponenter i
opbevaringsetuiet.

Opbevar ikke apparatet og andre komponenter:

« Hvis apparatet og andre komponenter er vade.

« Pa steder med ekstreme temperaturer, fugtighed, direkte
sollys, stev og setsende dampe sasom blegemiddel.

- Pa steder, der udszettes for vibrationer og sted.

2.3 Rengering

« Brug ikke slibende eller flygtige renggringsmidler.

« Brug en blad, ter klud eller en blgd klud fugtet med et mildt
(neutralt) rengeringsmiddel til rengering af apparatet og
armmanchetten, og ter efter med en ter klud.

« Vask ikke apparatet, og nedsaenk hverken det eller armmanchetten
eller andre komponenter i vand.

« Brug ikke benzin, fortynder eller lignende oplgsningsmidler til
rengering af apparatet og armmanchetten eller andre
komponenter.

2.4 Kalibrering og service

« Dette blodtryksapparats ngjagtighed er testet meget grundigt, og
det er udviklet til langtidsbrug.

- Generelt anbefales det at fa apparatet efterset hvert andet ar, sa
korrekt funktion og ngjagtighed sikres. Kontakt din autoriserede
OMRON-forhandler eller OMRONSs kundeservice pa den adresse,
der er angivet pa emballagen eller det medfelgende materiale.

3. Specifikationer

Produktkategori Elektroniske blodtryksmalere

Automatisk blodtryksapparat til

Produktbeskrivelse overarmen

Model (kode) M2 (HEM-7143-E)

Display Digitalt LCD-display

Manchettens trykomrade 0til 299 mmHg

SYS: 60 til 260 mmHg

Omrade for blodtryksmaling DIA: 40 il 215 mmHg

Omrade for pulsmaling 40 til 180 slag/min. (bpm)

Tryk: £3 mmHg

Nejagtighed Puls: £5% af displayets maling
Oppumpning Automatisk vha. elektrisk pumpe
Deflation Automatisk overtryksventil

Malemetode Oscillometrisk metode

Funktion Kontinuerlig drift

Apparat: IP20
Lysnetadapter (ekstraudstyr):

IP-klassifikation P21 til HHP-CMO1 eller IP22 til

har veeret sat pa. og armmanchetten er HHP-BFHOT

sat korrekt pa. Effekt DC6V4W
Luftstikket er ikke sat | Saet luftstikket f‘ batgeger 1'5 2/ it;zt:rreltsiet"A;-\" eller
heltind i apparatet. | korrekti. Stremkilde yonetacapter iekstrauceivs

Armmanchetten er
ikke sat korrekt pa.

Seet armmanchetten
korrekt pa, og foretag
endnu en maling. Se
afsnit4i
brugervejledningen

Der siver luft ud af
armmanchetten.

Udskift
armmanchetten med
en ny. Se afsnit 10
brugervejledningen

(INDGANG AC 100 - 240V
50-60Hz0,12-0,065 A)

Ca. 900 malinger (med nye
alkaline-batterier og den
medfelgende armmanchet.
Afhaengigt af batteritype og
armmanchet).

Batteriets levetid

Apparat: 5 ar
Manchet: 5 ar
Lysnetadapter (ekstraudstyr): 5 ar

Levetid

+10 til +40°C / 15 til 90% relativ
luftfugtighed (ikke kondenserende)
/800 til 1.060 hPa

Anvendelsesforhold

Ec

vises, eller der kan
ikke udfgres en
maéling efter
oppumpning af
armmanchetten.

Du bevaeger dig eller
taler under malingen,
og armmanchetten
pumpes ikke
tilstraekkeligt op.

Da det systoliske tryk
ligger over

210 mmHg, kan der
ikke foretages en
maling.

Sid stille, og tal ikke
under en maling. Hvis
"E2" vises gentagne
gange, skal
armmanchetten
pumpes manuelt op,
til det systoliske tryk
ligger 30 til 40 mmHg
over det forrige
maleresultat.

Se afsnit 6
brugervejledningen

E3

Armmanchetten er
pumpet op til over

Undgé at bergre
armmanchetten og/
eller at bgje
luftslangen, mens
malingen foretages.

-20 til +60°C/ 10 til 90% relativ

Opbevarings-/transportforhold luftfugtighed (ikke kondenserende)

Apparat: Ca. 250 g
(ekskl. batterier)
Armmanchet: Ca. 110 g

Veegt

Apparat: 103 mm (B) x 82 mm (H)
X 140 mm (L)

Armmanchet: Ca. 146 mm X

466 mm (luftslange: 610 mm)

Mal (omtrentlig vaerdi)

Armmanchetomkreds
passende til apparatet

17 til 42 cm (medfolgende
armmanchet: 22 til 32 cm)

Hukommelse Gemmer op til 30 malinger

Apparat, armmanchet
(HEM-CR24), 4 batterier str. "AA’,
opbevaringsetui,

brugervejledning (1) og (2)

Indhold

det maksimalt Se afsnit6i I(ntuergt s}(r@mgorsynel; ME—gds)tyr
vises tilladte tryk. brugervejledningen ; nar der kun bruges batterier
(2) ved manuel Beskyttelse mod elektrisk stod 11 cco ) ME-udstyr (lysnetadapter
oppumpning af som ekstraudstyr)
armmanchetten. Anvendt del Type BF (armmanchet)
Du bevaeger dig eller
taler under malingen. | Sid stille, og tal ikke Bemeaerk

Vibrationer afbryder |under en maling.
vises en maling.
Seet armmanchetten
korrekt pa, og foretag
endnu en maling. Se
vises afsnit4i
brugervejledningen
. . \ . Pulsfrekvensen = .
Ol & /(@) registreres ikke Sid stille, og sid
vises korrekt. korrekt under en
maling.
L) Hvis symbolet " "
)\ 4 fortsat vises,
blinker ikke underen anbefaler vi, at du
maling kontakter din lzege.
Tryk pa knappen
[START/STOP] igen.
r Der er fejl ved Kontakt OMRON-
apparatet. forhandleren eller
vises -distributeren, hvis "Er"

fortsat vises.

A

blinker

Lav batteristand.

Udskiftning af alle
4 batterier med

nye anbefales.

Se afsnit 3 i
brugervejledningen

« Disse specifikationer kan andres uden varsel.

« Dette apparat er klinisk undersggt i henhold til kravene

i EN ISO 81060-2:2014 og opfylder EN ISO 81060-2:2014 og

EN 1SO 81060-2:2019 + A1:2020 (undtagen gravide patienter og
patienter med praeeklampsi). | den kliniske
valideringsundersggelse blev K5 udfert pa 85 testpersoner for at
fastsla det diastoliske blodtryk.

IP-klassifikationen er den beskyttelsesgrad, der ydes af kabinetter
i henhold til IEC 60529. Dette apparat og lysnetadapteren
(ekstraudstyr) er beskyttet mod massive fremmedlegemer med en
diameter pa 12,5 mm og sterre som f.eks. en finger.
Lysnetadapteren (ekstraudstyr) (HHP-CMO01) er beskyttet mod
lodret faldende vanddréber, som kan forarsage problemer under
normal drift. Lysnetadapter HHP-BFHO1 (ekstraudstyr) er beskyttet
mod skrét faldende vanddraber, der kan fordrsage problemer
under normal drift.

« Funktionen klassificeret i henhold til IEC 60601-1.

4. Begraenset garanti

Tak, fordi du har kebt et OMRON-produkt. Produktet er opbygget af

kvalitetsmaterialer og fremstillet med stor omhu. Det er beregnet til

at fungere til din tilfredshed, hvis det betjenes korrekt og

vedligeholdes som beskrevet i brugsanvisningen.

Produktet er omfattet af en garanti fra OMRON i en periode pé 3 ar

efter kebsdatoen. Produktets konstruktion, handvaerksmaessige

udfgrelse og materialer er garanteret af OMRON. | garantiperioden

reparerer eller udskifter OMRON produktet eller defekte dele uden at

tage betaling for arbejdslen eller reservedele.

Garantien daekker ikke folgende:

A. Transportomkostninger og -risici.

B. Reparationsomkostninger for en reparation foretaget hos en
uautoriseret reparater.

C. Periodiske kontroller og vedligeholdelse.

D. Fejl i eller slid pé ekstraudstyr eller andet tilbeher bortset fra selve
apparatet, medmindre det udtrykkeligt er garanteret herover.

E. Omkostninger, som skyldes en reklamation, der ikke accepteres

(disse vil blive opkraevet).

. Skade af enhver art, herunder forarsaget ved menneskeligt uheld

eller forkert brug.

Kalibrering indgar ikke i denne garanti.

Ekstraudstyr er omfattet af et (1) ars garanti fra kebsdatoen.

Ekstraudstyr omfatter, men er ikke begraenset til folgende:

Manchet og manchetslange.

o m

Kontakt den forhandler, produktet blev kgbt hos, eller en autoriseret
OMRON-forhandler, hvis der er brug for garantiservice. Adressen
findes pa produktets emballage/i produktdokumenterne eller hos
specialforhandleren. Kontakt os for at fa oplysninger, hvis du har
sveert ved at finde OMRON-kundeservice:
www.omron-healthcare.com

Reparation eller udskiftning i henhold til garantien medferer ikke
forlaengelse eller fornyelse af garantiperioden.

Der ydes kun garanti, hvis hele produktet returneres sammen med
garantikortet samt original faktura/kassebon udstedt til forbrugeren
af forhandleren.

5. Vejledning og producentdeklaration

« Dette blodtryksapparat er udviklet i overensstemmelse med
Europaeisk Standard EN1060 omhandlende non-invasive
blodtryksmalere del 1: Generelle krav og del 3: Supplerende krav til
elektromekaniske blodtryksmalesystemer.

« Venligst indrapporter eventuelle alvorlige haendelser, der er
opstaet i forbindelse med dette apparat, til producenten og de
kompetente myndigheder i det medlemsland, du bor i.

Vigtig information vedrgrende elektromagnetisk
kompatibilitet (EMC)

HEM-7143-E fremstillet af OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd. opfylder
standard EN60601-1-2:2015 Elektromagnetisk kompatibilitet (EMC).
Du finder yderligere dokumentation i overensstemmelse med
denne EMC-standard pa www.omron-healthcare.com.

Se EMC-oplysningerne for HEM-7143-E pa webstedet.

Korrekt bortskaffelse af dette produkt (affald af
elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr)

Dette maeerke pa produktet eller dets dokumentation
angiver, at det ikke ma bortskaffes sammen med
andet husholdningsaffald, nar det er udtjent.

For at forebygge skader pa miljget eller den
menneskelige sundhed forarsaget af ukontrolleret
bortskaffelse af affald skal produktet adskilles fra
andre typer affald og genbruges pé ansvarlig vis for
at fremme beeredygtig genbrug af
materialeressourcer.

Hjemmebrugere skal enten kontakte den forhandler, hvor
produktet blev kebt, eller kommunen vedrarende oplysninger om,
hvortil og hvordan de kan returnere dette produkt til miljgmaessig
sikker genbrug.

Erhvervsbrugere skal kontakte leverandgren og gennemlaese
betingelserne og vilkarene i kebekontrakten. Dette produkt ma ikke
blandes sammen med andet kommercielt affald ved bortskaffelse.

Kayttdohje

Automaattinen olkavarren verenpainemittari

M2 (HEM-7143-E)
[ Suomi J

Lue kdyttoohjeet (1) ja(2) ennen kayttoa.

Katso symbolien selitykset toisen "Kayttoohjeen (1) ” takapuolelta kohdasta

"Symbolien kuvaus”.

Johdanto

Kiitdmme M2 automaattisen olkavarren verenpainemittarin
hankinnasta. Verenpainemittari mittaa verenpainetta
oskillometrisellda menetelmalla. Tama tarkoittaa, ettd mittari havaitsee
veren lilkkeen olkavarsivaltimossa ja muuntaa lilkkeet digitaaliseksi
lukemaksi.

Turvallisuusohjeet

Téssa kdyttoohjeessa on tarkeitd tietoja M2 automaattisesta
olkavarren verenpainemittarista. Mittarin turvallinen ja
asianmukainen kdytto edellyttad kaikkien ndiden ohjeiden
LUKEMISTA ja YMMARTAMISTA. Jos et ymmarra nditd ohjeita tai
sinulla on kysyttavaa, ota yhteys OMRON-vahittdisliikkeeseen tai
-jdlleenmyyjadn ennen mittarin kdyttoa. Kysy ladkarilta
lisdtietoja omasta verenpaineestasi.

Kayttotarkoitus

Tama laite on verenpaineen ja pulssin mittaamiseen tarkoitettu
digitaalimittari aikuisille. Mittari havaitsee epdsaannollisen sydéamen
sykkeen mittauksen aikana ja osoittaa sen lukemien yhteydessa
olevalla symbolilla. Laite on tarkoitettu padasiassa tavalliseen
kotikdyttoon.

Vastaanottaminen ja tarkastus

Poista mittari pakkauksesta ja tarkista, ettd siind ei ole vaurioita. Jos
mittari on vaurioitunut, ALA KAYTA sitd ja ota yhteys OMRON-
vahittdisliikkeeseen tai -jalleenmyyjaan.

Tarkeita turvallisuustietoja

Lue tdman kayttoohjeen kohta Tarkeita turvallisuustietoja ennen
mittarin kdyttoa. Noudata naitd kdyttoohjeita tarkkaan turvallisuutesi
takia.

Séilytd ohjeet mybhempad tarvetta varten. KYSY LAAKARILTA
lisdtietoja omasta verenpaineestasi.

On merkki mahdollisesti vaarallisesta
tilanteesta, joka voi aiheuttaa
kuoleman tai vakavan vamman, jos sita
ei valteta.

A Varoitus

« ALA kayta mittaria vauvoilla, lapsilla tai henkil6ill3, jotka eivit
pysty ilmaisemaan itsedin.

« ALA muuta ladkitysta tamén verenpainemittarin lukemien
perusteella. Noudata ladkarin madraamaa laakitysta. VAIN
laakarilla on riittdva patevyys diagnosoida ja hoitaa korkeaa
verenpainetta.

« ALA kayta tata mittaria loukkaantuneeseen tai hoitoa saavaan
kateen.

« ALA aseta mansettia kdsivarteen tiputuksen tai verensiirron
aikana.

« ALA kdyta mittaria, jos samalla alueella on korkeataajuisia
kirurgisia laitteita tai magneettikuvaus- tai
tietokonetomografialaitteita. Mittari saattaisi talloin toimia
virheellisesti ja/tai nayttaa epétarkan lukeman.

« ALA kéyta mittaria ympaéristoissd, joissa on korkea
happipitoisuus, tai ldhelld tulenarkoja kaasuja.

« Keskustele ladkarin kanssa ennen mittarin kayttoa, jos sinulla
on jokin seuraavista: ennenaikaiset eteis- tai kammiolyonnit,
eteisvarina tai muu yleinen rytmihairio,
valtimonkovettumistauti, heikko perfuusio, diabetes, raskaus,
raskausmyrkytys tai munuaissairaus. HUOMAA, ettd nima
sairaudet tai tilat seka potilaan liikkuminen, tirind ja vdrina
voivat vaikuttaa mittauslukemaan.

« ALA KOSKAAN diagnosoi tai hoida itsedsi mittarin nayttamien
lukemien perusteella. Keskustele asiasta AINA lddkarin kanssa.

« Kuristumisen valttamiseksi sdilytd ilmaletkua ja
verkkolaitteen johtoa vauvojen ja lasten ulottumattomissa.

« Tuote sisdltda pienia osia, jotka voivat aiheuttaa
tukehtumisvaaran, jos vauvat tai lapset nielaisevat osia.

Verkkolaitteen (lisdvaruste) kasittely ja kaytto

« ALA kayta verkkolaitetta, jos mittari tai verkkolaitteen johto
on vaurioitunut. Jos mittari tai johto on vaurioitunut, katkaise
laitteesta virta ja irrota verkkolaite pistorasiasta valittémasti.

« Kytke verkkolaite sopivaan janniteldhteeseen. ALA kayta
pistorasiaa, jossa on useita paikkoja pistokkeille.

« ALA KOSKAAN kytke verkkolaitetta pistorasiaan tai irrota sita
siitd kddet méarkina.

« ALA pura tai yritd korjata verkkolaitetta.

Pariston kasittely ja kaytto
« Pidé paristot poissa vauvojen ja lasten ulottuvilta.

Merkki mahdollisesti vaarallisesta
tilanteesta, joka voi aiheuttaa lievan tai
kohtalaisen vamman kayttédjalle tai
potilaalle, tai laitteen tai muun omaisuuden
vaurioitumisen, jos tilannetta ei valteta.

« Lopeta mittarin kaytto ja keskustele ladkarin kanssa, jos koet
ihodrsytysta tai kaytto tuntuu epamiellyttavalta.

« Keskustele ladkarin kanssa ennen mittarin kayttoa
olkavarressa, jossa on verisuoniyhteys tai valtimo-
laskimosuntti tai jonka kautta annetaan suonensisdista
hoitoa, koska mittari aiheuttaa viliaikaisen
verenkiertohdirion ja voi téllaisissa tapauksissa johtaa
loukkaantumiseen.

« Keskustele lddkarin kanssa ennen mittarin kaytto4, jos sinulle
on suoritettu rinnanpoistoleikkaus.

« Keskustele ladkarin kanssa ennen mittarin kdyttod, jos sinulla
on vakavia verenkiertohdiridita tai verisairaus, koska
mansetin tdyttyminen voi aiheuttaa mustelmia.

« ALA tee mittauksia useammin kuin on tarpeen, koska
seurauksena voi olla verenkiertohdiridista johtuvia mustelmia.

« Tayta mansetti VASTA sitten, kun se on asetettu olkavarren
ympirille.

« Poista mansetti, jos se ei ala tiyttymaan mittauksen aikana.

« ALA kdyta mittaria muuhun kuin verenpaineen mittaamiseen.

« Varmista, ettd 30 cm:n etdisyydelld mittarista ei ole
verenpaineen mittauksen aikana matkapuhelimia tai muita
sahkolaitteita, jotka muodostavat sihkomagneettisen kentan.
Mittari saattaisi talloin toimia virheellisesti ja/tai ndyttaa
epdtarkan lukeman.

« ALA pura tai yrita korjata mittaria tai muita osia. Se saattaa
johtaa virheelliseen lukemaan.

« ALA kayta mittaria kdyttaa paikoissa, joissa on kosteutta tai
vaara, ettd vetta roiskuu mittariin. Se voi vaurioittaa mittaria.

« ALA kdyta mittaria liilkkuvassa ajoneuvossa, kuten autossa tai
lentokoneessa.

« ALA pudota mittaria tai altista sitd voimakkaille iskuille tai
tarindlle.

« ALA kayta mittaria paikoissa, joissa kosteus tai lampaétila on
korkea tai alhainen. Katso kohtaa 3.

/N\Huomio
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Naytto
[Muisti]-painike
[START/STOP] -painike
Paristokotelo
Verkkolaitteen liitin
limaliitin

Mansetti

limatulppa

SICIIVIVICIIOIO,

limaputki

« Kdyta VAIN télle mittarille maaritettya verkkolaitetta,
mansettia, paristoja ja lisdvarusteita. Muiden
verkkolaitteiden, mansettien ja paristojen kaytto voi
vaurioittaa mittaria ja/tai olla haitaksi mittarille.

« Kayta VAIN télle mittarille tarkoitettua mansettia. Muiden
mansettien kdytto voi johtaa virheellisiin lukemiin.

« Mansetti voi aiheuttaa kdsivarteen mustelmia, jos se taytetadn
vaadittua suurempaan paineeseen. HUOMAUTUS: Katso
lisdtietoja kdyttéohjeen (2) kohdasta 6: “Jos systolinen paine
on yli 210 mmHg".

Verkkolaitteen (lisdvaruste) kasittely ja kaytto

« Tyonné verkkolaitteen pistoke kokonaan pistorasiaan.
« Kun irrotat verkkolaitetta pistorasiasta, vedd varovasti

Naytto/
ongelma

Mahdollinen
syy

Ratkaisu

A

tulee nékyviin tai
mittarin virta
katkeaa odottamatta
mittauksen aikana.

Paristot ovat
tyhjentyneet.

Mitdan ei ndyteta
mittarin ndytdssa.

Paristot ovat
tyhjentyneet.

Vaihda valittomasti
kaikki nelja paristoa
uusiin. Katso
kéyttoohjeen (2)
kohta 3.

Paristojen navat ovat
vadrinpain.

Tarkista, ettd paristot
on asennettu oikein.
Katso kayttoohjeen

(2)kohta 3.

Lukemat ndyttavat
liian korkeilta tai liian
matalilta.

Verenpaine vaihtelee jatkuvasti.
Verenpaineeseen voi vaikuttaa moni tekija,
kuten stressi, kellonaika ja se, miten mansetti
asetetaan. Tutustu kdyttdohjeen (2)

kohtaan 2.

Muita ongelmia
ilmenee.

Katkaise mittarista virta painamalla
[START/STOP]-painiketta ja paina sitd sitten
uudelleen, jotta voit ottaa mittauksen.

Jos ongelma ei hévid, poista kaikki paristot ja
odota 30 sekuntia. Asenna paristot

uudelleen.

Jos ongelma ei hévid, ota yhteys OMRON-
vahittdisliikkeeseen tai -jalleenmyyjaan.

2. Yllapito

2.1 VYllipito

Suojele mittaria vaurioilta noudattamalla seuraavia ohjeita:

« Mittariin tehdyt muutokset tai muunnokset, joita valmistaja ei
ole hyvéksynyt, mitatoivat takuun.

| A Huomio

« ALA pura tai yrita korjata mittaria tai muita osia. Se saattaa johtaa
virheelliseen lukemaan.

2.2 Sailytys

Kun mittari ei ole kaytdssa, séilyta sita sailytyskotelossa.

1. |Irrota mansetti mittarista.

| A Huomio

verkkolaitteesta. ALA veda verkkolaitteen johdosta.
« Kun késittelet verkkolaitteen johtoa:
ALA vahingoita sita.

ALA riko sita.

ALA tee siihen muutoksia.

ALA purista sita.

ALA taita tai veda sitd voimakkaasti.

ALA kierra sita.

ALA kayts sitd, jos se on kierretty kerille.

ALA aseta sen paille painavia esineita.
« Pyyhi polyt verkkolaitteesta.
« Kun verkkolaite ei ole kdytossd, irrota se pistorasiasta.

« Irrota verkkolaite pistorasiasta ennen mittarin puhdistamista.

Pariston kasittely ja kdytto

« ALA aseta paristojen napoja vaarinpain.

« Kayta mittarissa VAIN neljad AA-kokoista alkali- tai .
mangaaniparistoa. ALA kdyta muun tyyppisia paristoja. ALA
kdyta uusia ja vanhoja paristoja samanaikaisesti. ALA kayta
erimerkkisia paristoja samanaikaisesti.

« Poista paristot, jos mittaria ei kdyteta pitkdan aikaan.

« Jos paristonestettd joutuu silmiisi, huuhtele ne heti runsaalla
maaralla puhdasta vetta. Ota vilittomasti yhteys ladkariin.

« Jos pariston nestetta joutuu iholle, huuhdo iho valittomasti
runsaalla méaaralla puhdasta, haaleaa vettd. Jos drsytys,
vamma tai kipu jatkuu, ota yhteys ladkariin.

« ALA kéayta paristoja niiden viimeisen kadyttopaivan jalkeen.

« Tarkasta paristot saannollisesti ja varmista, ettd ne ovat

hyvéssa kunnossa.

[l Yleiset varotoimet

+ Kun mittaat oikeasta kasivarresta, ilmaletkun on oltava
kyynértaipeen sivulla. Varo asettamasta kasivarttasi ilmaletkun

ey

« Verenpaine voi vaihdella oikean ja vasemman olkavarren vélilla,

paalle.

mika voi johtaa erilaiseen mittauslukemaan. Kayta mittauksiin aina

samaa olkavartta. Jos mittauslukemat olkavarsien valilla

poikkeavat toisistaan huomattavasti, kysy ladkariltd, kumpaa

olkavartta kannattaa kayttda mittaukseen.
« Kun kaytat lisdvarusteena saatavaa verkkolaitetta, ala sijoita

mittaria paikkaan, jossa verkkolaite on vaikea kytkea pistorasiaan ja

irrottaa siita.

- Voit lopettaa mittauksen painamalla [START/STOP]-painiketta

mittauksen aikana.

Pariston kasittely ja kdytto

- Kdytetyt paristot on havitettava paikallisten sdddésten mukaisesti.

« Toimitettujen paristojen kayttoika voi olla lyhyempi kuin uusien

paristojen.

1. Virhesanomat ja vianetsinta

Jos mittauksen aikana ilmenee mitdén alla kuvatuista ongelmista,

tarkista, ettei 30 cm:n etdisyydelld ole mitddn muita séhkolaitteita. Jos

ongelma ei poistu, katso lisdtietoja seuraavasta taulukosta.

Naytto Mahdollinen .
ytto/ Ratkaisu
ongelma syy
Katkaise mittarista
virta painamalla
uudelleen
[START/STOP]- [START/STOP]-

E |

tulee nékyviin tai
mansetti ei tayty.

painiketta painettiin,
kun mansettia ei ollut
asetettu paikalleen.

painiketta. Kun olet
liittanyt ilmaletkun
liittimen tiukasti
paikalleen ja asettanut
mansetin oikein, paina
[START/STOP]-
painiketta.

IImaletkun liitinta ei
ole liitetty kunnolla
mittariin.

Tyénnad ilmaletkun
liitin tukevasti
paikoilleen.

Mansettia ei ole
asetettu oikein
paikalleen.

Aseta mansetti oikein
ja tee uusi mittaus.
Katso kayttoohjeen

(2) kohta 4.

Mansetista vuotaa
ilmaa.

Vaihda mansetti
uuteen. Katso
kayttoohjeen (2)
kohta 10.

Ec

tulee nékyviin tai
mittausta ei voi
suorittaa, kun
mansetti on
tayttynyt.

Liikut tai puhut
mittauksen aikana,
jolloin mansetti ei
tayty riittavasti.

Mittausta ei voi tehdd,
koska systolinen
paine on yli

210 mmHg.

Pysy paikallasi alaka
puhu mittauksen
aikana. Jos "E2" nakyy
toistuvasti, tayta
mansettia kasin,
kunnes systolinen
paine on

30-40 mmHg
edellisid lukemia
suurempi. Katso
kayttoohjeen (2)
kohta 6.

E3

tulee nakyviin

Mansetin tayttopaine
ylittdd suurimman
sallitun paineen.

Ald kosketa mansettia
ja/tai taivuta
ilmaletkua
mittauksen aikana.
Jos tdytdt mansetin
kasin, katso
kayttoohjeen (2)
kohtaa 6.

« Tarkkaile olkavartta mittauksen aikana sen varmist
ettd mittari ei aiheuta pitkaaikaista verenkierron
heikkenemista.

« ALA kdyta mittaria sairaaloissa tai ladkarien vastaanotoilla tai
muissa vastaavissa ymparistoissd, joissa mittari olisi
toistuvassa kdytossa.

« ALA kdyta mittaria 1 sdhkoisten
ladkintalaitteiden kanssa. Laite saattaisi talloin toimia
virheellisesti ja/tai ndyttaa epatarkan lukeman.

« Viélta kylvyssa kdyntia, éla juo alkoholia tai kofeiinia, tupakoi,
harrasta liikuntaa dldka sy6 30 minuuttiin ennen mittausta.

« Lepda vahintaan viisi minuuttia ennen mittaamista.

« Poista tiukka tai paksu vaatetus kasivarren ymparilta
mittauksen ajaksi.

« Pysy paikallasi ALAKA puhu mittauksen aikana.

« Kdyta mansettia VAIN sellaisilla henkilGilla, joiden olkavarren
ympérysmitta on mansetin méaaritetylla alueella.

« Varmista ennen mittausta, ettd mittari on jadhtynyt tai
lammennyt huoneenlampdatilaan. Mittauksen tekeminen
suuren lampotilan muutoksen jialkeen voi johtaa epatarkkaan
lukemaan. Jos mittaria on séilytetty sdilytyksen enimmais- tai
vahimmadislampaotilassa, OMRON suosittelee, ettd mittarin
annetaan lammetad tai jadhtya noin kahden tunnin ajan ennen
sen kayttoa kdyttoolosuhteissa madritetyssa lampotilassa.
Lisdtietoja kdytto- ja sdilytys-/kuljetuslampdatilasta on
kohdassa 3.

« ALA kdyta mittaria sen kdyttoian paattymisen jalkeen. Katso
kohtaa 3.

« ALA taita mansettia tai ilmaletkua liikaa.

« ALA taita tai kierrd ilmaletkua mittauksen aikana. Muuten
seurauksena voi olla verenkierron keskeytymisen aiheuttama
vamma.

« Irrota ilmaletkun liitin vetamalla letkun kannassa olevasta
muovisesta ilmaletkun liittimest3, ei letkusta.

ikaisesti r

EY

tulee nakyviin

Liikut tai puhut
mittauksen aikana.
Térindt hairitsevat
mittausta.

Pysy paikallasi aldka
puhu mittauksen
aikana.

ES

tulee nakyviin

ORARO)

tulee nakyviin

@

ei vilku mittauksen
aikana

Pulssia ei tunnisteta
oikein.

Aseta mansetti oikein
ja tee uusi mittaus.
Katso kdyttoohjeen
(2) kohta 4.

Pysy liikkumatta ja
istu oikein mittauksen
aikana.

Jos —symboli

nakyy jatkuvasti,
suosittelemme
ottamaan yhteytta
ladkariin.

Er

tulee nakyviin

Mittarissa on
toimintahdirio.

Paina [START/STOP]-
painiketta uudelleen.
Jos "Er"-symboli tulee
edelleen nakyviin, ota
yhteys OMRON-
vahittaisliikkeeseen tai
-jalleenmyyjaan.

a

vilkkuu

Paristojen varaus on
alhainen.

Kaikkien neljan
pariston vaihtoa
uusiin suositellaan.
Katso kayttéohjeen

(2) kohta 3.

« Irrota ilmaletkun liitin vetamalld letkun kannassa olevasta
muovisesta ilmaletkun liittimesta, ei letkusta.

2. Taitailmaletku varovasti mansetin sisdan.

Huomautus
- Al3 taivuta tai taita ilmaletkua voimakkaasti.

3. Aseta mittari ja muut osat sailytyskoteloon.

Al3 aseta mittaria tai muita osia sdilytykseen:

- jos mittari ja muut osat ovat markia

- paikkoihin, joissa mittari altistuu &arilampétiloille, kosteudelle,
suoralle auringonvalolle, polylle tai sydvyttaville hoyryille,
kuten valkaisuaineelle

« paikkoihin, jotka ovat alttiita vérédhtelyille tai iskuille.

2.3 Puhdistus

« Ald kdyta hankaavia tai syttyvid puhdistusaineita.

- Puhdista mittari ja mansetti pehmealld ja kuivalla liinalla tai
pehmeilld liinalla, jota on kostutettu miedolla (neutraalilla)
puhdistusaineella, ja pyyhi ne sitten kuivalla liinalla.

« Ald pese mittaria, mansettia tai muita osia vedelld tai upota niita
veteen.

« Ald kdyta bensiinid, ohennusaineita tai vastaavia liuottimia
mittarin, mansetin tai muiden osien puhdistamiseen.

2.4 Kalibrointija huolto

« Taman verenpainemittarin tarkkuus on testattu huolellisesti ja se
on suunniteltu pitkaa kayttoikaa varten.

« Suosittelemme yleensa laitteen tarkastusta joka toinen vuosi, jotta
voidaan varmistaa sen oikea toiminta ja tarkkuus. Ota yhteytta
valtuutettuun OMRON-jdlleenmyyjaan tai OMRON-
asiakaspalveluun. Loydat osoitteen pakkauksesta tai toimituksen
mukana tulleista materiaaleista.

3. Tekniset tiedot

Tuoteluokka Elektroninen verenpainemittari

Automaattinen olkavarren

Tuotteen kuvaus verenpainemittari

Malli (koodi) M2 (HEM-7143-E)

Naytto LCD-digitaalindytto

Mansetin painealue 0-299 mmHg

SYS: 60-260 mmHg

Verenpaineen mittausalue DIA: 40-215 mmHg

Pulssin mittausalue 40-180 lyontid/min

Paine: £3 mmHg

Tarkkuus Pulssi: +5 % ndyton lukemasta
Taytto Automaattinen séhképumpulla
Tyhjennys Automaattinen

paineentasausventtiili

Mittausmenetelma Oskillometrinen menetelma

Kayttotila Jatkuva kaytto
Mittari: IP20
IP-luokitus okl - CMo1 ja
IP22 - HHP-BFHO1
Luokitus DC6V4W
Nelja 1,5 V:n AA-paristoa tai
Virtalshde lisdvarusteena saatava verkkolaite

(vaihtovirta, 100-240 V, 50/60 Hz,
0,12-0,065 A)

Noin 900 mittausta (kdytettdessa
uusia alkaliparistoja ja mukana
toimitettua kdsivarsimansettia.
Riippuu pariston ja
kasivarsimansetin tyypista.)

Pariston kesto

Mittari: 5 vuotta
Kasivarsimansetti: 5 vuotta
Lisdvarusteena saatava
verkkolaite: 5 vuotta

Kayttoika (kdytettavyysaika)

+10...440°C/ 15-90 %:n
suhteellinen kosteus (ei
tiivistymistd) / 800-1 060 hPa

Kayttoolosuhteet

-20...+60 °C/ 10-90 %:n
suhteellinen kosteus (ei
tiivistymistd)

Sdilytys-/kuljetusolosuhteet

Mittari: noin 250 g

Paino (ilman paristoja)

Mansetti: noin 110 g

Mittari: 103 mm (L) x 82 mm (K) x
Mitat (noin) 140 mm (P)

Mansetti: 146 mm x 466 mm
(ilmaletku: 610 mm)

Mittarin mansettiin sovellettava
ymparysmitta

17-42 cm (mukana toimitettu
kasivarsimansetti: 22-32 cm)

Muisti Tallentaa enintdan 30 lukemaa

Mittari, mansetti (HEM-CR24), nelja
AA-paristoa, sailytyskotelo,

kayttéohje (1)ja (2)

Sisallysluettelo

Sisdisen virtaldhteen ME-laite
(kaytettdessd pelkastadn paristoja)
Luokan Il ME-laite (lisdvarusteena
saatava verkkolaite)

Suojaus sahkoiskua vastaan

Soveltuva osa Tyyppi BF (kdsivarsimansetti)

Huomautus

« Teknisia tietoja voidaan muuttaa ilmoittamatta.

« Tama mittari on tutkittu kliinisesti EN ISO 81060-2:2014 -standardin
vaatimusten mukaisesti ja se tayttaa EN I1SO 81060-2:2014- ja
EN ISO 81060-2:2019 + A1:2020 -standardien vaatimukset
(pois lukien raskaana olevat potilaat ja pre-eklampsiapotilaat).
Kliinisessa validointitutkimuksessa K5-vaihetta kaytettiin 85
potilaalle diastolisen verenpaineen maarittamista varten.

« IP-luokitus ilmoittaa koteloinnin suojauksen maaran standardin
IEC 60529 mukaisesti. Mittari ja lisdvarusteena saatava verkkolaite
on suojattu kiinteiltd vierasesineiltd, joiden lapimitta on vahintaan
12,5 mm (esimerkiksi sormi). Lisdvarusteena saatava verkkolaite
(HHP-CMO01) on suojattu pystysuoraan putoavilta vesipisaroilta,
jotka voivat aiheuttaa ongelmia normaalissa kdytossa.
Lisdvarusteena saatava verkkolaite (HHP-BFHO1) on suojattu
enintdan 15 asteen kulmassa putoavilta vesipisaroilta, jotka voivat
aiheuttaa ongelmia normaalissa kdytossa.

« Kayttotilan luokitus on IEC 60601-1 -standardin mukainen.

4. Rajoitettu takuu

Kiitos OMRON-tuotteen ostamisesta. Tama tuote on valmistettu
laadukkaista materiaaleista erittdin huolellisesti. Tuote toimii
asianmukaisesti, jos sita kdytetdan ja yllapidetadn kayttdohjeessa
mainitulla tavalla.

OMRON antaa tuotteelle kolmen vuoden takuun ostopdivasta alkaen.

OMRON takaa, ettd tuote on valmistettu oikein ja etta tyon laatu ja

materiaalit ovat asianmukaisia. Takuuajan aikana OMRON korjaa tai

vaihtaa viallisen tuotteen tai vialliset osat osista ja tyosta
veloittamatta.

Takuu ei kata seuraavia:

A. Kuljetuskustannuksia ja -riskeja.

B. Valtuuttamattomien henkildiden tekemédn korjauksen
aiheuttamien korjausten ja/tai vaurioiden kustannuksia.

C. Saannollista tarkastusta ja huoltoa.

D. Valinnaisten osien tai muiden paalaitteeseen kuulumattomien
lisdvarusteiden vikoja tai kulumista, ellei tata ole nimenomaisesti
taattu ylla.

E. Korvausvaatimuksen hylkdamisesta johtuvia kuluja (hylatyista
korvausvaatimuksista veloitetaan).

F. Minkdanlaisia onnettomuudesta tai vaarinkdytosta johtuvia
vaurioita tai henkilévahinkoja.

G. Kalibrointipalvelu ei sisélly takuuseen.

H. Valinnaisilla osilla on yhden (1) vuoden takuu ostopdivésta alkaen.
Valinnaisiin osiin kuuluvat muun muassa seuraavat tuotteet:
mansetti ja mansetin letku.

Jos tarvitset takuupalvelua, ota yhteys tuotteen myyneeseen
jalleenmyyjdan tai valtuutettuun OMRON-jélleenmyyjaan. Osoite on
tuotepakkauksessa/-tiedoissa tai sitd voi tiedustella tuotteisiin
erikoistuneelta vahittaisliikkeeltd. Jos sinulla on vaikeuksia I6ytaa
OMRON-asiakaspalvelua, ota meihin yhteys saadaksesi lisatietoja:
www.omron-healthcare.com

Takuun alainen korjaus tai vaihto ei oikeuta takuuajan jatkoon tai
uusintaan.

Takuu on voimassa vain, jos koko tuote ja alkuperdinen
vahittaisliikkeestd saatu lasku/kuitti palautetaan.

5. Ohjeet ja valmistajan ilmoitus

« Tama verenpainemittari on suunniteltu eurooppalaisen standardin
EN1060 mukaisesti: Ei-invasiiviset verenpainemittarit. Osa 1: Yleiset
vaatimukset. Osa 3: Lisdvaatimukset elektromekaanisille
verenpaineen mittausjarjestelmille.

- lImoita kaikista tdhdn laitteeseen liittyvista vakavista tapahtumista
valmistajalle ja sen jasenvaltion toimivaltaiselle viranomaiselle,
jossa sijaitset.

Tarkeaa tietoa sahkomagneettisesta
yhteensopivuudesta (EMC)

OMRON HEALTHCARE Co.,, Ltd. -yhtién valmistama HEM-7143-E-laite
tayttaa sahkdmagneettista yhteensopivuutta (EMC) koskevan
EN60601-1-2:2015-standardin vaatimukset.

Muita EMC-standardin mukaisia asiakirjoja on saatavana osoitteesta
www.omron-healthcare.com.

Sivustossa on lisdtietoja HEM-7143-E-laitteen séhkomagneettisesta
yhteensopivuudesta.

Tuotteen oikea havittaminen
(sdhko- ja elektroniikkaromu, WEEE)

Jos tuotteessa tai sen asiakirjoissa on tama merkki,
sitd ei saa hdvittad muun talousjatteen mukana, kun
sen kayttoika on lopussa.

Jotta véltetaan kontrolloimattoman
jatteenhavityksen aiheuttamat ymparistoon ja
ihmisten terveyteen kohdistuvat haitat, tdima tuote
on erotettava muista jatteista ja kierrdtettava
asianmukaisesti materiaalien kestavan
uudelleenkdyton edistamiseksi.

Tietoja siitd, minne ja miten tama laite voidaan palauttaa ympadristoa
kuormittamatonta kierrétystd varten, on saatavissa joko laitteen
myyntiliikkeesta tai kunnan-/kaupunginhallitukselta.
Yrityskayttdjien tulee puolestaan ottaa yhteys tavarantoimittajaan ja
tarkistaa ostosopimuksen ehdot. Tuotetta ei saa havittda yhdessa
muiden kaupallisten jatteiden kanssa.




Anvandarhandbok

Automatisk blodtrycksmatare for Gverarmen

M2 (HEM-7143-E)
[ Svenska_

Las bruksanvisning (1) och (2) fére anvandning.

Information om symboler finns i "Beskrivning av symboler" pa baksidan av den

andra, "Bruksanvisning (1) ".

All for Healthcare

Inledning

Tack for att du har valt M2 automatisk blodtrycksmatare for
Overarmen. Denna blodtrycksmétare anvander den oscillometriska
metoden for blodtrycksmatning. Detta innebér att denna matare
detekterar blodets rorelse genom armartaren och omvandlar
rorelserna till en digital avlasning.

Sakerhetsanvisningar

Denna bruksanvisning innehaller viktig information om M2
automatisk blodtrycksmétare for 6verarmen. For att sékerstalla att
enheten anvdnds pa ett sakert och korrekt sétt ar det viktigt att du
LASER och FORSTAR alla anvisningar. Om du inte forstar dessa
anvisningar eller om du har nagra fragor bor du kontakta din
OMRON-aterférsiljare eller -distribut6r innan du anvéander
enheten. Om du vill ha specifik information om ditt blodtryck ska
du vanda dig till din ldkare.

Avsedd anvdandning

Den hér enheten ar en digital blodtrycksméatare som &r avsedd for
maétning av blodtryck och puls hos vuxna patienter. Den har
blodtrycksméataren detekterar oregelbundna hjértslag under
métningen och anger detta via en symbol med avldsningar. Den &r
huvudsakligen avsedd for allméan anvandning i hemmet.

Uppackning och inspektion

Ta ut enheten ur férpackningen och inspektera den avseende skador.
ANVAND INTE enheten om den &r skadad, utan kontakta istéllet din
OMRON-éterforséljare eller -distributor.

Viktig sdkerhetsinformation

Lés avsnittet Viktig sékerhetsinformation i den har bruksanvisningen
innan du anvander enheten. F6lj noggrant stegen i den hér
anvandarhandboken av sékerhetsskal.

Spara den fér framtida bruk. Om du vill ha specifik information om
ditt blodtryck ska du VANDA DIG TILL DIN LAKARE.

Varnar for en potentiellt farlig
situation, som om den inte undviks kan

AVarning
leda till dodsfall eller allvarlig skada.

« Anvénd INTE denna enhet pa barn eller personer som inte
kan tala.

« Andra INTE ndgon medicinering baserat pa avldsningar fran
denna blodtrycksmaétare. Ta dina mediciner enligt lakarens
ordination. ENDAST en lidkare ar kvalificerad att diagnostisera
och behandla hogt blodtryck.

« Anvénd INTE denna enhet pa en skadad arm eller en arm som
undergar medicinsk behandling.

« Placera INTE manschetten pa armen medan du &r kopplad till
intravenost dropp eller genomgar en blodtransfusion.

« Anvénd INTE denna enheti omraden dér det finns hogfrekvent
kirurgisk utrustning, utrustning for magnetisk
resonanstomografi (MRT) eller datortomografi (CT). Det kan
gora att enheten inte fungerar normalt och/eller leda till en
felaktig avldsning.

« Anvind INTE denna enhet i syreberikade miljoer eller
i ndrheten av lattantandliga gaser.

« Radfraga din ldkare innan du anvéander denna enhet om du har
nagon vanlig hjartarytmi sasom prematura formaks- eller
kammarslag eller formaksflimmer, arterioskleros
(aderférkalkning), dalig blodcirkulation, diabetes,
njursjukdom eller om du &r gravid eller har
havandeskapsforgiftning. OBS! Alla dessa tillstand, samt om
patienten ror pa sig, darrar eller skakar, kan paverka
avlasningen.

« Du ska ALDRIG diagnostisera eller behandla dig sjélv baserat
pa dina avldsningar. Radfraga ALLTID din lékare.

« Undvik strypning genom att halla luftslangen och
natadapterkabeln borta fran spadbarn, smabarn och barn.

« Denna produkt innehaller smadelar som kan utgéra en
kvavningsrisk om de rakar sviljas av spadbarn, smabarn
och barn.

Hantering och anvandning av natadaptern
(valfritt tillbehor)

« Anvind INTE natadaptern om denna métare eller
nadtadapterns kabel dr skadad. Om denna maétare eller kabeln
ar skadad ska du stinga av strommen och koppla ur
ndtadaptern omedelbart.

« Anslut ndtadaptern till ett eluttag med rétt spanning.

Anslut INTE till ett grenuttag.

- Du far ALDRIG sétta i natadapterns stickpropp i eluttaget eller
dra ut den ur eluttaget med vata hander.

« Ta INTE isdr och forsok INTE att reparera natadaptern.

Hantering och anvandning av batterier

« Forvara batterierna utom rackhall fér spadbarn, smabarn
och barn.

Varnar for en potentiellt farlig situation
som, om den inte undviks, kan leda till
AVar fors|kt|g smarre eller mattliga personskador for
anvédndaren/patienten eller skador pa
utrustningen eller annan egendom.

« Sluta anvénda blodtrycksmétaren och radfraga din lakare om
hudirritation eller obehag uppstar.

« Radgor med din ldkare innan du anvénder denna enhet pa en
arm dér intravaskuldr access eller behandling, eller en
arteriovends (AV) shunt, foreligger eftersom det sker en
tillféllig storning av blodflodet och detta kan leda till skador.

. Radfraga din lakare i innan du anvander denna enhet om du har

gatten tel

. Radfraga din ldkare innan du anvander denna enhet om du har
allvarliga problem med blodcirkulationen eller en
blodsjukdom eftersom manschetten kan orsaka blamarken
nér den blases upp.

«+ Gor INTE fler métningar dn nédvandigt eftersom blamarken
kan uppsta pa grund av att blodflodet stors.

« Blas ENDAST upp armmanschetten nér den sitter runt
dverarmen.

« Ta bort armmanschetten om den inte bérjar tommas under
matningen.

« Anvénd INTE denna enhet fér ndgot annat syfte dn att mata
blodtryck.

« Under mitningen far inte mobila enheter eller annan elektrisk
utrustning som avger elektromagnetisk stralning finnas
ndrmare an 30 cm fran enheten. Det kan gora att enheten inte
fungerar normalt och/eller leda till en felaktig avlasning.

« TaINTE isdr och forsok inte reparera blodtrycksmétaren eller
dess komponenter. Det kan leda till felaktig avldasning.

« Anvédnd INTE pa en plats dér det finns fukt eller risk att vatten
kan sténka pa blodtrycksmataren. Det kan skada enheten.

« Anvénd INTE blodtrycksmaétaren i ett fordon i rorelse, t.ex. i en
bil eller pa ett flygplan.

« Undvik att tappa eller utsitta blodtrycksmataren for kraftiga
stotar eller vibrationer.

« Anvind INTE blodtrycksmétaren pa platser med hég eller lag
luftfuktighet eller temperatur. Se avsnitt 3.

« Under méatningen ska du observera armen for att sikerstilla
att méataren inte orsakar langvarig férsamring av
blodcirkulationen.

« Denna enhet ar INTE avsedd for miljoer med frekvent
anvdndning sasom lakarmottagningar eller kliniker.

» Anvind INTE enheten samtidigt med annan medicinsk
elektrisk (ME) utrustning. Det kan gora att enheterna inte
fungerar normalt och/eller leda till en felaktig avlasning.

« Undvik att bada, dricka alkohol eller koffein, roka, motionera
och dta minst 30 minuter innan du gér en métning.

« Vila i minst fem minuter innan du gér métningen.

« Ta av atsittande eller tjocka kldder fran armen fore matningen.

« Sitt still hela tiden och prata INTE medan du gér en métning.

« Anvind ENDAST armmanschetten pa personer vars
armombkrets ligger inom det angivna omradet for
manschetten.

« Lat enheten acklimatisera sig till rumstemperatur innan du gor
en méatning. Om en métning gors efter en extrem
temperaturforandring kan felaktiga avldasningar uppsta.
OMRON rekommenderar att du vantar i cirka tva timmar tills
enheten varms upp eller svalnar da enheten anvénds i en miljé
med den temperatur som anges under driftforhallanden efter
att den har forvarats vid antingen den hogsta eller den ldgsta
foérvaringstemperaturen. Mer information om drift- och
forvarings-/transporttemperatur finns i avsnitt 3.

« Anvénd INTE denna enhet efter att hallbarhetstiden har gatt
ut. Se avsnitt 3.

« UNDVIK att boja armmanschetten eller luftslangen kraftigt.

g8 C€0197

Skarm

Knapp for [minne]

Knapp for [START/STOP]
Batterifack

Anslutning for natadapter
Anslutning for luftslang
Armmanschett

Luftkontakt

SISINICICICIQIOIO;

Luftslang

« UNDVIK att vika eller boja luftslangen under en pagaende
matning. En skada kan uppsta genom att blodflodet bryts.

« Om du vill koppla ur luftkontakten drar du i luftkontakten
av plast vid slangens bas, inte i sjdlva slangen.

« Anvidnd ENDAST med den/de ndtadapter, armmanschett,
batterier och tillbeh6r som ar specificerade for den hér
blodtrycksmétaren. Andra natadaptrar, armmanschetter och
batterier kan skada enheten och/eller utsétta den for risker.

« Anvdand ENDAST armmanschetten som dr godkénd for den har
blodtrycksméataren. Om andra armmanschetter anvands kan
det resultera i inkorrekta avldsningar.

« Om du blaser upp till ett hdgre tryck dn vad som behovs kan du
fa blaméarken pa armen dar manschetten sitter. OBS! Se "Om
ditt systoliska tryck ar hdgre @n 210 mmHg" i avsnitt 6 i
bruksanvisning (2) fér ytterligare information.

Hantering och anvandning av natadaptern
(valfritt tillbehor)

« Forin natadaptern helti uttaget.

« Nar du kopplar bort niatadaptern fran vagguttaget ska du se
till att dra i ndtadapterkontakten pa ett sakert satt. Dra INTE i
nétadapterkabeln.

« Vid hantering av nitadapterkabeln:

Skada den INTE.

Ha INTE sonder den.

GOr INTE otillatna dndringar pa den.
Kldam den INTE.

Boj eller dra INTE hart i den.

Vrid den INTE.

Anvand den INTE om den &r hopvirad.
Placera den INTE under tunga foremal.

« Torka av eventuellt damm fran niatadaptern.

« Koppla ur ndtadaptern nar den inte anvands.

« Koppla ur ndtadaptern innan du rengor blodtrycksmataren.

Hantering och anvandning av batterier

« Se till att batterierna sitts i med polerna vinda at ratt hall.

« Anvand ENDAST fyra alkaliska AA-batterier eller
manganbatterier till denna blodtrycksmatare. Anvand INTE
andra typer av batterier. Anvind INTE nya och gamla batterier

tillsammans. Anvand INTE batterier av olika marken samtidigt.

« Ta ur batterierna om enheten inte ska anvandas under en
langre tid.

« Om du skulle fa batterivatska i dgonen ska du omedelbart
skolja med rikligt med rent vatten. Kontakta din lakare
omedelbart.

« Om du rakar fa batterivitska pa huden ska du omedelbart
tvdtta huden med rikligt med rent, ljlummet vatten. Kontakta
din ldkare om irritation, skador eller smérta kvarstar.

« Anvédnd INTE batterier efter passerat utgangsdatum.

« Kontrollera regelbundet att batterierna ar i gott skick.

Skdrmvisning/ Méojlig orsak Loésning
problem
Tryck pa [START/STOP]-
knappen igen.
Ett funktionsfel har Om "Er" fortfarande
r uppstatt i visas ska du kontakta
] blodtrycksméataren. | din OMRON-
visas aterforséljare eller
-distributor.

a

blinkar

Batterierna borjar
ta slut.

Det rekommenderas
att du byter ut alla

4 batterier mot nya.
Se avsnitt 3 i
bruksanvisning (2).

visas eller
blodtrycksmataren
stangs av utan
férvarning under en
matning.

Batterierna ar slut.

Ingenting visas pa
skarmen.

Batterierna ar slut.

Byt omedelbartutalla
4 batterierna motnya.
Seavsnitt 3 i
bruksanvisning (2).

Batterierna &r vanda
at fel hall.

Kontrollera att
batterierna ligger rétt.
Se avsnitt 3 i
bruksanvisning (2).

Avldsningarnaverkar
vara for hoga eller
for laga.

Blodtrycket varierar hela tiden. Ménga
faktorer kan paverka blodtrycket, t.ex. stress,
tid pa dagen och/eller hur du placerar
armmanschetten. Lds igenom avsnitt 2 i

bruksanvisning (2).

Ovriga problem.

I Aliménna forsiktighetsmatt

« Nar du mater pa hoger arm ska luftslangen I6pa pa sidan av
armbdgen. Var noga med att inte vila armen pa luftslangen.

Ay B

- Blodtrycket kan skilja sig 4t mellan héger och védnster arm, och kan
leda till olika matvarden. Mat alltid pa samma arm. Om vardena
skiljer sig markant at mellan armarna ska du fraga din lakare vilken
arm du ska anvanda vid métningen.

« Nar du anvénder tillvalet natadapter ska du placera
blodtrycksmétaren pa en plats dar det &r enkelt att ansluta och dra
ur natadaptern.

« Om du vill stoppa matningen trycker du pa [START/STOP]-knappen
under matningen.

Hantering och anvandning av batterier

« Kassering av anvédnda batterier ska utforas i enlighet med lokala
bestammelser.

+ De medféljande batterierna kan ha en kortare livslangd an nya
batterier.

1. Felmeddelanden och fels6kning

Om nagot av nedanstaende problem uppstar under matning bor du
kontrollera att det inte finns ndgon annan eldriven enhetinom 30 cm.
Se tabellen nedan om problemet kvarstar.

Tryck pé [START/STOP]-knappen for att
stanga av blodtrycksmataren, och tryck
sedan pa den igen for att géra en méatning.
Om problemet kvarstar ska du ta ur alla
batterier och vénta i 30 sekunder. Satt sedan

tillbaka batterierna.

Om problemet kvarstar kontaktar du din
OMRON-aterforséljare eller -distributor.

2. Underhall

2.1 Underhall

Skydda blodtrycksmaétaren fran skador genom att félja nedanstaende

anvisningar:

- Andringar eller modifieringar som inte har godkénts av
tillverkaren gor garantin ogiltig.

| A\ Var forsiktig

« Ta INTE isar och forsok inte reparera blodtrycksmataren eller dess
komponenter. Det kan leda till felaktig avlasning.

2.2 Forvaring

Forvara blodtrycksmataren i forvaringsetuiet ndr den inte anvands.

1. Tabort manschetten fran blodtrycksmétaren.

| A\ var forsiktig

» Om du vill koppla ur luftkontakten drar du i luftkontakten av plast
vid slangens bas, inte i sjdlva slangen.

2. Vik férsiktigt ihop luftslangen i manschetten.

Obs!

« Boj eller vik inte luftslangen Gverdrivet mycket.

3. Placera blodtrycksmétaren och 6vriga komponenter i
forvaringsetuiet.

Lagg inte blodtrycksmataren och 6vriga komponenter i férvaring:

« om blodtrycksmétaren och 6vriga komponenter &r vata.
- pa platser som utsatts for extrema temperaturer, luftfuktighet,
direkt solljus, damm eller fratande angor sasom fran

blekmedel.

« pa platser som utsétts for vibrationer eller stotar.

2.3 Rengoring

«+ Anvand inte slipande eller flyktiga rengéringsmedel.

+ Anvand en mjuk torr trasa eller en mjuk trasa fuktad med milt
(neutralt) reng6ringsmedel for att rengora blodtrycksmétaren och
armmanschetten. Torka sedan av med en torr trasa.

« Undvik att tvatta eller sénka ned blodtrycksmataren och
armmanschetten eller 6vriga komponenter i vatten.

+ Anvand inte bensin, tinner eller liknande I6sningsmedel for att
rengdra blodtrycksmataren, armmanschetten eller dvriga

komponenter.

2.4 Kalibrering och service
« Exaktheten for denna blodtrycksmétare har testats noggrant och ar
utformad for lang livslangd.
« Generellt rekommenderas att enheten ska inspekteras vartannat ar
for att sakra korrekt funktion och noggrannhet. Véanligen kontakta
din auktoriserade OMRON-aterférsaljare eller OMRON kundservice
pé adressen som finns pa férpackningen eller i medféljande

litteratur.

3. Specifikationer

Produktkategori

Elektroniska sfygmomanometrar

Produktbeskrivning

Automatisk blodtrycksmatare for

Gverarmen

Skarmvisning/

problem Mojlig orsak

Losning

Tryck pa [START/STOP]-

Modell (kod) M2 (HEM-7143-E)
Bildskarm Digital LCD-bildskérm
Manschettens :
tryckmataromrade 0till 299 mmHg

E |

visas eller
armmanschetten
blases inte upp.

[START/STOP]-
knappen trycktes in
nar armmanschetten
inte satt pa armen.

knappen igen for att
stdnga av mataren.
Tryck pa [START/STOP]-
knappen nér du har
satt i luftkontakten
ordentligt och satt pa
armmanschetten
korrekt.

Luftkontakten &r inte
heltinkopplad i
blodtrycksmétaren.

Satt i luftkontakten
ordentligt.

Armmanschetten ar
inte rétt applicerad.

Satt pa
armmanschetten
korrekt och gor sedan
en ny matning. Se
avsnitt 4i
bruksanvisning (2).

Luft lacker ut fran
manschetten.

Byt ut
armmanschetten mot
en ny. Se avsnitt 101
bruksanvisning (2).

Ec

visas eller en
matning kan inte
slutforas efter att
armmanschetten har
blasts upp.

Du rér dig eller pratar
under en métning
och armmanschetten
blases inte upp
tillréckligt.

Eftersom det
systoliska trycket ar
over 210 mmHg kan
en matning inte
goras.

Var stilla och prata
inte under
matningen. Om "E2"
visas upprepade
ganger ska du blasa
upp manschetten
manuellt tills det
systoliska trycket ar
30-40 mmHg 6ver
dina tidigare
avlasningar. Se
avsnitt 6
bruksanvisning (2).

E3

Manschetten har
blasts upp 6ver
maximalt tillatet

Ror inte vid
manschetten och/
eller boj luftslangen
under matning. Om
du ska blasa upp
armmanschetten

visas tryck.
manuellt, Ids avsnitt 6
i bruksanvisning (2).
Du ror pa dig eller
pratar under Var stilla och prata
maétningen. inte under
visas Vibrationer stor matningen.
matningen.
Satt pa
armmanschetten
’ korrekt och gér sedan
visas en ny matning. Se
avsnitt 4
// bruksanvisning (2).
Visas Pulsfrekvensen kanns | Var stjlla ochssitt pd
inte av pa ratt satt. ratt satt under
matningen.
[\ ) Om symbolen
)\ 4 aterkommer
blinkar inte under en rekommenderar vi att
maétning du radgér med din

lakare.

SYS: 60 till 260 mmHg

Blodtrycksmatomrade DIA: 40 till 215 mmHg

Pulsmatomrade 40 till 180 slag/min (bpm)

Tryck: £3 mmHg
Puls: 5 % av avlasningen pa
skarmen

Exakthet

Uppblasning Automatiskt med elektrisk pump

Tomning Automatisk 6vertrycksventil
Méatmetod Oscillometrisk metod
Driftlage Kontinuerlig drift

Matare: IP20
Natadapter (tillval): IP21 for
HHP-CMOT1, IP22 fér HHP-BFHO1

IP-klassificering

Klassificering DC6V4W

4 AA-batterier 1,5V eller
natadapter (tillval) INGANG AC
100-240 V 50-60 Hz 0,12-0,065 A)

Stromkalla

Cirka 900 méatningar (med
anvandning av nya alkaliska
batterier och medféljande
armmanschett. Beroende pa typ
av batteri och armmanschett.)

Batterilivslangd

Matare: 5 &r
Armmanschett: 5 ar
Natadapter (tillval): 5 ar

Hallbarhetstid (livslingd)

+10 till +40 °C/15 till 90 % RH

Driftvillkor (icke-kondenserande)/
800 till 1 060 hPa
Forvaring/ -20 till +60 °C/10 till 90 % RH

transportforhallanden (icke-kondenserande)

Métare: cirka 250 g
(exklusive batterier)
Armmanschett: cirka 110 g

Vikt

Métare: 103 mm (B) x 82 mm (H) x
140 mm (L)

Manschett: 146 mm x 466 mm
(luftslang: 610 mm)

Matt (ungefarligt varde)

Manschettomkrets som galler
for métaren

17 till 42 cm (medféljande
armmanschett: 22 till 32 cm)

Minne Lagrar upp till 30 avldsningar
Blodtrycksmatare, manschett
. (HEM-CR24), 4 AA-batterier,
Innehall

forvaringsetui, bruksanvisning

(Moch(2)

ME-apparat med intern drift (ndr
endast batterier anvands)

Klass Il ME-apparat (ndtadapter
som tillval)

Skydd mot elstot

Personansluten del Typ BF (armmanschett)

Obs!

« Dessa specifikationer kan dndras utan féregaende meddelande.

« Den hér blodtrycksmataren har undersokts kliniskt i enlighet med
kraven i EN ISO 81060-2:2014 och dverensstimmer med
EN ISO 81060-2:2014 och EN ISO 81060-2:2019+A1:2020 (exklusive
gravida och patienter med preeklampsi). | den kliniska
valideringsstudien anvdndes K5 pa 85 patienter for att faststalla
diastoliskt blodtryck.

« IP-klassificering ar den skyddsgrad som kapslingen tillhandahaller
enligt IEC 60529. Blodtrycksméataren och natadaptern (tillval) &r
skyddade mot fasta fraimmande féremal med en diameter pa
12,5 mm eller mer, till exempel ett finger. Natadaptern (tillval)
HHP-CMO01 &r skyddad mot lodratt fallande vattendroppar som kan
orsaka problem vid normal funktion. Ndtadaptern (tillval)
HHP-BFHO1 &r skyddad mot snett fallande vattendroppar, som kan
orsaka problem vid normal funktion.

« Klassificeringen av driftlaget uppfyller IEC 60601-1.

4. Begrdnsad garanti

Tack for att du har valt en OMRON-produkt. Denna produkt &r
tillverkad av material med hog kvalitet och stor omsorg har tillampats
vid tillverkningen. Den ar utformad for att fungera pa ett
tillfredsstallande satt, forutsatt att den anvéands pa ratt satt och
underhalls enligt beskrivningen i anvéandarhandboken.

OMRON ger tre ars garanti pa denna produkt fran inkdpsdatum.

OMRON garanterar produktens konstruktion, utférande och material.

Under garantiperioden kommer OMRON att reparera eller ersétta en

defekt produkt eller defekta delar utan att ta betalt for arbete eller

material.

Garantin tacker inte nagot av foljande:

A. Transportkostnader och transportrisker.

B. Reparationskostnader och/eller defekter som orsakats av att
reparation utforts av obehdriga personer.

C. Periodiska kontroller och underhall.

D. Bristande funktion hos eller slitage av tillvalsdelar eller andra
tillbehor utdver sjélva huvudenheten, savida detta inte
uttryckligen garanteras ovan.

E. Kostnader till foljd av nekat ansprak (avgift tas ut for dem).

F. Skador av alla slag inklusive personskador som orsakats av misstag
eller pa grund av felaktig anvéandning.

G. Kalibreringsservice ingar inte i garantin.

H. Tillvalsdelar har ett (1) ars garanti fran inkdpsdatumet. Tillvalsdelar
innefattar, bland annat, féljande artiklar: manschett och
manschettslang.

Om garantiservice kravs ber vi dig att kontakta aterférséljaren som du
kopte produkten ay, eller en auktoriserad OMRON-aterforséljare.
Adressen finns i produktférpackningen/broschyren eller hos din
specialiserade aterforsaljare. Om du har svart att hitta OMRON-
kundtjansten kan du kontakta oss for information.
www.omron-healthcare.com

Reparation eller ersattning under garantin ger inte rétt till forlangning
eller fornyelse av garantiperioden.

Garantin beviljas endast om den kompletta produkten atersands
tillsammans med originalfakturan/kontantkvittot som kunden fatt av
aterforsaljaren.

5. Riktlinjer och tillverkarens deklaration

« Blodtrycksmétaren &r utformad enligt den europeiska standarden
EN1060, icke-invasiva sfygmomanometrar del 1: Allmanna krav,
och del 3: Sarskilda krav for elektromekaniska
blodtrycksmatningssystem.

- Rapportera alla allvarliga incidenter som har uppstatt i samband
med denna enhet till tillverkaren och den behériga
tillsynsmyndigheten i den medlemsstat dar du &r bosatt.

Viktig information om elektromagnetisk
kompatibilitet (EMC)

HEM-7143-E som tillverkas av OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd.
uppfyller kraven i standarden EN60601-1-2:2015 om
elektromagnetisk kompatibilitet (EMC).

Ytterligare dokumentation i enlighet med denna EMC-standard
finns pa www.omron-healthcare.com.

Se EMC-informationen for HEM-7143-E pa webbplatsen.

Korrekt kassering av denna produkt

Denna markering som visas pa produkten eller dess
litteratur, indikerar att den inte ska avyttras med
annat hushallsavfall i slutet av dess livslangd.

For att forhindra mojlig skada pa miljon eller hdlsan
fran icke kontrollerad avyttring, vénligen separera
produktfen f;én annat typ av avfall och atervinn den
ansvarsfullt for att bidra till hallbar dteranvandning
av materiella resurser. I
Privata anvédndare skall antingen kontakta aterforséljaren dér
produkten har inhandlats, eller det kommunala
renhallningsbolaget, for att fa information om var och hur de kan
ldmna in produkten for miljéséker &tervinning.

Kommersiella anvéndare skall kontakta sin leverantor och
kontrollera villkoren i inkdpsavtalet. Denna produkt far inte blandas
med annat kommersiellt avfall fér deponering.

[Manganany »xeHiHAaeri
HYyCKaynblIK

VbIKTbIH apTepUsbIK KbICbIMbIH @BTOMATThI TYPAE 6r1LLey MOHUTOPbI

M2 (HEM-7143-E)

Manpanany angbiHaa (1) xaHe (2) nanaanady HyCKaynbiFbIH OKbIHbI3.

TaHGanap Typanbl aknapatTbl 6acka «lManganaHy HyckaynbiFbl (1) » KyXKaTbIHbIH,

apTKbl 6eTiHaeri «TaHGanapAbIH TyciHAipmenepi» 6eniMiHeH KapaHbI3.

—

Kipicne

ABTOMaTTbl M2 MbIKTbIH apTepuUsinbIK KbICbIM MOHWUTOPbLIH caTbIn
anfaHbIHbI3 YLWiH anfbic 6ingipemis. Byn KkaH KbiCbIMbl MOHUTOPbI
KaH KbICbIMbIH ©ILLEYAiH OCLMMNOMETPUAIbIK daiCiH
nanpanaHagbl. byn KaH KosfarbICblH MblK apTepUsChl apKbinbl
aHbIKTan, KosfanbiCTapAbl LMMPIbIK KOPCETKILLKe
TYPReHAipeTiHiH 6inaipeai.

Kay|n0|3n||< HyCKaynapbl

Byn nanpanaHy HyckaynblfblHAa aBToMaTTbl M2 UbIKTbIH,
apTepusinbIK KbiCbIM MOHWUTOPbI Typanbl MaHbI3Abl aknapat
Gepineai. Byn MoHUTOpPARI Kayinci3 api Aypbic NanaanaHbinybIH
KaMTamMachl3 eTy YLUiH ocbl Hyckaynapabl Tonblk OKbIIT,
TYCIHIHI3. Erep 6yn HyckaynapAbl TyciH6eceHi3 HeMece
KaHaan pa 6ip cypakrapbliHbI3 6onca, 6yn MoOHUTOpAbI
nanpanaHy angbiHaa OMRON Genlek AykeHiHe Hemece
ANCTPUGLIOTOPbLIHA XabapnacbiHbi3. KaH KbiCbIMbIHbI3
Typanbl apHabl aKnapar YLWiH fapirepMeH KeHecCiHi3.

TaranblHOanybl

Byn KypbInfFbl epecek eMaenyLUiHiH KaH KbiICbIMbl MEH TaMbIp COFY
XKUINiriH enwey yLwiH nanaanaHbinatblH LMMPIbIK MOHUTOP
6onbin Tabbnagbl. Byn MoHUTOp enwey 6apbicbiHAA KanbIncbI3
XKYPEK COFbICbIHbIH, Naaa 6onyblH aHbIKTalabl XaHe MyHbl
KepceTkilTepi 6ap 6enri apkbinbl kepceteai. KebiHece yii
XafgannapblHaa nanaanaHy YLiH yebiHbinagbl.

Any XoHe TeKcepy

Ocbl MOHUTOPAb! kKanTaMaaaH arnbin, 3akbIMAaHy JKOK eKeHiH
TekcepiHi3. Erep ocbl MOHWUTOp 3akpiMaanca,
MAVMOANAHBAHBI3 xxeHe OMRON 6Genwek aykeHiHe Hemece
OMCTpuGLIOTOpbIHA XxabapnacbiHbI3.

Kayinci3gik TexHMKacbl XXeHiHgeri
MaHbI34bl aKknapar

Byn KypbinfbiHbI Naaanady anfbiHaa ocbkl nanganaHy
HycKaynbIfbIHbIH, «Kayinciaaik TexHMKachl xeHiHaeri MaHbI3abl
aknapar» TapayblH OKbIHbI3. Kayincisgik MakcaTbiHAa OChbl
nanganaHy HyckayrnbifbiH MYKUAT OpbIHAAHbI3.
AHbIKTamManap any yLiH caktan KonblHpbI3. KaH KbICbIMbIHbI3
Typanel apHavibl aknapart ywid JOPIFTEPMEH KEHECIHI3.

©niMre Hemece aybIp
)apakaTrapfa anbin kenyi
MYMKiH TOHIN TypfFaH KayinTi
Xafpanabl 6inaipeai.

AEckepty

* Byn moHuTopak! cebunepre, Gynaipwinaepre, 6ananapra
Hemece e3 iciHe >xayan 6epe anManTbIH TyJiFanapfa
NANOANAHBAHbI3.

* Byn KaH KbICbIMbl MOHUTOPbIHbLIH KOPCETKILUTEPIHIH HerisiHae
emai PETTEMEHI3. Emai gepirepaiH cunatramacbiMeH
KabbinaaHbI3. XorFapbl kaH KbicbiMbiH TEK 6inikTi gapirep
AnarHocTtukanan, emaeyi Kaxer.

+ Byn MoHUTOpPAbI XapakaTTaHFaH KONIMeH Hemece
MeAMLMHanNbIK €M KONAaHbIbIN XXaTkaH KonMeH
NMANOANAHBAHBIS.

* Erep KonbiHpbI3Fa KeKTamblp iLWinik TamLbINaTKbILL KOWbIFaH
6ornca Hemece KaH Kyiibinbin xatca, MarxeTaHbl KornFa
nangananyra BONIMANObI.

+ Byn MoHuTOpAbl Xuiniri xxofapbl (XKXK) xupyprusinelk xababik,
MarHuTTiK-pe3oHaHcTbIK Tomorpacus (MPT) xabablifbl,
KOManOTepJ'IiK Tomorpadums (KT) ckaHepnepi opHaTbinFaH
anmakrapaa I'IAVIJ:[AJ'IAHEAH,bIS Byn MoHUTOPABIH AYpbIC
XYMbIC iCTeMeyiHe XeHe/Hemece KaTe KepCeTKiLLKe skenyi
MYMKIH.

* Byn MoHWUTOPAbI KypaMblHAG OTTEK Ken opTanapaa Hemece
OHall TyTaHFbILL rasasiH kackinaa NMAVOATNAHBAHbIS.

« Xypekiue Hemece KapblHLWAmbIK 3KCTpacucTonanap He
Xypekiie pnbpunnsumscel, apTeprocknepos, Haluap
nepdyauns, KaHT cycamblipbl, XYKTINiK, peaknamncus Hemece
Gyrpek aypybl CUSIKTbI Karnmnbl apuTMms 6orca, ocbl
MOHUTOPAbI Nanfanady anabliHaa AapirepMeH KeHeCiHi3.
EmpaenywwiHii Ko3ranbiCbiHa, AipingeyiHe Hemece
KanTblpayblHa KOCbIMLLUA OCbl KYMNepAiH Ke3 KenreHi enweyai
KepceTkiLliHe acep eTyi MyMkiH ekeHiH ECKEPIHI3

* KepcerkiwTepain Herisinae ELLUKALLAH e3iHi3
[uarHocTukanamaHbi3 Hemece emaemeHis. YHEMI
napirepiHisbeH KeHeCiHi3.

* TYHWbIFBIN Kanmay YLiH, aya TYTIrH )XeHe aiHbiMarnbl TOK
apanTepiHiH kabeniH cabunepaeH, GynaipLwiHaepaeH xaHe
6ananapaaH anbiC cakTaHpl3.

* Erep cebunep xyTbin Koica, 6yn eHiMHIH KypamblHAa TYHLLbIFY
KaTepiH LakbIpybl MyMKiH Maiga GenwekTtepi 6ap.

AliHbIManbl TOK aganTepiH (KocbiMLLA akceccyap)

KonaaHy XXsHe nanganaHy

 Erep ocbl MOHWTOP Hemece alHbIMarnbl TOK aganTepiHiH kabeni
3akbIMaaHca, aiHbimansl Tok agantepid NMANOANAHBAHbBIS.
Erep ocbl MOHUTOP Hemece kabenb 3akbiMaHca, KyaTTbl
eLwlipin, aHbIManbl TOK aganTepiH Aepey aXblpaTblHpI3.

* Aybicnanbl TOK aganTepiH TWICTi kepHeyi 6ap poseTkara
KOCbIHbI3. BipHelwe poseTtka awacsiHaa MANOANTAHBAHbBIS.

* AliHbIManbl TOK aganTepiH aNeKTp po3eTkacblHa bifFan
KonaapbiHbi36eH ELLUKALLAH KocnaHbi3 HeMece CyblpMaHbI3.

* AliHbIManbl TOK afanTepiH XeHaeyre HemMece aybICTbIpyFa
OPEKETTEHBEHIS3.

BartapesHbl KongaHy xaHe nanganaHy
« Batapesinapabl cebunepaeH, 6ynaipwiHaepaeH xaHe
6GananapaaH anbiC cakTaHbI3.

g8 C€0197
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Oucnnen

[Memory] (Xap) Tyimeci
[START/STOP] Tyiimeci
Barapes Geniwmi

AT apanTepiHiH yacbl
Aya yAcbl

Kon maHxeTachl

Aya awacbl

SISINICICIQIOIS)

Aya TyTiri

* ©nwey xacayra aeviHri kemiHge 30 MUHYT apanbifblHaa cyFa
Tycyre, ankoronb Hemece kodevH kabbinaayra, LWblnbIM
Leryre, eHe XaTTblfynapblH OpblHAayFa oHe ac iyre
6onmainabl.

Onweyre aeniH keMiHae 5 MUHYT Goibl AeMarnbiHbI3.
enu.ley GapbICblHAA ThIFbI3 KOHbIMAbLI HEMECe KarnblH KuiMai
LUELLIiHi3.

©nwey GapbiCbiHAA KO3FanMaHbI3 xoHe COWINECMNEHIS.
Kon marxeTacbiH eMAenyLinepaiH Korbl MaHXeTaHbIH,
KepceTinreH aykbiMbiHAa 6GonaTbiHAai eTin KAHA
nanganaHbiHbI3.

Onwey xacay angblHaa, ocbl MOHUTOP Genve
TemnepaTtypacbiHa GeiimaenreHiH TekcepiHia. Temnepartypa
KaTTbl ©3repreHHeH KeWiH erLuey xacay KaTe kepceTKillke
aKenyi MyMkiH. MOHWUTOP eH ken Hemece eH a3 cakray
TemneparypacbiHAa cakTanfaHHaH KewiH, on nanaanaHy
LapTTapblHAa KepceTinreH Temneparypa weriiae
nanganaxbinFaHaa, OMRON komnaHusicbl MOHUTOPAbIH,
XbINybl HEMeCe carnkblHAaybl YLLUIH LuaMaMeH 2 cafat KyTyai
ycbiHagbl. ManganaHy xeHe cakray/TacbiMangay
Temnepatypa Typanbl KOCbIMLLIA aknapaTtTbl 3-6eniMHeH
KapaHbl3.

Byn MoHMTOpAb! y3aK yakeITTaH keitin MANOANAHBAHbIS.
3-6enimai kapaHpI3.

Kon maHxeTacblH Hemece aya TyTiriH MAWBICTBIPMAHbI3.
©nwey ypaiciHae aya TyTiriH BykneHia Hemece
MAVIbICTbIPMAHbIS Byn kaH afbIMbIH Y3y apKbinbl )apakat
LUAKbIPYbl MYMKIH.

Aya TYTIriH WbIFapbIn any yLwiH, TYTIKTIH ©3iHEH emec, NnacTuk
aya TYTIriHiH Heri3iHeH TapTbiHbI3.

Ocbl MOHUTOpPFa KOPCETINreH anHbIMarnbl TOK aganTepiH, Kon
MaHxeTacblH, 6aTapesinapabl xaHe akceccyapnapabl FAHA
nanganaHbiHpi3. Konaay kepceTinMenTiH anHbIManb! TOK
afanTepai, Kon MaHxeTanapblH xaHe batapesinapapl
naiiganaHy ocbl MOHUTOPAbI 3aKbIMAAYbl )XaHe/Hemece
3USAHBIH TUTi3Yi MYMKiH.

Ocbl MOHUTOPFa pyKcaT eTinreH Kon maHxeracbiH FAHA
navipanaHblHbl3. Backa kon marxeTanapblH naganaHy kate
KepceTKiluTepre aKkenyi MyMKiH.

KaxeTTi KbICbIMHaH XOfapbl aya Tonybl KOi MaHXeTach
KONAaHbINaThlH XepAe LK KaHayFa akenyi MyMKiH.
ECKEPTTIE: KocbIMLUa aknapatTsl (2 ) naiganaHy
HyckaynbIfblHbIH 6-6enimaeri «Erep cizaiH cuctonansik
KbICbIMbIHbI3 210 MM CbiH. 6aF. xoFapbl 6onca» TapayblHaH
KapaHbl3.

AVHbIManbl TOK aganTepiH (KOCbIMLLA akceccyap)

KonaaHy XaHe navganany

* AliHbIManbl TOK aganTepiH po3eTkara TOsbIK CanblHbI3.

* AlHbIMarnbl TOK aganTepiH po3eTkafaH axbipaTkaHaa
avHbIMarbl ToK afanTepid MiHAETTI TYPAE Kayincia TapTbiHpI3.
AHbIMarnbl TOK apanTepinin kabeninen TAPTTAHBI3.

* AliHbIManb! TOK a,qanTelelH, kabeniH ycTaraHaa:

OHbl 3akbiMpgan AlIMAHBIS.

OHbl cbiHAbIpbin ATIMAHbBI3.

OHbIH xyMmbicbiHa keaepri KACAMAHbI3.

OHbl KbICMAHbBI3.

OHbl kywTen BYKTEMEHI3 Hemece TAPTMAHbI3.
OHbl BYPAMAHbI3.

Erep on 6ymara xwHanbin Typca, I'IAI/I)J,AJ'IAHEAH,I:IS
OHbIH ycTiHe ayblp 3atTapabl KOMMAHBI3

* AliHbIManbl TOK aganTepiHeH WwaHapl cypTiHia.

* Manpananbarania aHbIManbl TOK aganTepiH axblpaTbin
KOMbIHbI3.

« byn MoHuTOpAbI Tazanay anabiHAa anHbIManbl TOK aganTepiH
axblpaTbiHbI3.

BaTapeﬂHbl KonaaHy XXeHe nanganaHy

« Batapesinapapl NonsiprbInbIKTapbiH AYPbIC emMec Typanan
CAINMMAHbI3.

* Byn moHunTopmeHr TEK 4 «AA» cinTinik Hemece mapraqe
GarapesicblH nanaanabliHei3. barapesinapabiH 6acka TypnepiH
I'IAI/I)J,AJ'IAHBAHI:IS XKaHa xoHe nanganaHbinfaH
6atapesnapab! bipre MANOAIJAHEAHBI3. Batapesnapasii
apTypni 6penatepiH 6ipre MAVNOANAHBAHBIS.

« Erep 6yn MoHUTOp y3aK yakblT 60iibl nanaanaHbinManTbIH
6onca, batapesinapabl anbin TacTaHpl3.

* Kesre 6aTtapesgarbl anekTponuT TWin KETKeH xaraanaa,
onapabl MO Ta3a CyMeH XyblIn TacTaHbl3. [lepey aapirepmeH
KEHECIHI3.

« Erep 6atapesi CyibIKTbIFbI TEpire Tycce, TEpPiHi3ai ken
MerLepAeri Tasa, Xbinbl CyMeH Aepey XybiHbi3. Erep
TiTipKEHy, XapakaTTaHy Hemece ayblpcblHy 6orca, fapirepmeH
KEHECIHi3.

» batapeanapabl >xapamabinblk Mep3iMi ©TKEHHEH KeWiH
MAVOANAHBAHBIS.

» barapesnap xakcbl Kyiae )yMbIC iCTen TypFaHbIH Xui Tekcepin
TYPbIHbI3.

Oucnnen/
Mpo6nema

blktuman
cebebi

Wewimi

SYS: 60—-260 MM CblIH. baF.
DIA: 40-215 MM cbiH. Gar.

KaH KbICbIMbIH erLiey
ayKbIMbl

Ec

navaa 6onagbl
Hemece Kon
MaHXeTach!
YPINEHreHHeH KeniH
enweyai askray
MYMKIH emec.

Onuwey 6apbicbiHaa
Ko3FanablHbI3
Hemece CeunecTiHi3
»aHe Kon
MaHXxeTachl TUICTi
TYpAe ypneH6eai.

CucTonanslk KbiCbIM
210 MM CblIH. BaF.
OFapbl
6GonfaHabIKTaH,
enweypai xacay
MYMKiH emec.

Onwey G6apbicbiHaa
KO3FanmaHbl3 xaHe
cevnecneHi3. Erep
«E2» xasybl
KanTanaHbin
KepceTince, Kon
MaHeTacblH
cucTonanblk KbiCbiM
anablHFbl
KepceTKiluTepAeH
30—40 MM cbiH. Bar.
orapbl 6onFaHLua
ayameH kKongaH
TONTbIPbIHBI3.
MapanaHy
HycKayrblfblHbIH (2)
6-6eniMiH KapaHbI3.

Tamblp COFbICBIH enLey 40-180 COKKbI/MUH

ayKbIMbl
KbICbIMbI: £3 MM CbiH. 6aF.
[angiri Tamblp cofbiCbl: AUcnnen
KepceTKiLLiHiH £5%
OneKTp copfbl apKblbl
Komnpeccuscel ABTOMATTH!
Llexomnpeccusicel KeicbiMapl aBTOMaTThbI TYpAe

LbIfapy KnanaHbl

Onwey Tacini OcuunnomeTpusinblk a4ic

XKymbic pexumi Y3aiKci3 )yMbIC

MonuTop: IP20

Kocbimwa AT apganTepi:

IP21 (HHP-CMO1 ywwiH) Hemece
IP22 (HHP-BFHO1 yLwuiH)

IP knaccudmkaumscel

E3

navaa 6onagbl

Kon mawnxertacbiHa
aya pykcar eTinreH
€H Ken KblCbIMHaH
apTbIK Kiprisinai.

Onwey 6apbicbiHaa
KON MaHXeTacblH
yCTamaHbI3 xaHe/
Hemece aya TyTiriH
MalbICTbIpMaHbI3.
Erep kon
MaHeTachl KONMeH
yprieHce, (2)
nanganaxy
HYCKaymnbIFbIHbIH,
6-6enimiH KapaHbI3.

HomuHangb! KyLui TypakTbl TOK 6 B 4 BT

4 «AA» Gatapeschbl (1,5 B)
Hemece KOCbIMLLA auHbIManb!
Tok aganTepi (INPUT AC 100—
240 B, 50-60 'y, 0,12-0,065 A)

KyaT kesi

EY

navga 6onagbl

Onuwey 6apbicbiHaa
KO3FanablHbI3
HemMece CennecTiHi3.
Hipinaep enweyre
Kenepri kenTipeai.

Onwey 6apbicbiHaa
KO3FanMaHpl3 xxeHe
ceiinecneHis.

ES

navaa 6onagsbl

ORALON

navaa 6onagsbl

¢

enwey 6apbicbiHAa
XbIMblbIKTamManabl

TambIp COFy Xuiniri
Aypbic
aHblKTanmagbl.

Kon maHxertacbIH
OYPbIC KONAAHbIM,
Gacka enwey
KacaHbl3.
Maipanany
HyCkaymbifblHbIH (2)
4-6enimiH kapaHbI3.
Onwey 6apbicbiHaa
KO3FanmaHbI3 aHe
OYPbIC OTbIPbIHBI3.

Erep « »

TaHbachbl y3aikci3
KepcerTince,
nopirepmeH
KEHEeCYAi yCbIHaMbI3.

Er

nanaa 6onagbl

MonwuTopaa
akay bap.

[START/STOP]
TYWMECIH KaiiTa
BacbIHpI3.

Erep «Er» Genrici
6opibip kepceTince,
OMRON 6enek
[yKeHiHe Hemece
ANCTPUBBIOTOpbIHA
xabapracblHpl3.

a

KbIMbIbIKTARAb!

BatapesinapapiH,
LeHreni TeMeH.

Bapnbik 4
GaTtapesiHbl
)aHacblHa
aybICTbIpY
YCbIHbINaabI.
MapanaHy
HyCKayIblfbIHbIH (2)
3-6eniMiH kapaHbI3.

=
L

naiga 6onaabl

Batapesinap 6iTTi.

Bapnblik 4
GaTapesHbl aepey
XaHanapbliHa
aybICTbIPbIHbI3.
MapanaHy
HycKayrblfblHbIH (2)
3-6eniMiH KapaHbI3.

HeMmece eruey
GapbicbiHaa
MOHWTOP KEHETTEH
ewleni.

Batapesnap 6iTTi.

MoHWTOpPAbIH

avcnneniHoe BaTapesiHbiH

ewreHe nonspnbiKkTapsbl

KepceTinvenai. aypbic
TypanaH6araH.

Bartapes gypbic
opblHfa
OpHaTbIMFaHbIH
TEKCepiHi3.
Maipanany

HyCkayrbifblHbIH (2)
3-6eniMiH KapaHbI3.

KepceTkiwTtep TbiM
OFapbl Hemece
TbIM TOMEH naiga
BGonaabl.

KaH KbicbiMbl yHeMi e3repesi. CTpecc, KyH
Me3rini xkaHe/Hemece Kon MaHxeTacblH
KONAaHaTbIH 8iCiH Koca KenTereH
dakTopnap KaH KbiCbIMblHa acep eTyi
MyMKiH. (2) naiganaHy HyckaynblifblHbIH
2-6eniMiH Kapan LbIFbIHbI3.

Backa
npobnemanap
navipga 6onagbl.

MoHuTopgabl ewipy ywiH [START/STOP]
TynMMeciH 6acbiHbl3, cogaH CoH erLiey
YLWiH KaiTa 6acbiHbI3. Erep npobnema
XoWbinmaca, 6apnblk 6aTtapesiHbl anbin
Tacrtan, 30 cekyHA KyTiHi3. ConaH COH,
6aTapesnapabl kanta canblHbi3.

Erep npobnema ani ae KantanaHca,
OMRON 6enLiek aykeHiMeH Hemece
AMCTPUObIOTOPBIMEH XabapnachliHbi3.

| Xannb! kayincizgik wapanapbil

2. TMpodmnakTukKanbIK XeHaey
XXYMbICTaphbl

21

MpodunakTukanbIk XXeHAeY XyMbIiCcTapbl

MoHuTOpAbl 3aKkbiMAaHyAaH KopFay YLUiH TeMeHaeri
Hyckaynapabl OpbIHAAHbI3:

* ©OHAipyLi pyKcaT eTnereH e3repTynep Hemece KypbinbiM
e3repicTepi Keninaik KyLUiH Xosapl.

| /\ Hasap aygapbIHbI3

» Ocbl MOHMTOPAbI HEMECe Hacka KOMMOHEHTTep i GenwekTeyre
Hemece xeHaeyre OPEKETTEHBEHI3. Byn aypbic emec okyra

aKenyi MyMKiH.

* OH Konabl enwiereH kesae aya TyTiri LWbIHTaK XarblHAa 6onybl
KaxxeT. KonbiHbI36eH aya TyTiriH 6ackin kanmaHp!3.

|AybIpnbIFbl XeHin XxaHe opTalua
A|.|a3ap XapakaTTapfa, CoHfaun-aK
*abAbIKTbIH Hemece 6acka MyniKTiH
ayAapbIHbI3 3aKbIMAAnNYbIHA aKenyi MyMKiH
kayinTiniri 3op xarganabl 6ingipeai.

« Erep Tepi TiTipkeHin HemMece xarbIMCbI3 Xaraanabl
6alikacaHpl3, OCbl MOHUTOPABI NaiiaanaHyabl TOKTaTbiM,
[opirepMeH KeHeCiHi3.

 TambIp iWinik Kipic Hemece eMAagey xacanfaH He apTepus-
Tamblpnblk (A-V) WyHT 6ap KonFa ocbl MOHUTOPALI NanaanaHy
angbiHaa aspirepiHisabeH KeHeciHi3, kepi xafaanaa kaH
afbIMblHa XacanaTblH yakbITLla KeAepri XkapakaTTaHyra akenyi
MYMKiH.

* Erep cisre mactekTomus xacanca, 0Cbl MOHUTOPAbI
nanganaHy angbiHaa AapirepMeH KeHeciHi3.

« Erep kaH afblHbIHa KaTbICTbI KayinTi akaynap Hemece kaH
aypynapbl 6onca, ocbl MOHUTOPALI NarAanaHy angbiHaa
AdpirepmMeH KeHeciHi3, ce6ebi yprneHeTiH marxera kaHTanayra
oKenyi MyMKiH.

* ©nwey npouenypacsiH ken OPbIHOAMAHbI3, cebebi kar
afbiHblHa KeNeTIH KeAepri xapakar anyfa akenyi MyMKiH.

» Kon MaHxeTaHbl Mblkka TakkaHHaH keniH FAHA ypreHis.

* Erep enuwey 6apbicbiHAa KON MaHXeTachl aya LublFapMaca,
OHbI anbin TacTaHbI3.

* Byn MOHMTOPABI KaH KbICbIMbIH enieyaeH 6acka MakcaTka
nangananyra TblIIbIM CAJTIbIHFAH.

* ©nwey GapbicbiHAa ocbl MOHMUTOpAaH 30 CM KaLbIKTbIKTa
3MEeKTPOMAarHUTTiK epicTepai WhiFrapaTbiH MOBUNbAIK KYPbIMFbl
Hemece KaHaan aa 6ip 6acka anekTpriK KypbiiFbl XOKTbIFbIHA
KO3 KeTKi3iHi3. Byn MOHWUTOPAbIH AYPbIC XYMbIC icTeMeyiHe
XoHe/Hemece KaTe KepceTkKiLLKe aKemnyi MyMKiH.

» Ocbl MOHUTOPABI Hemece 6acka KOMMNOHEHTTepAi GenLiekTeyre
Hemece xoHaeyre OPEKETTEHBEHI3. Byn Aypeic emec okyfa
oKenyi MyMKiH.

* blnFan Hemece ocbl MOHUTOpFa Ccy Wallbipay kayni 6ap
opblHAa I'IAI/I,EI,AJ'IAHEAHI:IG Byn ocbl MOHUTOPABI
3aKbiMaaybl MyMKiH.

* Byn MOHWTOpPAbI aBTOKeNik HeMece yLlaK CUSIKTbI XbIMKUTbIH
kenikte MAVOANAHBAHbI3.

+ OCbl MOHWUTOPFa KaTTbl COKKbl TYCIPMEH|3 Hemece
OIPINOETNEHIS.

+ Ocbl MOHWUTOPABI bINFaNAbINbIfbl )XOFapbl HEMece TeMeH He
TemrnepaTypanapbl )Xofapbl He TeMeH opblHAapAa
MANOANAHBAHBI3. 3-6enimai KapaHbi3.

* ©nwey HapbiCbiHAA, MOHUTOP KaH aiHarbIMbIHbIH Y3aK
By3bInybiH LWaKbipMaiThIHbIHA KO3 XKEeTKi3y YLUiH konabl
GakblnaHbI3.

* Byn MOHUTOPALI MEAMLMHANBIK KIMHUKanap Hemece aapirep
KabuHeTTepi CUAKTbI Naiaanaxy Xuiniri xkofapbl opTanapaa
MAVOANAHBAHBI3

* byn MoHuTOPAbI 6acKa MeauuvHanbIk anekTpnik (M)
xabablkneH 6ip mesringe MAVMOAJNTAHBAHBI3. Byn
KypbIFbINapablH AYPbIC XXYMbIC iCTeMeyiHe XaHe/Hemece kaTe
KepcCeTKiLLKe anbin Kenyi MyMKiH.

sy B
+ OH ®aHe corn Kon apacbliHAa kaH KbiCbIMbl 8pTypsi 6onybl
MYMKIH X9He apTypni enLuey MaHiHe akenyi MyMKiH. ©nwieynep
YLWiH yHeMi 6ip konaaH enweHi3. Exi kon apacbiHaafrbl
KepCeTKiLLTEp alblpMalLbIfbIFbl YIIKeH Borca, Kai kongbl
eriLey XeHiHae AapirepMeH KeHeCiHi3.
* KocbimMLua aviHbiManbl TOK aganTepiH naaanaHraHaa,
MOHWTOPAbI aiHbIManbl TOK aganTepiHe KOCY >XoHe axblpaTy
KMbIH GonaTbiH OpbIHFA KOMMaHbI3.
* Onweyni TokTaTy yWiH enwem any kesiHvae [START/STOP]
TYWMeCiH ke3 kenreH caTTe Gacyra Gonagsbl.

BartapesHbl kKongaHy xaHe nanganaHy

« MNavipanaxbinFaH Gatapesnap XeprinikTi epexxenepre conkec
YyTUNN3aLnAnaHybl Kepek.

« Bipre 6epinreH batapesinapaplH KbI3MeT Mep3iMi XaHa
GaTtapesinapfa kaparaHaa kbickapak 60mybl MyMKiH.

1. Karte Typanbl xabapnap xaHe
akaynapAabl XKoo

Erep enwey 6apbicbiHga TeMeHaeri npobnemanapablH ke3
KenreHi nanga 6onca, 30 cm apanbikTa ellkaHaan ANeKTprik
KYPbINFbIHBIH XKOK eKeHiH TekcepiHi3. Erep npobnema

XOMblnMaca, TeMeHAeri KeCTeHi KapaHbI3.

Oucnnen/
Mpo6nema

blktuman
cebebi

LWewimi

Manna 6onaabi

Kon marxeracsbl
KonaaHblnmaraHaa
[START/STOP]

TynMeciH bacbinFaH.

MoHruTopas! eLwipy
ywiH [START/STOP]
TYWMECIH KaviTa
6acbiHbI3. Aya
awacblH MblkTan
canbin, Kon
MaHXXeTacblH AypbIC
KonpaaHraHHaH KeniH
[START/STOP]
TYWMECIH 6acbIHbI3.

Aya awwachbl -
( MOHUTOPFA TOSbIK Qﬁg;&g" MbIKTan
( KOCbIfIMaraH. :

Kon maHnxeTtacbIH

;Zﬂiceia'\‘gg OYPbIC KOMAAHbIM,
yprieHGenai. Kon mawnxeTachl Hacka eniey
ypbIC KacaHbla.
KOnAaHblnmaraH. MapganaHy
HyCKayIblFbIHbIH (2)

4-GenimiH KapaHbI3.

MaHxetagaH aya
LbIFBIN TYP.

Kon maHxertacbIH
XaHacblHa
aybICTbIPbIHbI3.
MapganaHy
HyCKayIblIfbIHbIH (2)
10-6enimiH
KapaHbI3.

2.2 Cakray

MoHwuTOp naiaanaHbINManTbiH Kesae, OHbl kanTamacbiHaa
caKTaHbI3.

1. MOHI/ITOp,D.aH KON MaHXXeTacblH anbIn TacTaHbl3.

| A\ Hazap aynapbiHbI3

* Aya TYTIriH LWbIFapbIn any yLwiH, TyTiKTiH ©3iHeH emMec, NnacTuk
aya TYTIriHiH HerisiHeH TapTbiHbI3.

2. Aya TyTiriH KON MaHxeTacbIHa xaiinan GykTen
carnblHbI3.

Eckeptne
« Aya TYTiriH WwamagaH TbiC ByKTEMEHi3 He
MaﬁblchIpMaHbl&

3. MoHuTop MeH 6acka KOMMOHEHTTep/Ai cakTay
KarnTamacbiHa canblHpbI3.

MoHuTOopabl xaHe 6acka KOMNOHEHTTEPAI Keneci xarqanapaa
caKTamaHbI3:

* MOHUTOP MeH 6acka KOMMNOHeHTTep cy bonca.

* TemnepaTypachl, binFanabinbiFbl WamaaaH Tbic, Tikenen
KYH Cayneci, WaH Hemece 9K CUAKTbI ko3[ allbITKbILL
6ynap 6ap xepnepge.

* AipinaenTiH HeMece COoKKbInap TYCETiH epnepae.

2.3 Tasanay

« Kes kenreH xybinaTblH Hemece Te3 GynaHaTbiH
TasapTKblLWTapabl nanaanaxHbay.

* MOHMTOP MEH KON MaHXeTacblH Tasanay YLUiH, )Xymcak, kypFak
LwybepekTi Hemece anci3 (6erTapan) Xyy kypanbiHa ManblHFaH
XyMcak wybepekTi nanganaHbiHbi3, coaaH CoH onapabl Kyprak
LyGepekneH CypTiHi3.

* MOHMTOP MEeH KON MaHXxeTacbiH Hemece 6acka
KOMMOHEHTTEPAi CYMEH >XyMaHbl3 Hemece 6aTbipMaHbI3.

* MoHuTOp MeH Kon MaHxeTacklH Hemece backa
KOMMOHEHTTepAi Tasanay YLiH 6eH3UH, CyibINTKbILITapAb!
Hemece CofaH yKkcac epiTkiluTepai naganaHb6aHp!3.

2.4 Tekcepy aHe KbI3MET aTKapy

* ApTepusinbIK KbICbIMABI enLieyre apHanfaH 6yn acnanTbiH
[ONAIri MyKUSIT TEKCepinyi TUIiC xaHe y3ak yakbIT 60Mbl
cakranagbl.

* AcnanTblH enLey AanAiri MeH AypbIC XXyMbIC icTen
TYPFaHAbIFbIH 8P €Ki XbI caliblH TEKCEPY YCbIHbINabI.
OMRON yakinerTi exiniHe Hemece Kypan kantamacblHaa He
KypanmeH Koca bepinreH kyxattamaga kepcetinreH OMRON
KIMEHTTEPIHE KbI3BMET KOpCeTy opTarbifbiHa xabapnacbiHbI3.

3. TexHukanbIK cMnatTamanapbl

OneKTpoHAbI

HIMHI HaTbl
° H caha ccmrmomaHomeTpnep

WbIKTbIH apTepusinbIK KbICbIMbIH
aBTOMAaTTbl TYpAe eney
MOHMTOPbI

OHim cunaTTamachb!

Ynrici (kog) M2 (HEM-7143-E)
Oucnnen CK[ caHablk gucnneni
MaHkeTa KbICbIMbIHbIH,

ayKbIMbI 0-299 MM CblIH. bar.

LLlamameH 900 enwem (XKaHa
cinTini 6atapesnap meH bipre
GepinreH Kon MaHxeTacblH
Kongaxbin. bartapes Typi meH
KON MaHXeTacblHbIH TypiHe
Kapain.)

BaTapesiHbIH XyMbIC icTey
Mep3imi

MoHwuTop: 5 XbIn
Kon maHxeTacsl: 5 xbin
Kocbimwa AT aganTepi: 5 Xbin

XKapamabinblk Mep3imi
(KbI3MET KepceTy Mep3iMmi)

+10 — +40°C/15-90% Cbl
(koHaeHcauusichI3)/
800-1 060 rMa

Xymbic waptrapsb!

Cakray/Tacbimangay -20 — +60°C/10-90% Cbl

wapTTapsbl (koHAEHCAUUSACHI3)
MowwuTop: wamameH 250 r

Canmarbl (6aTapesinapabl kocnaraHaa)

Kon marxeTacs!: wamameH 110 r

MonuTop: 103 mm (E) x
82 mm (B) x 140 mm (¥)
Kon manxetacbl: 146 mm x
466 mm (aya TyTiri: 610 mm)

Onwemaepi (KyblKTanfaH
MaH)

MaHxeTaHblH LeHbepiH

MOHMTOPFa KOMIaHyFa 17-42 cwm (GepinreH kon

MaHxeTachl: 22—-32 cM)

6onaabl

XKagbl 30 kepceTkiLKke AeliH cakTangbl
MoHuTOp, KON MaHxeTachbl
(HEM-CR24), 4 «<AA»

Ma3amyHbl 6aTapeschbl, cakTay kantamachi,

naitganaHy Hyckaynbirbl (1)
xoHe (2)

lwTeH KyaT anatbiH
MeAVLMHanbIK 3nekTpaik
*abablk (Tek 6baTapesnapabl
nanganaxfaHaa)

Il knacbiHAaFbl MeauLUnHanbIK
3NeKTpniK xxabablK (KocbiMLLa
aliHbIManbl TOK aganTepi)

OneKTp TOrblHbIH COFybIHaH
Kopfay

AnnapatTblH XymbIc Geniri BF Typi (kon mar>xeTachbl)

EckepTtne

« CneumndukaumacbiHa ecKepTyci3 e3repTynep eHrisinyi MyMkiH.

* byn monuTop EN ISO 81060-2:2014 ctaHAapTbIHbIH
TananTapblHa COMKeC KIMHUKambIK CbIHAKTaH ©TTi XaHe
EN ISO 81060-2:2014 >xxaHe EN ISO 81060-2:2019+A1:2020
CTaHAapTbiHa calikec kenepi (asiFbl aybIp XaHe
npeaknamncuacel ackblHFaH eMaenyLuinepai kocnaraHaa).
KrnvHukanblk 3epTTeyrnep Xypris3reH kesae, avactonarnbik
apTepuanblk KbiCbIMHbIH, 85 TapMarFblH aHblkTay yLwiH K5
napameTpi nanaanaHbinFaH.

« |P knaccudukaumsicol IEC 60529 ctaHaapTbiHa calikec
KOpFaHbIC AeHreri 6onbin Tabbinagbl. Ocbl MOHUTOP MEH
KOCbIMLUA alHbIMasbl TOK aganTepi caycak CUsiKTbl AnameTpi
12,5 MM xaHe ofaH YnKeH CbIpTKbl KaTTbl 3aTTapaaH
kopfranfaH. HHP-CMO1 KocbiMLua aiiHbIManbl TOK aganTepi
KanbINTbl XXyMbIC 6apbIiCbiHAa akaynapAbl Wakelpybl MYMKiH Tik
KyNanTbiH Cy TaMLbinapbiHaH kopranFaH. HHP-BFHO1
KOCbIMLUA aliHbIMarbl TOK aganTepi kanbinTbl XKYMbIC
GapbicbiHAa Macenenep TyAblpybl MYMKIH KUFaLL KynanTblH cy
TamWbINapblHaH KOpFasfaH.

* XKyMblIc pexumiHiH xiktenimi IEC 60601-1 TanantapblHa can.

4. LUWekTeyni keningix

OMRON eHiMiH caTbIn anfaHbiHbI3 YLUiH anfbic Gingipemis.
KanablkTapblHbIH 6aKblnaycbl3 XKobinybl HOTWXKECIHAE KopLuaFaH
opTa MeH afaMm [eHcaynblfbliHa 3USH KeNTipyi MyMKIHAIrH
6onablpmay MakcaTbiHAa, 6yn kanaplk TypiH 6acka TypnepiHeH
6enin anblHbI3 XaHe onapAbl MaTepuanablk pecypcrapablH kanTa
naiganaHbinybl TYpakTbl Typae Xypyi ywiH, 6enek kapere
XapaTblHbI3. Erep KypbinfbiHbl nanganany xeHiHaeri
HyCKaynbIKTaFbl Hyckaynapfa caiikec nanganaHcaHpl3, ci3
KYPbINFbIHBIH, XXyMbICKa kabineTTiniriHe kaHaraTTaHachI3.

RON komnaHusicbl 6yn eHimMre caTbin anFaHHaH keniH 3
XbINablk keningik Mep3imii 6epesi. Ocbkl eHIMHIH canacbliHa,
XKYMbICKa KaﬁlneTTlmnHe OMRON komnaHnwuscel keningik 6epeai.
Ocbl KeI'IIJ'I,CLIK Mep3|M|H,qe OMRON koMmnaHwusicbl akayrbiFbl 6ap
eHIMAi Hemece kaHaan aa 6|p akaynbl Genwektepai
aybICTbIpYAbl, XeHAeydi TeriH xy3ere acbipagbl.

Keningik mep3imi keneci 6enimaepai kamTbiMaiapbl:

A.Tacbimangay KesiHaeri WbiFblHAap MeH TacbiMarngay kesiHaeri
KaTepnep.

©.YakKineTTi eMec TynfFaHblH nanganaHybiHaH 60nFaH WbIFbIHHBIH,
KeHe aybICTbIpbISIFaH akaynbl GenLwekTepiHiH OPHbIH TONTbIPY.

B. KeseHpik Tekcepy xaHe npodunakTukanblk xeHaey
XKYMbICTapbl.

B.Xorapblga aHblk keningik 6epinmereH xarganaa, Heriari
KypbInFbldaH 6acka kocbiMLLa BenwekTepaiH Hemece 6acka
TipkeMenepAiH akaynbifbl 6onca Hemece To3ca.

I Warbim makyngaHbaraH xaraanga (ayblCTbIpbINMManTbIH
6onca), KoMNaHUs LWbiFbIHAAPABIH OPHbIH TONTHIPbIN
Gepmengi.

. Baiikaycbl3 HeMece AypbiCc eMec nanganaHyaaH 6onraH
opeKeTTepiHi3Ai Koca, Kea KenreH 3akbimaaHynap.

E.Kanubpney KbiameTi keningikte kamTblriMaraH.

E.KocbiMwia BenwekTepiHe BepineTiH keningik Mepsimi catbin
anfaHHaH keni 6ip (1) xbingbl Kypaiael. Kocbimwa
GernLiekTepre MblHanap xartagpl )koHe orapMeH LUeKTenmengi:
MaHXeTa XoHe MaHxeTa TyTiri.

Erep keninaik GoMbIHLWIA KbIBMET KOPCETY KaXeTTinir TybiHaaca,
eHimzai caTbin anfaH aykeHre Hemece ekinetti OMRON
ONCTPUObIOTOPbIHA OTIHIW GinAipiHi3. KoMnaHWsHbIH MekeHxaibl
OHIMHIH KopabblHaa KepceTinreH/apHanbl KyKaTTamaHsbl Ci3
apHavibl TapaTyLwbinapgaHd ana anaceid. OMRON
KOMMaHUSCbIHbIH KIIMEHTTEPre KbI3MET KepceTy opTarblikTapblH
isagen Tabyaa KMbIHABIKTAP TyblHAAFaH xaraanaa, 6isre
xabapnacblHpI3: www.omron-healthcare.com

Keningik mMepsimi ke3eHiHAe aybiCTbIpy HEMeCe XeHAey Kypridy
Keningik MepsimiH yaapTy KykbifbiH Gepmeiisi.

Erep eHiM eHimMAi TapaTyLwbl 6epreH caTbin any LoT-
hakTypacblHbIH/TYBIpTEriHIH TyNHYCcKkacbiMeH bipre akeniHce,
Keninaik KbI3MeTiHIH kepceTinyi MakynaaHaabl.

5. HyckaynblIK XXaHe eHAipyLUiHiH,
OeKnapaumscbl

* ApTepusinbik KbicbIMAbl erilLeyre apHarnfaH 6yn acnan
eyponanblk EN1060 «/HBa3uBTi emec cchmrmomaHomeTpnep»
cTaHaapTbiHbIH, 1 6enimi «XKannel Tanantapra» xaHe 3 Genimi
«ApTepUsNbIK KbICbIMAB! ONLENTIH ANeKTpoMexaHvKanblk
XyWenep yLiH KoCbiMLIA TananTapfa» calkec xobanaHfaH.

* Ocbl KypbinFbiMeH 6onFaH kes kenreH Kypaeni okura Typarbl
eHAIpyLUire xeHe Ci3 opHanackaH MyLuenikTeri MemMnekeTTiH
YoKINeTTi opraHblHa xabapnaHbi3.

AnekTpomarHuTTiK yinecimainikke (3MY)
KaTbICTbl MaHbI3Abl aKknapar

OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd. koMnaHusichl LWbiFapFaH
HEM-7143-E kogpl EN60601-1-2:2015 anekTpomarHuTTik
ynecimainik (3MY) ctaHaapTbiHa calikec.

Ocbl OMY cTaHaapTbiHa KaTbICTbl KOCbIMLUA KyXaTTama Keneci
Beb-canTTa KormkeTimai: www.omron-healthcare.com.
Beb6-cavittarbl HEM-7143-E kypbinfbicbiHa apHanFaH OMY
aknapartblH KapaHbI3.

Byn eHiMHIH AypbIC yTUNU3aumanaHybl
(kanabIK aNeKTPiK XXaHe 3NeKTPOoHAbIK XababIK)

AcnanTafbl 6yn CMBON HEMeCe COHbIH
cunatTanybl 6yn acnanTbl KbI3MET €Ty Mep3iMi
asiKkTanFaHHaH keniH 6acka yi kanablkTapbiMeH
Gipre xotora 6onManTbIHAbIFLIH Bingipeai.
KanablktapablH 6akbinaychl3 Xobinybl
canpapblHaH KopLiaFaH opTara Hemece agam
[eHcaynblfblHa Keryi MyMKiH 3UsiHbIH 6onabipmay
YLWiH, 6yn 6ynbiMabl kanablkTapabiH 6acka _
TMNTepiHeH Genin, maTepvanablk KopnapabiH

TUIMAI KONMEH kailTa naganaHybl YLiH TUiCiHLLE XOonMeH
YKOKbIHbI3Obl 6TIHEMI3.

Y11 xafAanblHaa TYThIHyLWbINapFa Gy acnantbl 3Konorusnblk
Kayincis karTa eHaenyi YLLiH kanaa xeHe kanan kantapy
KepeKTiri XkeHiHAe TonbIfbipak aknapar any YLUiH acnanTbl caTbin
anfaH Benwek cayaa exingepimeH Hemece eprinikTi Gunik
opraHaapblHa xabapnacy kepek.

OHep KacinTik TYTbIHYLbINAP xabablKTayLwbiMeH xabapnacybl
XOHe caTbln any KeniciMiHiH Mep3imi MeH wapTTapbiH Tekcepyi
Tunic. Byn eHimai 6acka koMmepLUmMsnbIK KanablkneH Gipre »otoFa
6onmanapl.

KepiBHULTBO 3 ekcntyaTauii

ABTOMATUYHWIA NPUNag ANA BUMIPIOBAHHA apTepiaNbHOro TUCKY Ha nieui

M2 (HEM-7143-E)
[ AnriiicoKa

Mepea BMKOPMCTAHHAM NpounNTaiiTe KepiBHULTBO 3 eKcnnyaTauii(1)i(2).

Mepepn BUKOpUCTaHHAM Npuiafy NpoyunTaiiTe KepiBHULTBO3 eKcrtyaTauii (1.

Bctyn

[lAKyemo, Lo npra6anv aBTOMaTUUYHWIA NpUAag AN BUMipOBaHHA
apTepianbHOro TMcKy Ha nnedi M2. Mpunag BUMIpIOE apTepianbHui
TUCK OCLIMNIOMETPUYHIM MeTofoM. Lle o3Hauvag, Wwo uen npunaa
BU3HAYaE KONMBaHHA KPOBI B N/I€YOBII apTepii Ta NepeTBOPIOE L
KONMBaHHA B LMPPOBI NOKA3HUKN.

IHCTPYKLUiT 3 6e3nekn

B KepiBHUUTBI 3 eKcnyaTaLlii HaBeAeHo BaxnuBy iHGopmaLito Wwoao
aBTOMATUYHOrO NpUNagy ANA BUMIPIOBaHHA apTepianbHOTO TUCKY Ha
nneui M2. LLlo6 3abe3neunty 6esneyHe Ta NpaBusibHe BUKOPUCTAHHSA
uboro npunagy, MPOYUTANUTE i1 YCBIJOMTE Bci ui iHcTpyKUii. AKWwo
Ui iHCTPYKLiT 34al0TbcA BaM He3po3yminumu abo AKLLO y Bac €
3anuTaHHA, Nnepea BUKOPNCTaHHAM LibOro Npunagy 3BepHiTbcA B
TexXHiYHMiA LeHTp a6o Ao ancTpu6’oTopa Komnaxii OMRON.
MpoKoHcynbTyTECA 3 NiKapeM o0 KOHKPETHUX 3HaYeHb
BaLLIOro apTepianbHOro TUCKY.

Mpu3HayeHHA

Llein undposwuit npunag npusHayeHo Ans BUMIPIOBaHHSA
apTepianbHOro TUCKY 1 YacTOTU NyNbCy B 4OPOCMX NauieHTiB. Llen
npunag I'IiFl Yyac BVIMipIOBaHHﬂ BCTAHOBJIKOE HAABHICTb nopyleHHA
puUTMY cepLebuTTA Ta CUrHanisye Npo Le, Bifjobpaxkaloun cMMBon
[Pa3oMm 3 NoOKa3aHHAMN. PeKOMeHHyETbCﬂ nepeBaxHo A4na
BMKOPWCTaHHA B JOMALLHIX yMOBaX.

OTpuMaHHA Ta nepeBipKa

BuimiTb Lieit npunag 3 ynakoBKW, Wob nepesipyT Oro Ha HasBHICTb
NOLWKOAKEHD. Y Pa3i NOWKOKEHHSA LibOro npunagy HE
BUKOPUCTOBYWTE MOTO Ta 3BepHiTbCA A0 TEXHIYHOTO LIeHTPY a60
anctpub’otopa komnaxii OMRON.

BaxnuBa iHpopmauina 3 TexHiKu 6e3neKkn

MepL HiX BUKOPUCTOBYBATU Lieli Npunag, 03HaNnoMTeCA 3 BaXK/MBOIO
iHpopMaLli€lo 3 TeXHIKM 6e3MeKu, Lo MICTUTLCA B KEPIBHULTBI3
ekcnnyartadii. YBaxKHO JOTPUMYMTECA LibOro KepiBHULTBA 3
eKcnyaTauii 3apaav Bawwoi 6e3neku.

36epexiTb 0ro AK [OBIAKY Ha MalnbyTHe. TPOKOHCYJIBTYWTECA 3
JIIKAPEM 1,00 KOHKPETHMX 3Ha4YeHb BaLLOro apTepianbHOro TUCKY.

O3Hayva€ NoTeHLUilHO
Heb6e3neuHy cuTyaLlilo, Wo
MOXKe Npu3BecTn J0 CMepTi
41 BaXKKUX TPaBM.

IAI'IonepeA)KeHHﬂ!

« HE BUKopucTOBYiiTe Lieil npunaa Ana BUMiplOBaHHA TUCKY B
HeMOBNAT, AiTeil a6o 0ci6, He 3AaTHUX BUPa3nTK CBOT Hamipu.

« HE 3miHI01Te NiKyBaHHA Ha OCHOBI NOKa3aHb, OTPMMaHNX 3a
AOMOMOrOI0 LUbOro Npusagy ANA BUMIp apTepianibHoro
THCKY. MpwuiimaiiTe niku 3rigHo 3 NpUsHaYeHHAM nikaps. TUNIbKU
nu(ap Mae ueonnAHy KBanidikauilo Ana giarHocTyBaHHA i

1A >ro aprepi 10ro TUCKY.

. HE swxopucrosymre npunapg Ha pyui, AKL0 BOHa TpaBMOBaHa
a6o i nikyiotb.

. HE HaKnapamTe MaHXeTy Ha nneye nig 4ac BUKOPNCTaHHA

ui abo nep KpOBi.

. HE BuKopucTosywre uen npunag no6nmn3y BUCOKOYaCTOTHOIrO
XipypriyHoro o6nagHaHHsA, MarHiTHo-pe3oHaHCHOro
Tomorpada Ta Komn'roTepHoro Tomorpada. HegorpumaHHa
Lli€i BUMOTY MOXKe NPU3BeCcTN A0 HenpaBuibHOI po60Tu
npunapy Ta (a6o) go orTp X MOKa3aHb.

« HE BuKopmcrosyﬁTe uen npunap y cepefoBULYi 3 BUICOKUM
BMiCTOM KNCHI0 a60 B NPUCYTHOCTI roprounx rasis.

+ MpoKoHcynbTyiiTecA 3 nikapem nepes BAKOPNCTAHHAM LbOro

g8 C€0197

Auncnnen

Knonka nam’ari
KHonka [START/STOP]
baTtapeiHui Biacik

IHi3po apanTepa
3MiHHOrO CTpyMy

MosiTpsHe rHispo
MaHeTa Ha nneye

MosiTpAHMI WTeKkep

00 OOOE®

MosiTpsAHa Tpy6Ka

« Mepep BUMiploBaHHAM 3HiMITb i3 pyKu TicHui a6o
TOBCTUW oAAr.

« He pyxaiitecb i HE po3moBnsiiTe nig Yac BUMiploBaHHA.

. OAﬂrawre mauxety TUIbKU Ha mon,evl y AKNx Opr)KHiCTb
pyKu BignoBifae BKa ANA Li€i m ™"

« MNepep npoBeAeHHAM BUMIPIOBaHHA nepeKouawrer, wo

npunaa npucTocyBaBcA A0 KiMHaTHOT TemnepaTtypu.

MpoBeAeHHA BUMipIOBaHHA NiciA CUNbHOro nepenaay

TemnepaTtypu Mmoxe NPU3BeCcT! 0 OTPMMaHHA NOMWIKOBUX

nokasaHb. Komnania OMRON pekomeHaye aaTn npunagy

HarpiTncb a6o OXONOHYTH NPOTAroM NPUGAN3HO 2 roANH,

AKWWO Leli Npunaj BUKOPUCTOBYBaTUMETbLCA B CepeiOBULLi,

Ae TemnepaTtypa BifgnoBigae ymoBam eKkcnnyarauii, nicna

TpuBanoro nepebyBaHHA B cepefioBULLi 3 MiHiManbHolo a6o

MaKCcMManbHOI0 TemnepaTypolto 36epiraHHsA. [logaTkoBy

iHdpopmaLuilo woao po6oyoi TemnepaTypu il TemnepaTtypu

36epiraHHA/TpaHCNOPTYBaHHA AUB. B po3Aini 3.

HE BuKopucToByiiTe Lieli npunag, AKWO NOro TepMiH cnyx6u

3aKiHuuBcA. [luB. po3pain 3.

« HE 3ruHaiiTe MaHXeTy Ha nnieye a6o NoBiTPAHY TPY6Ky HaaTO

CcunbHO.

HE nepernHaiTe Ta HE nepekpyyyiiTte noBiTpsAHy Tpy6Ky nip

yac BUMipIoBaHHA. Lie moxe npusBecTn 0 TpaBM Yepes

NOpYLUEHHA KPoBOOGiry.

Bia’eaHy0uMN NOBITPAHNIA WITEKEP, CNif TATHYTH 3a

NNACTUKOBMNIA NOBITPAHNIA WITEKEP B OCHOBI TPY6KM, a He 3a

camy Tpy6Ky.

Pasom i3 yum npunagom moxkHa Bukopucrosysatu TUIbKU

peKkomeHAOBaHi Mopaeni aganTepa )ro CTpymy, Ma T,

eNneMeHTiB XKUBNEHHA | npunaaan. BukopucranHa iHwmnx

apanTepiB 3MiHHOro CTPYMY, MaHXXeT i e/1leMeHTIB XKUBJIEHHA

MO>Ke NpU3BeCTU A0 NOWKOAXKEHHA npunaay Ta (a6o) iloro

BUXOAY 3 nagy.

« BukopucrosynTe TI/IbKU Ty maHxeTy, AKa npnsHaveHa ana
uboro npunaay. BUKopncTaHHA iHWINX MaHXeT MoXKe
npusBecTu A0 OTP noKasaHb.

« HapyBaHHA A0 TUCKY, BULLOTO 3a HEO6XiAHMIA, MOXe
NpU3BeCTU A0 YTBOPEHHA CMHLIB Ha nnedyi y Micusax, AKX
TopKaeTbca maHxeta. MPUMITKA. lonaTkoBy iHpopmauito
AVB. y po3Aini 6 «AKL0 CUCTONIYHNIA TUCK NepeBULLYE
210 MM pT. cT.» B KepiBHULUTBI3 eKcnnyaTauii(2).

MpaBuna noBoAKeHHA Ta BUKOPUCTAHHSA
apanTtepa 3MiHHOrO CTpyMmy (AoaaTkoBe
npunaapA)

« MoBHicTI0 BcTaBTe afjlanTep 3MiHHOro CTPyMy B PO3€eTKY.

« O6epexHO yTpuMyiiTe aganTep 3MiHHOrO CTPYMYy Nif Yac lioro
BifA’eAHaHHA Big po3eTku. HE TArHiTL 3a Kabenb aganTtepa
3MiHHOrO CTpyMmY.

- MoBopabTecA 3 Kabenem afanTepa 3MiHHOrO CTpymy
obGepexHo:

HE nowkopxyiite noro,

HE namaiire,

HE pos6uparite,

HE nepetuckaiite,

HE 3ruHaiiTe ii He TATHITb OrO i3 3ycunnam,

HE ckpyuyniTe,

HE BuKopucToByiiTe 110ro, AKLWO KabeNb 3ropHyTO B MOTOK,
HE knapitb 1ioro nig BaxkKi npegmeTn.

« CTupaiite nun 3 aganTepa 3MiHHOro CTpymy.

« Bin'epHyiiTe agantep 3MiHHOro CTPyMy, KONM BiH He
BUKOPMCTOBYETbCA.

« Bin'epHyiiTe aganTep 3MiHHOro CTpyMy nepep YMWEeHHAM
npunaay.

I1panma NOBOA>KeHHA Ta BUKOPUCTAaHHA

e/leMeHTiB XXUBJIeHHA
« Mipg yac BcTaH¢ TiB
AOTPUMYTECA NONAPHOCTI.
« ina 3a6e3neyeHHA XKNBNEHHA uboro npunagy

3ABXAU

npunagy 3a HaABHOCTI 6yAb-AKOrO 3 WX CTaHIB: NC
dopmn apnTmii, AK-0T NnepeavacHi CKOpOUeHHA nepeacepAb i
WYHOYKIB @60 MUTroTiHHA NepeAcepab, apTepiocknepos,
noraHa nepdysia, giaber, BariTHicTb, Npeeknamncia abo
3aXBOPIOBAHHA HNPOK. 3BEPHITb YBATY, wo 6yab-akuii 3
HaBE/IEHNX BULYE CTaHiB, Pa30M i3 pyxom a60 TpeMTiHHAM

ToByiiTe TUUIbKW 4 nyxHi abo mapraHuesi
6a'raperrvmy AA. HE Bmxopwcrosywre eNeMeHTN XKUBNEHHA
iHworo Tuny. HE BuKopucToByiiTe HOBI Ta CTapi enemeHTN
KuBneHHs pasom. HE Bukopncrosyiite pasom enementn
KUBNIEHHS Pi3HNX TOProBMX MapokK.

. Te ™ , AKWO Npwuiaj He

pMCTOBYBaTUMETbCA NPOTArOM TPMBaNoro nepiogy 4acy.

nauieHTa, MOXYTb BNINBaTN Ha NOKa3aHHs:
« HIKOJIN He giarHocTyiiTe CBill CTaH i He npwzuauawre co6i
NiKyBaHHA, 3Ba)Kaloum Ha Ui noKkasaHHA. 3ABXAU
KOHCYNbTYITeCA 3 likapem.
« LLlo6 3ano6irTi yaylweHHIo, TpMMaiiTe NOBITPAHY TPY6KY Ta
Kabenb aganTepa 3MiHHOro CTpymy nogani Bif, HEMOBNAT i fiiTei.
« Llein BUpi6 mictutb Api6Hi AeTani. IKwo HemoBns abo AUTMHA
iX NPOKOBTHE, Lie MOXKe NPU3BeCTH A0 110ro yAyLIEeHHA.

MpaBuna noBomKeHH:A Ta BUKOPUCTaHHA aganTepa

3MiHHOrO CTpyMy (AoaaTKoBe NpunaaaA)

« HE BuKopucToByiiTe afantep 3MiHHOTroO CTPYMy B pasi
nowKoKeHHA npunapy a6o kabenio uporo apantepa. Y pasi
MOLWKOAXKEHHA LbOro np Ay a6o ka6 HeraliHo L)
JKNBNEHHA Ta Bify'€eAHaNTe aganTep 3MiHHOTO CTPyMy.

« MigkniouiTb aganTep 3MiHHOro CTPyMy A0 PO3eTKN 3
BignosigHolo Hanpyroto. 3ABOPOHEHO BukopucrosyBaT 3
6araTopo3eTKOBMMM LUTEKEpamMu.

« 3ABOPOHEHO nigkniouaTy agantep 3miHHOro CTpymy o
pO3eTKM Ta BUiiMaTH 10ro MOKpUMU pyKamu.

« HE po36upaiite agantep 3MiHHOro CTpymy Ta He Hamaraiitecs
37iiCHUTN OrO PEMOHT.

I1panu1a noBOgeHHA Ta BUKOPUCTAHHA

eJIeMeHTiB XNBJIeHHA
. T'. n T

nogani Big HeMoBnAT i giTei.

« Mpun nonapaHHi eneKTPoniTy 3 eneMeHTy KUBJIEHHA B OYi
HeraiiHoO NpomuiiTe iX BeNINKOIO KiNbKiCTI0 YncToi Bogu.
HeraliHo NpoOKOHCYNbTyiiTeCA 3 Nikapem.

« IKWW0 Ha WKipy NOTPanuB eNeKTPONIT i3 eleMeHTa XUBJNEeHHS,
HeraiiHo np iiTe WKipy 10 KiNIbKICTIO 4NCTOT BOAYN
KiMHaTHOI TemnepaTtypu. AKLL0 noApa3sHeHHs, NOLWKOAKEHHA
a60 6inb He 3HNKaIOTb, 3BEPHITbCA A0 nikaps.

+ HE BUKOPUCTOBYIATE €NeMeHTI XKUBEHHA NiCNA 3aKiHYeHHA
TepmiHy npnaaTHoCTi.

« NepiognyHo nepesipaiTe wo6
nepeKoHaTNCA, WO BOHN B noﬁpomy po6ouomy cTaHi.

| 3aranbHi 3ano06ixHi 3axogu

« MNig yac BUMipIOBaHHA TUCKY Ha NpaBiii pyLi NOBITpsAHa TpyOKa Mae

O3Hayae noTeHUiiiHO He6e3neuHy
c1TyaLilo, Lo MoXKe NPN3BecTn A0

/N\VYgara! TPaBM NIErKoi YN cepeHbOi TAKKOCTI,
a TaKOoX A0 NOLWKOKEeHHA 06NnafHaHHA
4m iHWoro mariHa.
«YpasiB I.IlKIpI/I a6o p,mcl(ombop'ry

NPUNWHITL Bmxopm:ranml npunagy i 3BepHiTbcA A0 nikapA 3a
KOHCynbTauji€lo.

« MpoKoHcynbTyTECA 3 NiKapem nepef BUKOPUCTAHHAM LjbOro
npunagy Ha pyui 3 BHyTPilHbOCYANHHUM AOCTYNOM, KW
BUKOPUCTOBYETbCA ANA NiKyBaHHA, a60 apTepioBeHO3HUM
LYHTOM, OCKIIbKM 32 TaKnX 06CTaBVH KPOBOTIK TUMYacoBO
yTpyAa iicHye PHicTb TP

. npoxoncynbrymecn 3 nikapem nepep BUKOPUCTaHHAM
NPUCTPOIO, AKLLO BN NEPEeHec/IN MacTeKTOMIlo.

« MpoKoHcyNbTYyTECA 3 NiKapem nepef, BUKOPUCTaHHAM LibOro
npunaay, AKWO y Bac € cepl?losHi npo6nemm 3 KpoBOTOKOM a6o
3aXBOPIOBaHHA KPOBi, OCKiNIbKWN HaflyBaHHA MaHXeTN MoXe
NpU3BeCTU A0 NOABM CUHUIB.

«HE np abTe yacTiwe 3a HeobXigHe, OCKiNnbKN
06MeXKeHHA KPOBOTOKY MOXKe CIPUYMHNTI NOABY CUHLIB.

- Hakauyite manxety nosirpam TUIbKU Togi, konu Bona
o6ropHyTa HaBKONO nneva.

« 3HiMiTb MaHXeTy, AKLLO BOHa He 3yBa€TbCA Nif Yac
BUMIipIOBaHHA.

« BukopucroByiite npunag TUIbKU ana BumiptoBaHHA
apTepianbHOro TUCKY.

« Mig yac BUMipIoBaHHA NepeKoHalTecs, Wo MoGinbHNA
TenedoH a6o 6yab-AKi iHWI eneKTpUYHI NpUCTPOI, Wo
BUNPOMiHIOIOTb €IeKTPOMarHiTHi Nons, po3TawoBaHo Ha
BificTaHi He meHwe 30 cm BiA uboro npunagy. HegotpumaHHua
L€l BUMOrn MoXKe NPN3BeCTN A0 HenpaBWIbHOI po6oTn
npunapay Ta (a6o) o otTp X NOKa3aHb.

« HE po36upaiite npunag a6o iioro KOMNOHEHTU Ta He
HamaranTeca 3ailicHUTY iX peMOoHT. Lle moxke npusBsectn ao
HETOYHMX NOKa3HUKIB.

« HE BUKOpUCTOBYiiTe Y BOIOromMy cepeAoBuLLi Ta B MicLAX,

Ae € pU3UK NOTPanNAHHA Ha npunag 6pusok Boau. Lle moxe
™" Ao PXKEHHA npunaay.

«HE BNKOPUCTOBYIITe Lieil Npunap y TPaHCNOpTHOMY 3aco6i,
1|0 PYXa€TbCA, AK-OT aBTOMOGinb a6o nirtak.

« HE Knpaiite Ta He nigaaBaiTe Lei npunag CMIbHUM yaapam
a6o Bi6pauiam.

« HE BuKopucToByiiTe Lieil npunag y cepeaoBmilax 3 BUCOKOIO
a60 HM3bKOIO BONOriCTIO 260 3 BUCOKOI0 260 HN3bKOIO
Temneparypoio. ins. posgin 3.

« MNip yac BUMipIOBaHHA CTEXKTe 3a PyKolo, 1106 nepeKoHaTUNCA,
10 NpUNaj He CNPUYNHAE TPUBae NOPYLLEHHA KpOBOOGiry.

« HE BUKopucTOBYiiTe Lieii npunaa y cepeaoBuiLi, Wo
nepep6ayae akTMBHE BUKOPUCTAHHA, AK-OT MeANYHI KNiHiKn
a6o KabieTn mKaplB

« HE BUKopucTOBYIiTe Lieil npunas onuoqacuo 3 iHWUM
MeAUYHNM eneKTPUYHUM 0613, aHHA LbOro
npaBuia MOXe NpusBecTi 4o uenpasmnbum po6otu
npuctpois i (a6o) otp nomu noKasaHb.

« WoHalmeHwe 3a 30 XBUNVH A0 BUMipIOBaHHSA HE MOXKHA
KynaTucs, yXKUBaTu ankoronb i KodeiH, nanuTn, BUKOHYBaTN
bisnuHi Bnpasm un ictn.

* Nepep P A
5 XBUINH.

€ NPOTAroM NPUHANMHI

6yTn po3TalloBaHa 360Ky Bif NikTA. ByabTe 06epexHi, Wob He
NepeTVCHYTN PYKOIO MOBITPAHY TPYOKY.

ey B

« ApTepianbHuii TUCK MOXe BiPI3HATUCA Ha NpaBill Ta NiBil pyKax,
Yyepes LWo nif yac BUMipoBaHHA ByayTb OTPYMaHI Pi3Hi NOKa3HMKM.
3aBX/aun BUMIpIOMTE TUCK Ha OAHIN i Tili Xe pyui. Y pasiicToTHoro
PO3XO[PKEHHA 3HaueHb Ha [IBOX pyKax 3anwuTalite B nikaps, Ha AKiil
pyui NPOBOAUTN BUMIPIOBaHHA.

- Mg Yac BUKOPWCTaHHA OAATKOBOIO afjantepa 3MiHHOTo CTpyMy
nepekoHamnTecs, Wo nNpunag ycTaHOBAEHO B MiCLli, e MOXXHa Nerko
nip'efHyBaTV Ta Bif'€AHYBaTN ajantep 3MiHHOTO CTPyMy.

« o6 3ynuHUTY BUMIpIOBaHHA, HAaTUCHITb KHOMKY [START/STOP] nig

Yac BMIpIOBaHHA.

I'Ipanma NOBOA>KeHHA Ta BUKOPUCTAaHHA

eNleMeHTiB XKNBJIeHHA
« BukopucTaHi enemeHTI XnBneHHA cnif yTunisysatu 3
AOTPUMaHHAM MiCLieBUX NpaBu.

« EneMeHTV XM1BNEHHA 3 KOMMNEKTY NMOCTaBKN MOXYTb MaTh
KOPOTLUNIA TePMiH eKcnnyaTaLii, Hi>k HOBi €1eMeHTUN XKUBNEHHA.

1. TlMoBigomneHHA NPO NOMUAKN Ta

YCYHEHHA HecnpaBHOCTEﬁ

AKLLO Nif Yac BUMIPIOBAHHA TUCKY BUHWKV HaBEAEHI HXKYe
npobnemu, NnepeKkoHanTecs, WO iHLi eneKTPUYHI NpUCTpoi
pO3TalloBaHO Ha BiACTaHi npuHaimHi 30 cm Bif Lboro npunaay. AKwo
nicnsa Lboro npobniema He 3HUKNA, 3BEPHITLCA A0 NOAAHOT HUXKYeE

Tabnuui.

Mo3Hauka Ha
auncnnei/
npo6nema

MoxxnuBa
npuyvHa

Cnoci6
BUPiLLEHHA

E |

3'aBunaca us

nosHauka abo
MaH>eTa He

HapyBaETbCA.

KHonky [START/STOP]
HaTUCHYN paHilue,
Hi>XK MaHXeTy 6yno
06ropHYTO HaBKONO
pyKu.

HaTuncHiTb KHOMKy
[START/STOP] we pa3
ANA BUMKHEHHSA
npwnagy. Micna Toro
AK NOBITPAHNN LUTEKEP
6yne HapiiHo
BCTaBJIEHO, @ MaHXeTy
NpaBuIbHO 06ropHyTO
HaBKOJ10 PyKH,
HaTUCHITb KHOMKY
[START/STOP].

MoBiTPAHWI WTeKkep
He MNOBHICTIO
nigKnioyYeHni o
MOHiTOpa

HapiiHo BcTaBTe
NOBITPAHNIA WTEKeP.

MaHeTy 06ropHyTo
HaBKOJO PyKM
HenpaBubHO.

O6ropHiTb MaHXXeTy
npaBubHO, a NOTIM
cnpobyiiTe NpoBecT
BMMIPIOBaHHA LLje pa3.
[ve. po3gin 4
KepiBHMLTBa3
ekcnnyatauii (2).

BuTik nosiTpAa 3
MaHXeTu Ha nneve.

3amiHiTb cTapy
MaHXeTy Ha HOBY.
[ne. po3gin 10
KepiBHMLTBa3
ekcnnyatauii (2).




Mo3Hauka Ha
aucnnei /
npo6nema

MoxxnuBa
npruynHa

Cnoci6
BUpilLeHHA

Pexvm poboTtn Be3nepepsHa poboTa

Ec

3'aBunaca ua
nosHauka abo
BMMIpIOBaHHA
HEMOXIMBO
3aBepLwmTy Nicna
HapyBaHHA
MaHXeTu.

Bu pyxanucb abo
pO3MoBAANY Nig Yac
BVIMIPIOBaHHA, TOMY
MaH>KeTa Haflynacs
He[JoCTaTHbO.

Ockinbkn
CUCTONIYHWN TUCK
suwe 210 mm pT. CT,,
BUMIPIOBAHHA TUCKY
HEMOXVBe.

He pyxaiitecn i He
po3moBnAnTe nif vac
BMMIpIOBaHHA. AKLLO
HeofJHOpa30BO
3'ABNAETLCA
no3Hauka E2, cnig
BPYYHY HarHitatu
NOBITPA B MaHXeTy,
LOKMW CUCTONIYHMIA
TUCK He NigHIMeTbcA
Ha 30-40 MM pT. CT.
BlLLe 3a nonepeaHi
rnokasaHHs. ns.
po3Ain 6 KepiBHULTBa
3 ekcnnyartauii (2).

Mpwunag: 1P20

[lopaTtkoBuit afantep 3MiHHOro
cTpymy: IP21 ana HHP-CMO1,
IP22 pna HHP-BFHO1

Knac 3axucty 060noHku

MNapameTpu pxepena 6 B nocriiiHoro ctpymy, 4 Bt

Symbols Description
Meptypa@r] GUPBOAWY
Descri¢do dos simbolos
DA Symbolbeskrivelse

[ FI | Symbolien kuvaus
Beskrivning av symboler
[KZ| TaHbanap cunatTamacsl
m [MosicHeHHA No3HaYyoK

E3

3'aBunaca ya
nosHauka.

MaHxeTa HagyTa
TaKNM YMHOM, LLO
TUCK NepeBuLLyE
AonycTummni
MaKCMMyM.

He Topkaiiteca
MaHeT Ha nneye,

a TaKOX He 3ruHainTe
NoBITPAHY TPYOKy nig
4ac BUMIpIOBaHHA.
LLlo6 Hagy TV MaHXeTy
BPYYHY, ANB. pPO34in 6
KepiBHMLUTBa3
ekcnyarauii(2).

KUBNIEHHA
4 6atapeinku Tny AA, 1,5 B abo
[l0AaTKOBMI afjanTep 3MiHHOroO
Foxepeno xvBnenHa CTpymy (BXifi3MIHHOTO CTPYMY:
100-240 B, 50/60 I'y, 0,12-0,065 A)
MpunbnusHo 900 BMMiptoBaHb
(Npv BUKOPUCTaHHI HOBUX NYXHNX
TepmiH cnyx6u enemeHTiB 6aTapein Ta BKNIOYEHOI MaHXeTu
KUBNEHHA Ha nneye. 3anexuTb Big TUNY
€NeMeHTIB VBNIEHHA Ta MaHXeTun
Ha nneve.)
Mpunag: 5 pokis
CTpok cnyx6u (nepiog MaHxeTa: 5 pokis
ekcnnyatauii) [lopaTtkoBuin agantep 3MiHHOrO

CcTpyMmy: 5 pokis

Big +10 go +40 °C. Big 15 5o 90 %
YmoBu ekcrinyaTauii BifiHOCHOI BonorocTi (6e3
KoHAeHcauii) / 800-1060 rla

EY

3'aBunaca ya
no3Hauka.

Bu pyxanucb abo
PO3MOBAANM Nif Yac
BUMipIOBaHHA.
Bibpauin 3aBaxae
BVIMIPIOBAHHIO TUCKY.

He pyxaiiTecn i He
po3moBnAiiTe nif Yac
B/MIPIOBaHHA.

Bin —20 po +60 °C. Big 10 go 90 %

MOBU iraHHA X = !
Ymosu s6epiranta/ BifiHOCHOI BonorocTi (6e3

TPaHCMOPTYBaHHs KoHaeHcaLi)
Mpunag: npnubnusHo 250 r
Maca (6e3 enemeHTIB KMBNEHHS)

MaHxeTa Ha nneye: Npu6GAU3HO
110r

ES

3'aBunaca ya
rnosHauka.

QPSR

3'aBunaca ya
nosHauka.

)4
Lla no3Hauka He
MepexTuTb Nig yac
BVMIpPIOBaHHA.

YacToTty nynbcy
HeMOXNMBO
BU3HAUNTU
HaneXHUM Y/HOM.

O6ropHiTb MaHXXeTy
NpaBWIIbHO, a NMOTIM
cnpobyiiTe npoBecTn
BUMIpPIOBaHHA LLe pas.
[uB. po3gin 4
KepiBHMLUTBa3
ekcrinyataui(2).

He pyxaiitecnb i cugitb
npaBWbHO Nif vac
BVMIpPIOBaHHA.

AKLO No3HauKa « »

He 3HUKaE, MU
peKoMeHfyeEMO
3BepHYTUCA [0 NiKapA.

Mpwunag: 103 mm (L) x 82 mm (B) x
FabapuTHi po3mipu (NpubnusHi 140 mm ()
3HaYeHHs) MaHxeTa Ha nneve: 146 MM X

466 MM (NOBITPAHa TPy6Ka: 610 Mm)

OKPYXHICTb MaHXeTw, Lo 17-42 cm (MaHXeTa, AoaaHa 10
niaxoanTb ANA npunagy KOMMNNeKTy: 22-32 cm)

Y nam’aTi 36epiraeTbca o

Mam'aTb
a 30 nokasaHb

EneKTpoHHMI1 6NOK, MaHXeTa
Ha nneye (HEM-CR24),

3mict 4 6aTapeiiku TUny AA, yoxonana
36epiraHHA, KepiBHMLTBO3

excnnyatauii (1)(2)

Er

3'aBunaca ua
rnosHauka.

Mpwnap HecnpasBHWIA.

HaTucHiTb KHOMKy
[START/STOP] we pas.
AKLo Nno3HayKa «Er»
He 3HUMKaE, 3BePHITbCA
B TEXHIUHUIA LLeHTp abo
[0 ancTpunb’loTopa
komnaHii OMRON.

MepnyHe enekTpryHe
obnafHaHHA 3 BHYTPILWHIM
[XKepenom XusneHHs (y pasi
BUKOPWCTaHHA TiNIbKM €NeMeHTiB
>KUBJEHHSA)

O6nagHaHHs Knacy Il (qopaTkoBun
apanTep 3MiHHOro CTpymy)

3axu1CT Bif ypaxeHHs
eNeKTPUYHIM CTPYMOM

Po6oua yacTvHa anapata Tun BF (maHxeTa Ha nneyve)

&

Lia nosHauka

Hu3bKkuir piseHb
3apApay enemeHTiB
KUBJIEHHA.

PekomeHpoBaHoO
3aMiHWTW Bigpas3y BCi
4 6aTaperikn HOBUMMN.

MepPexTUTb. lve. po3ain 3
nocibHvka 3
ekcnnyatauii(2).

R
3'apunnca ui 3apap enementis HeraiiHo 3amiHiTb yci
XKUBNEHHS
no3Hauku, abo SDNaHo 4 enemeHTa ;
npunag pantogo | SA4ePMano. XKVBMIEHHA Ha HOBI.
BUMKHYBCHA Mif yac flve. posain 3
nocibHvKa 3

BUMIPIOBaHHA TUCKY.

Ha gucnnei npunagy
HiYoro He
BifjobparkaeTbCA.

3apAp enemeHTis

ekcryarauii(2).

KNBIEHHA
BUYEPMaHo.
MepesipTe
n nNpaBuUbHICTb
epenyraHa YCTaHOBKY eNeMeHTiB
NoNApHICTb

e/IeMEeHTIB XUBMeHHA.

>KUBNEeHHA. [ins.
po3ain 3 nocibHuKa 3

ekcrinyataui(2).

MokasaHHA
3[al0TbCA 3aHAATO
BMCOKMMY a60
HU3bKMM.

ApTepianbHU TUCK NOCTINHO 3MIHIOETLCA.
Ha BennunHy apTepianbHOro TMCKy BNAMBaE
6araTo daKTopiB, 30KpeMa CTpec, yac fobm
Ta (a60) cnoci6 HakNagaHHA MaHXeTn Ha
pyKy. Mepernaxbte po3ain 2 KepiBHNLTBA3

ekcnnyarauii(2).

3'aBunach iHwa
npobnema.

HatuncHitb kHonky [START/STOP] (CrapT/cTon)
ONA BUMKHEHHA BUMiptoBaya, NoTim
HaTUCHITb i We pas3, wob nposecTtn
BUMipIOBaHHA. AKLLO Npobnema He 3HMKNa,
BUIMITb YCi enemMeHTV XBNEeHHA 11 3aueKkanTte
30 cekyHa. MoTim BcTaBTe enemeHTH

XNBNEHHA HasaAd.

AKLWOo npobnemy He BAANOCH YCYHYTH,
3BEPHITbCA A0 TEXHIYHOTO LIEHTPY abo
anctpub’iotopa komnaxii OMRON.

2. O6cnyroByBaHHsA

2.1 OG6cnyroByBaHHA
[inA 3ax1cTy Npunagay Bif NOLWKOKeHb AOTPUMYNTECA 3a3HaUeHNX

HUKYe BKa3iBOK.

« BHeceHHn y npunap 3miH abo mogundikaLin, He cxBaneHux
BUPOBHVKOM, NpU3Bee A0 CKaCyBaHHA rapaHTii KopucTyBaya.

| A\ yeara!

« HE po36upatite npvnag abo Moro KOMMOHEHTY Ta He HamaranTecs
3[INCHATY IX PEMOHT. Lle Moxe Npu3BecTy A0 HETOYHUX

NOKa3HYKIB.

2.2 36epiraHHsa

Konu npvinap He BUKOPUCTOBYETBLCA, 0Oro cip 36epiratn y dytnapi.

1. Big'eqHaiite maHxeTy Big npunagy.

| A\ yeara!

- Bin'egHytoun noBiTpAHWUIA WTEKep, CNifl TATHYTW 3a NNaCTUKOBUIA
NOBITPAHWI LWITEKep B OCHOBI TPYOKK, a He 3a camy TpyOKy.

2. AkypaTHO CKnagiTb NOBITPAHY TPY6KY BCepeauHi
MaHXeTu Ha nneve.

Mpumitkn

+ He 3ruHaiTe noBiTpAHy TPy6KY HaATO CUMBHO.

Mpumitkn

« TexHiuHi XapaKTepuCTVKN MOXYTb 3MiHI0BaTMCA 6e3
nonepeAHbOro NoBiJOMIEHHS.

« Llei npucTpiit npoiwos KNiHiYHi AOCNIOKEHHA 3TiAHO 3 BUMOrammn
EN ISO 81060-2:2014 i BignoBigae BumMoram cTaHfAapTis
EN ISO 81060-2:2014 i EN ISO 81060-2:2019+A1:2020 (3a BUHATKOM
BariTHWX i NaLi€HTOK y CTaHi Npeeknamncii). Y xoai BanigauinHoro
KniHiYHOro AocnipKeHHA npucTpiit K5 BUKopucToByBaBCA Ha

85 cy6’eKTax ANA BU3HAYEHHA [iacTONIYHOTO apTepianbHOTo TUCKY.

Knacudikauis IP — ue cTyniHb 3axucTy, AKni 3abe3neyyiotb
kopnycwy, 3rigHo 3 [EC 60529. Llei npunag i poaatkoBuin agantep
3MIHHOTO CTPYMY 3axuLLeHi Bifj NOTPanAAHHA TBEPANX CTOPOHHIX
npeamMeTiB AiameTpom 12,5 mm i GinbLue (Hanpuknag, nanewp).
[opaTtkoBuit aganTep 3miHHoOro ctpymy HHP-CMO1 3axuweHwi Bif
BEPTMKaNbHOro NOTPANAAHHA Kpanesb BOAW, AKi MOXYTb
nNpu3BOANTM 0 Npobnem nif Yac ekcnnyatadii. logaTkoBuii
apanTep 3miHHoro ctpymy HHP-BFHO1 3axuwweHwnii Big kocoro
NOTPaNAHHA Kpanenb BOAK, AKi MOXYTb NPY3BOAUTY A0 NPo6nem
nif Yac ekcnyaradii.

« Knacnoikauia pexvmy pobotu Bignosigae ctangapty IEC 60601-1.

4, OOMeKeHa rapaHTia

[akyemo 3a npuadaHHa npoaykuii komnaxii OMRON. Liei npunag
BUIOTOB/IEHWI i3 BUCOKOAKICHWX MaTepianis i3 BeNNKo
ob6epexHicTIo. BiH 30aTHM 3a40BONIbHNTY ByAb-AKi BaLli noTpetu 3a
YMOBU HanexHoi ekcnnyaTtaLlii Ta TeXHiYHOro 06cyroByBaHHA 3rifHO
3 NOCIBHMKOM 3 eKcnnyarTaldiii.

KomnaHia OMRON Hapgae Ha uen Bpi6 rapaHTilo TEpMIHOM TpU POKHM

3 MoMeHTY nokynku. Komnaria OMRON rapaHTye HanexHy AKicTb

KOHCTPYKL,i, BUTOTOBSIEHHA Ta MaTepianis Liboro Bupoby. MpoTarom

rapaHTinnHoro TepmiHy komnaria OMRON 3gilicHIOBaTVIME PEMOHT

260 3aMiHy HecnpaBHOro npunagy abo 6yab-AKNX HECMPaBHUX

fetanei 6e3 onnaT BapToCTi poboTh abo feTaneii.

[apaHTia He NOKpMBaE HaBeAeHI HXKYe BUMaAKN.

A. Butpat i1 pu3nKu, NOB'A3aHi 3 TPaHCNOPTYBaHHAM.

B. BUTpaTt Ha peMoHT Ta (abo) HecnpaBHOCTI, NOB'A3aHi 3

BUKOHAHHAM PEMOHTY HeyrNOBHOBaXeHNMM ocobamu.

. MepioanyHi nepeBipKm i 06CyroByBaHHS.

HecnpaBHicTb abo 3HOLLYBaHHA AOAATKOBMX 3aMacHMX YacTuH abo
iHWoro npunaaaa (KpiMm 0CHOBHOTO Npunaay), AKLWO Lie He BKa3aHo
B rapaHTii BuLLe.

[l. BuTpaTyi, noB’A3aHi 3 BiAMOBOIO B MPUHATTI NO30BY (3a HUX
CTAryBaTMeTbCA Nnarta).

E. MowKomKeHH:A byAb-AKOro BMAY, BKIIOYAKOUM 0COOUCTI,
CNPUYMHEHI BUNAaaKoBO abo BHACNILOK HEMPaBMIbHOrO
BUKOPUCTaHHA

K.TapaHTia He NOKpKBaE Nocnyru 3 KanibpysaHHA.

3. lapaHTifA Ha AoAaTKOBI 3anacHi YacTnHU cknagae 1 (oanH) pik 3
MOMEHTY NOKYMKW. [lJo A0AaTKOBMX 3anacHNX YacTWH BXOAATb,
30KpeMa, TaKi e1eMEHTU: MaH>KeTa Ta TPy6Ka MaHXeTu.

oW

Y pasi HeobXiAHOCTi rapaHTIiHOro 06CNyroByBaHHA 3BEPHITLCA A0
npeacTaBHUKa, y AKOro By npuabanu Brpi6, abo 1o yNoBHOBaXKEHOro
anctpun6’totopa komnaniit OMRON. Afjpeca BKa3aHa Ha ynakoBLi
BMPOOGy abo B JOKyMeHTaLlii, a TaKOX il MOXXHa Ai3HaTnCb Y Bawworo
po3api6Horo Toprosus. AKLO y Bac BUHMKAN TPYAHOLL 3 NOLIYKOM
LeHTpy obcnyroByBaHHs KnieHTiB OMRON, 3BepHiTbcA A0 Hac 3a
iHbopmaLieto: www.omron-healthcare.com

lapaHTiiiHWi1 peMOHT abo 3amiHa BUPOOY He NepeabayaloTb
PO3LLIMPEHHA abo MOHOBJIEHHA rapaHTINHOTO Nepioay.

lapaHTisA HaAAETbLCA TiNbKY B Pasi NOBEPHEHHA BUPOOY B MOBHili
KOMMneKTaLjii pa3om 3 opuriHanom paxyHky-daktypu abo yeka,
BWJAHOTO KJTIEHTY pO3APiI6GHUM TOProBLEM.

5. KepiBHMLTBO Ta 3afBa BMPOGHIKa

- Llen BumiptoBay apTepiasibHOro TUCKY CNPOEKTOBaHO BiAMOBIAHO
no esponencbkoro ctaHaapTy EN1060 «HeiHBasumBHi
chirmomaHomeTpu», YacTUHYM 1 «3arasibHi BUMOr» Ta YaCTUHM 3
«/lopaTKOBI BUMOTY AN1A €NeKTPOMEeXaHiYHUX CUCTeM BUMIPIOBaHHA
apTepiasibHOro TUCKY».

« CnosilyaiiTe BUPO6HMKa Ta BOBHOBAXEHI OpraHn KpaiHu, y AKin
BU nepebyBa€Te, NPO BCi CepNO3HIi NOAT, NOB'A3aHi i3 LM
NPUCTPOEM.

Baxknuea iHpopMmalia Npo eneKTpomMarHiTHy
cymicHicTb (EMC)

3. TomicTitb Nnpunag Ta iHwi KoMNoHeHTU y dyTnAp Ana

36epiraHHs.

He 36epirainTe npunap Ta iHLWi KOMNOHEHTI 33 HaBEAEHNX HIXKYE

YMOB.

« AKLWO Npunag Ta iHWi KOMMNOHEHTN MOKPI.

« fIKWo micue 36epiraHHA 3a3Hae BNVBY BUCOKUX TeMMepaTyp,
BOJOTOCTI, Ail TPAMUX COHAYHUX NPOMEHIB, Ny abo iAKNX
napis, HanpvKnag xaopy.

« AKwWo micue 36epiraHHA 3a3Hae BNIMBY BiGpaLin i cTpyciB.

2.3 OuunuweHHs
« He BuKopucToByiiTe abpasmsHi abo neTioui muioyi 3acobu.
« BukopucToByiiTe cyxy Ta M'AKY TKaHUHy, abo M'AKY Ta, 3MOUYeHy
HENTPaNbHUMMUIIOM TKaHUHY , AS1A OUULLEHHA Npuiagy Ta

MaHXeTun.

« He npomuBarite npunaf, MaHxeTy abo iHLIi KOMMNOHEHTM Ta He
3aHyploinTe ix y Boay.

« He BMKOPUCTOBYTE /1A UMLLEHHA NPWAagy, MaHXeTn abo iHWMX
KOMMOHEHTIB 6€H3UH, po3unHHUKM AnsA Gap6 abo iHwi noaibHi

PO3UYNHHUKN.

2.4 TepeBipKa Ta 06cnyroByBaHHsA

« TouHiCTb LibOro Npunagy Ana BUMipoBaHHA apTepianbHOro TUCKY
6yna peTenbHO NepeBipeHa i po3paxoBaHa Ha TPUBaNUIA TepPMiH

cnyxoéun.

- PekomeHAayeTbCA NepeBipATY TOUHICTb BUMIPIOBaHHA Ta
NPaBUIbHICTb PO6GOTU NPKUNAAY KOXHI 1Ba POKU. 3B'AXKITHCA 3
noBHOBaxHVM npefcTtaBHukom OMRON a6o 3 LieHTpom
o6cnyroyBaHHs KnieHTiB OMRON 3a agpecoio, BKa3aHoio Ha
YNaKoBLji Y/ B JOAAHIN LOKYMeHTaLil.

3. TexHi4Hi XxapaKTepucTuKkun

Mpwnap HEM-7143-E, BurotoBneHnin Komnaxieo

OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd., Bianosigae ctaHaapTy
EN60601-1-2:2015 wopo enektpomarHitHoi cymicHocTi (EMC).
[lonaTtkoBa JOKyMeHTaLia BiANoBiAHO A0 Lboro ctaHgapty EMC
[OCTynHa Ha BebcaiTi www.omron-healthcare.com.

[u.. iHdopmauito npo EMC gna HEM-7143-E Ha BebcaiiTi.

HanexxHa yTunisauia npoaykry (BignpauyboBaHe
eNleKTPUYHe Il eNleKTpoHHe o6nagHaHHA)

Llen cumBon Ha npunafi 4m onuci A0 HbOTO BKa3ye,

WO AaHWU Npunag He NignAarae ytunisauii pasom 3

iHWKMMKM JOMALWHIMK Bigxogamm Micnsa 3aKiHYeHHs

TEPMiHY CIyK6u.

LLlo6 3ano6irtn MOXnMBIN LUKOAI HABKONMLLHLOMY

cepeoByLLY BHACNIAOK HEKOHTPONbOBaHOI

yTunisauii BigXoais, BifokpemTe Leii BUPI6 Bif iHWNX

TUMIB BiAXOAIB | yTUNi3yiiTe NOro HaNeXHNM YHOM _
ANA paLioHanbHOro NOBTOPHOIO BUKOPUCTAHHSA

MaTepianbHUX pecypcis.

[na yTunisauii nprnagy 3BepHiTbcA 0 po3ApiGHOro Toprosus,

y AKOro BU Nprabany BMpi6, abo [0 MicLLeBMX opraHiB Bnaav Ans
OTPUMaHHA JOKNAAHOI iHpopMaLii Mpo Te, KyAn Ta AK MOBEPHYTH
[aHWii Npynag Ans ekonoriyHo 6esneyHoi nepepobku.
KomepLiiiHi KopucTyBayi NOBMHHI 3BePHYTVCA 1O MOCTavanbHUKa,
o6 YTOUHMTN YMOBM Ta MOJSIOXKEHHA JOrOBOPY KyniBAi-npoaasxy.
Llen npunag He cnip yTvnisyBaTi pasom 3 iHLUMMK BUPOGHUYMMY
BiAXxogamu.

Kateropis Bupoby

EnekTpoHHi chirmomeTpu

HalimeHyBaHHA npunagy

ABTOMATUYHUIA Npynag Ans

BVMIpPIOBaHHA apTepiasbHOro

TUCKY Ha nnevi

Mogenb (kop)

M2 (HEM-7143-E)

Owvcnnein

Uundposuir PK-gucnnen

[liana3oH TUCKy NoBiTPA B

0-299 Mm pT. CT.

MaH>XeTi

SYS (cuctoniunmm Tuck):
[iana3oH B1MiptoBaHb 60-260 MMm pT. CT.
apTepianbHOro TUCKY DIA (giacToniuHunin TUCK):

40-215 Mmm pT. CT.

[iana3oH B/MipioBaHb YacToTn

nynbey 40-180 yn./x8

Tnck: £3 MM pT. CT.
TouHicTb YacTota nynbcy: +5 %
BiJHOCHOMOKAa3HWKa Ha aucnnei

ABTOMaTMYHa 3a JOMNOMOroK

Komnpecia
oMnpec eNekTPUYHOro Hacoca

KnanaH aBTOMaTUYHOrO CKMAaHHA

Komnpecia
Aekomnpec TUCKY

MeTog BUMiptoBaHHA OCUMNOMETPUYHNI METOA

° Applied part - Type BF Degree of
ﬂ protection against electric shock
(leakage current)

E@appolopevo pépoc - Tumou BF
Babuog mpootaciag and
nAektpomAnéia (pevpa Slapponc)
Parte aplicada - Tipo BF Grau de
protecao contra choques elétricos
(corrente de fuga)

(X Anvendt del - type BF
Beskyttelsesgrad mod elektrisk sted
(lekagestrom)

& soveltuva osa: tyyppi BF,
suojausaste sahkoiskua vastaan
(vuotovirta)

Patientansluten del. Skyddsniva
mot elstot (lackstrom): typ BF

[KZ| KonpaHeinateiH 6eniri - BF Typi
3MeKTP TOrbIHbIH COFybIHaH Kopray
OeHrevi (TOKTbIH LUbIFybl)

UK CTyniHb 3aXuUCTy Bifj ypaxkeHHA
€N1eKTPUYHIUM CTPYMOM (CTPyMOM
BUTOKY) A1 YaCTWMHW anapara, 3 AKOIo
KOHTaKTY€ nauieHT, — Tvn BF

Identifier of cuffs compatible for the
device

AVaYVWPICTIKO TTEPIXEIPISWY
OUUPBATEG JE TN CUOKEUR

Identificador de bracadeiras
compativeis com o dispositivo

X identifikator for manchetter, der er
kompatible med apparatet

K&l Laitteen kanssa yhteensopivien
mansettien tunniste

Identifiering av manschetter som ar
kompatibla med enheten

[* Kyprinfoira yitnecimai
MaHxeTanapablH naeHTUmnKaTophbl
UK |neHTdIKaTOP MaHXeT, CyMiCHUX 3
[laHNM NPUCTPOEM

Alternating current
EvaA\aoobpevo pebua
Corrente alterna

DX} vekselstram

I vaihtovirta

R vixelstrom

3 Aitbiman! Tok

| UK e cTpym

CE Marking
C € ¥Auavon CE
Marca CE
BX CE-maerke
I CE-merkki
CE-markning
[# CE 6enrici
UK MapkysaHHsa CE

) Intelli
\~ sense

OMRON'’s trademarked technology
for blood pressure measurement
IE8 Texvoloyia tng OMRON mou @épel
EUMTOPIKO CHUA yla TN HETPNON TNG
mieong aipatog

Tecnologia protegida por marca
comercial da OMRON para a medicao
da tensdo arterial

XY oMRONSs varemaerketeknologi til
blodtryksmaling

I OMRON in tavaramerkitty
teknologia verenpainemittaukseen
OMRONS varumérkesskyddade
teknik for blodtrycksméatning

4 oMRON KOMMaHWUSACBIHbIH, KaH
KbICbIMbIH ©1Lley aykbiMblHa
apHanfaH cayaa 6enrici 6ap
TEXHOMOTUSIChI

[ Textonoria BVIMIpIOBAHHA
apTepianbHoro Tucky OMRON

l

Date of manufacture
Huepopnvia kataokeung
Data de fabrico

BX Produktionsdato

&l vaimistuspaivamaard
TiIIverkningsdatum

[KZ| OHAipinreH KyHi

UK [ata BUpo6HMLTBa

QUALITY
PASS

pass

Manufacturer’s quality control mark

THa TTOIOTIKOU ENéyXOU TOU
KATOOKELOOTH

Marca de controlo da qualidade do
fabricante

DX Producentens kvalitetskontrolmaerke
mVaImistajan laadunvalvontamerkki
B Tillverkarens kvalitetskontrollméarke
[KZ| OHAipyLWiHiH canaHbl Gakbinay
6enrici

[ noznauka KOHTPOSI0 AKOCTI Bif
BUPOOHIKa

UK UKCA Marking

cA Trjuavon UKCA
Marcacao UKCA
DA UKCA-maerkning
Il UKCA-merkinta
UKCA-mérkning
¥4 ukcA 6enrici

UK MapkysaHHsa UKCA

Arm circumference
Mepipépeia Bpayiova
Circunferéncia do braco
XY Armomkreds

I olkavarren ymparys
Armens omkrets

[KZ| Kon weHbepi

UK OKpy»HicTb nneva

Prohibited action
Amayopeupévn evépyela
Acao proibida

B Forbudt handling

[ Fi | Kielletty toiminta
Forbjuden atgard

¥ Tuiibiv canbivran apeket
[T He6esneunnin nnvs

against electric shock

E€om\iopoc khaonc I1. Mpoaotacia
and nhektpomAnéia

Equipamento da Classe Il. Protecdo
contra choques elétricos

B Klasse Il-udstyr. Beskyttelse mod
elektrisk sted

I Luokan Il laite. Suojaus sahkoiskua
vastaan

Klass Il-apparat. Skydd mot elstot
E# | knactbi XabablK. AnekTp
TOrbIHbIH, COFYbIHaH KopFay

UK O6napHaHHA Knacy Il. 3axucT Big
YPaKeHHs eNeKTPUYHNM CTPYMOM

@ Class Il equipment. Protection

Cuff positioning indicator for the left
arm

‘EvSeI€n mpoaodiopiopou Béonc
TEPIKEIPISAC yla TOV aploTEPD
Bpaxiova

Indicador de posicionamento da
bracadeira no brago esquerdo

DA Manchetplaceringsindikator for
venstre arm

Il Mansetin asetusilmaisin vasenta
kasivartta varten

Indikator for manschettens
placering pa vanster arm

¥4 Con konra apHanFaH marxeta
opHanacaTblH MHOUKaToOp

[TQ InankaTop nonoxeHHa MakrxeTn
ANA NiBoi pyKkn

I P XX Ingress protection degree provided
by IEC 60529

BaBuoC mpooTtasiac anod
£l0XWPENON CUPPWVA HE TO TTPOTUTIO
IEC 60529

Grau de protecédo contra entradas
indicado pela IEC 60529

DA Indtreengningsbeskyttelsesgrad i
henhold til IEC 60529

I Koteloinnin suojausaste IEC 60529
-standardin mukaisesti
Intrangsskyddsgrad i enlighet med
IEC 60529

[*3 IEC 60529 cTaHgapThbl
KaMTamachbI3 eTeTiH Kopray AeHreni
m CTyniHb 3aXMUCTY Bifi NPOHNKHEHHA
nuny Ta Bonoru 3a IEC 60529

Marker on the cuff to be positioned
above the artery

Agiktng otnv mepixelpida ya
TomoBétnon mavw and Tnv aptnpia
Marcador da bragadeira a
posicionar sobre a artéria

XY Marker pé manchetten, placeres
over aren

Il Mansetin merkki on asetettava
valtimon ylapuolelle

Markdr pa manschetten som ska
placeras ovanfor artaren

[KZ| ApTepUsIHbIH YCTiHOE
opHanacaTblH MaHXXeTaHblH MapKepi
m IHAVKaTOP Ha MaHXeTi Ana
PO3MilLleHHA Haj apTepieto

Serial number
@ ApIBUOC OEIPAC
Numero de série
DX serie nr.
[ FI| Sarjanumero
Serienummer
¥ Cepusinbik Hewmipi
UK CepiltHuii Homep

LOT number

LOT ApBué¢ maptidag
Namero de LOTE
DX Partinr.

& Ersnumero
LOT-nummer

¥ Tontama HeMipi
UK Homep naprii

INDEX

Range pointer and brachial artery

alignment position

IEW EvSeién evpouc kat Béon

guBuypdupiong pe T Bpaxiovia

aptnpia

Indicador de gama e posicao de

alinhamento da artéria braquial

X omrademarker og

justeringsposition for arteria brachialis

&1 Alueen osoitin ja olkavarren

valtimon kohdistusilmaisin

Intervallpekare och justeringslage

for armartéren

[KZ | AyKbIM KepCeTKiLLIi )XaHe UblK

apTepuUsACLIH PETTEY OPHbI
MokasHuK pianasony i

po3TallyBaHHA NNe4yoBoi apTepil

Unique device identifier
ATIOKAEIOTIKN TauTomoinon
10TPOTEXVOAOYIKOU TTPOIOVTOG
Identificador de dispositivo Gnico
BXY unik udstyrsidentifikation
& Yisilsity laitetunnus

Unik produktidentifiering
[KZ| Bipereit kypbinfbl
naeHtTudmkaTopbl

[Q yuikanbHuin ineHTudikatop
npucTpoto

Medical device
|aTPIKY CUCKEUR
Dispositivo médico
DBX Medicinsk udstyr
I Laskinnallinen laite
Medicinteknisk produkt
3 MepnunHansik kypbinFs!
UK MeguuHuin npuctpin

g -~ Rrance . D
v YT =~

Range indicator of arm
circumferences to help selection of
the correct cuff size

IEW Evseién svpouc mepipépeiac
Bpaxiova yia Boribeia otnv emioyn Tou
owoToL peyéBoug mepixelpidag
Indicador da gama de perimetros
do brago que auxilia a selecéo do
tamanho de bracadeira correto

XY Omradeindikator for armomkreds
som hjeelp til valg af korrekt
manchetstorrelse

Kl Kisivarren ymparysmittojen alueen
ilmaisin oikean mansettikoon valintaa
varten

Intervallindikator fér armens
omkrets for att underldtta val av rétt
manschettstorlek

3 fypuic marxeta enwemix
TaHOayfa KeMeKTecyre apHarnfaH Kon
LweHbepnepiHiH aykbIM MHAMKATOPbI
[IQ nokaskuk AianasoHy OKPYXXHOCTI
nneva s AONOMoru B nig6opi
NPaBWIbHOIO PO3MipYy MaHXeTun

For indoor use only
ﬁ Mévo yla ecwtepikn xprion
Apenas para utilizagdo em interior
XY Kun til brug inden dere
& vain sisakayttésn
Endast fér inomhusbruk
3 Tex 6enme iwiHge nanganaHyra
apHanfaH
UK| [inA BUKOPWUCTaHHA TiNbKK Y
npUMiLeHHi

Necessity for the user to consult this
instruction manual

O XPHOTNC TIPEMEL VA GUMBOUNEUTEI
aUTO TO eyXelPiSlo odnylwv

O utilizador tem de consultar este
manual de instrugdes

A Deter nedvendigt, at brugeren
leeser brugervejledningen

[ FI | Kéyttdjan on luettava tama
kayttoohje

Anvandaren maste ldsa denna
anvandarhandbok

3 MapganaHywbl ocbl Nanganaxy
HyCKaynblfbIMEH TaHbICYbl KaXeT
m HeobxigHicTb 3BepHYTUCA AO
KepiBHMLTBa 3 ekcnnyatauii

Temperature limitation
Meploptopdg Bepuokpaciag
Limite de temperatura
MTemperaturbegraensning

[ FI | Lampétilarajoitus
Temperaturgréns

3 Temnepartypa wekreyi
I3 o6mexenna Temnepatypu

Humidity limitation

Meplopiopdg vypaoiag

Limite de humidade

DA Fugtighedsbegraensning

[ Fl | Kosteusrajoitus

Fuktighetsgrans

[KZ| blnFanabinbik WwWekTeyi

m O6MmexeHHA BiIHOCHOT BOMOroCTi

Atmospheric pressure limitation

MNeploplopdg atpHooPalpIkig Tieong

Limite de pressdo atmosférica
DA Begraensning for atmosfaerisk tryk
&1 limanpaineen rajoitus
Grans for atmosfariskt tryck
3 Aya KbicbiMbl WwekTeyi
4 o6mexenns aTMoCchepHOro TUCKY

Need for the user to follow this
instruction manual thoroughly for
your safety.

O XPHOTNC TIPETEL va akoAouBHoEL
TNOTA AUTO TO EYXELPISIO 0SNYIWV Yia
TNV ao@AAeld Tou.

O utilizador tem de seguir
cuidadosamente este manual de
instrucdes para sua prépria seguranca.
DA Felg brugervejledningen
omhyggeligt af hensyn til din
sikkerhed.

[ FI | Kéyttdjan on noudatettava kaikkia
ndiden kayttoohjeiden ohjeita
turvallisuuden varmistamiseksi.
Anvéndaren maste folja denna
bruksanvisning noga av sakerhetsskal.
[KZ| Kayinciaaik makcaTbliHAa ocbl
nanganaxy HyckaynblfblH QypbIC
opblHAAyY YLWiH navganaHyLwbliFa
KaxerT.

D8 yitko [OTPUMYiiTECA NocibHMKa 3
eKcnyaTauii 3apaaw Bawoi 6e3neku.

@_@_@ Indication of connector polarity
‘Ev8el€n moAikdTnTag oUVSETHPA

Indicagdo da polaridade do
conector

DA Angivelse af stikpolaritet
m Liitdnnan polariteetin merkinta
Indikering av kontaktpoler

¥ KonHekTop nonsiprbifbiHbIK
KepceTkiLi

UK IHOMKaTOp NONAPHOCTI po3'emy

Direct current
TUVEKEC PELUA
Corrente direta
XA Direkte strom
m Tasavirta
Likstrom

[KZ | TypakTbl TOK
I nocriitHmi cTpym

Issue Date:
Huepopnvia ékdoong:
Data de edicdo:
Udstedelsesdato:
Julkaisupdiva:
Utgivningsdatum:
LbiFapbinfFaH KyHi:
[ata Bunycky:

2022-06-01



Instruction Manual

Automatic Upper Arm
Blood Pressure Monitor
M2 (HEM-7143-E)

O .
AlL for Healthcare Y Intellisense

Read Instruction manual (1) and (2) before use.

AwBaote 1o Eyxepidio odnyiwv (1) kat (2) mptv anmd tn Xpnon.

Leia 0 Manual de instrugdes (1) e (2) antes de utilizar.

@I L2es brugervejledningen (1) og (2) fer brug.

@ETI L ue kayttdohjeet (1) ja (2) ennen kayttéonottoa.

@EEES Las bruksanvisning (1) och (2) fore anvandning.

MNapanany angbiHaa (1) xeHe (2) nakaanaHy HycKaymnbiFblH OKbIHbI3.
CEIED MNepen BUKOPUCTAHHAM NpoUmnTanTe KepiBHUUTBO 3 ekcrtyaTauii (1) i (2).

IM2-HEM-7143-E-E1-01-10/2020

Package Contents

Mepiexdpueva cuokevaoiag Forpackningens innehall
Contetido da embalagem [F KanTamaHbIH Kypambl
PR Pakkens indhold

IEl Pakkauksen sisalto

I3 KomnneKkT nocTtaBKu

Preparing for a Measurement
8 MNpoestowacia ya pétpnon
Preparagdo de uma medicdo

[N Forberedelse af en maling

IEl Valmistautuminen mittaukseen

30 minutes before
30 Aemtd mpwv

30 minutos antes
[ 30 minutter for

IEJ 30 minuuttia ennen
30 minuter innan
#3 30 munyT 6ypbiH

I3 3a 30 xBunuH

5 minutes before: Relax and rest.

5 Aemtd mpv: XaAapwoTe Kal EEKOUPAOTEITE.

5 minutos antes: descontrair e repousar.
BX 5 minutter fer: Slap af og hvil.

IEl 5 minuuttia ennen: rentoudu ja lepaa.

5 minuter innan: slappna av och vila.

F3 5 munyT 6ypbiH: 6ocaHcbin, agemany.

4 3a 5 xBunuH: poscnabrecs Ta BignounHbTe.

Installing Batteries

28 EykaTtdotaoon Twy Umataplwv
Instalagao das pilhas

[ Iseetning af batterier

&l Paristojen asentaminen

Forbereda en métning
[¥ ©nweyre gansiHoay

[I4 MigroToBKa fO BUMiptOBaHHA TUCKY

DO@®
e

| -

Satta i batterierna
¥ batapeanappabl opHaTy

[ YcTaHOBNEHHS €NEMEHTIB XKUBMNEHHS

'8 Applying the Cuff on the Left Arm

TomoBétnon tng mepixelpidag otov Satta pa manschetten pa vanster arm
aploTtePO Bpayiova
Aplicacdo da bracadeira no braco esquerdo [¥ MaH>xeTaHbl con Kosnfa Tary

[X Pasaetning af manchetten pa venstre arm [ O6ropTaHHA MaH>XeTy HAaBKOJIO NiBOT pyKu

IEl Mansetin asettaminen vasempaan
olkavarteen

4

Tube side of the cuff should be 1 -2 cm above the inside elbow.

H m\eupad g mepixelpidag pe Tov owhrjva mpémel va Bpioketatl 1 - 2 cm mdvw amd TV ECWTEPIKN
TAEUPA TOU AYKWVA.

O lado do tubo da bracadeira deve estar 1 - 2 cm acima do interior do cotovelo.
DX Slangesiden af manchetten skal sidde 1 til 2 cm over indersiden af albuen.

IEl Mansetin letkupuolen tulee olla 1-2 cm kyynartaipeen sisdpuolen yldpuolella.
Slangsidan av manschetten ska vara 1-2 cm ovanfor insidan av armbagen.

3 Mar>xeTaHblH TyTik 6€Ti MblkTaH 1-2 cM ofapbl 6ONybl KAXET.

[I{ Kpait maHxeTy 3 Tpy6KOIO Cif po3TawyBaTh Ha 1-2 CM BULLE NIKTbOBOTO 3ruHY.

Make sure that air tube is on the inside of your arm and wrap the cuff securely

so it can no longer slip round.

BeBaiwbeite 6T 0 cwAvag aépa BpioKeTal 0TNV ECWTEPIKN TTAEUPA TOU XEPLOU 0AG Kal TUNETE TNV
TIEPIKELPIOA YEPA WOTE VA NV UTTOPE( VA TTEPIOTPAPEI.

Certifique-se de que o tubo de ar esta na parte interior do braco e enrole a bracadeira firmemente,
para que nao deslize.

DX Kontrollér, at luftslangen sidder pa indersiden af armen, og vikl manchetten fast om armen, sa den
ikke kan drejes rundt.

I Varmista, etté ilmaletku on olkavarren sisépuolella, ja kaari mansetti riittdvan tiukasti, jotta se ei voi
pyoria olkavarren ymparilla.

Se till att luftslangen sitter pa insidan av armen och linda manschetten ordentligt sa att den inte
langre kan glida runt.

[¥3 Aya TyTiri KonablH iLWKi )KafblHAa opHanackaHblH TEKCepin, MaHXXeTaHbl CbipFbIMaNTbIHAA
eTin MbIKTan opaHpbI3.

[I{ MepekoHaitTecs, wo nosiTpsAHa TPy6Ka 3HAXOAUTLCA HA BHY TPILLHI NOBEPXHI PyKK, | HALiINHO
06ropHITb MaHXeTy TaK, o6 BOHa He MpoBepTanacs.

If taking measurements on the right arm,
refer to:

Av happavete petpnoelg amo tov Seéi Bpayiova:
Se fizer as medicdes no braco direito, consulte:
[N Ved mélinger pa hajre arm, se:

Il Jos teet mittaukset oikeasta olkavarresta, lue:
Om du méter pa hoger arm, se:

[¥3 Erep oH Konaa enieynep Xypriscexis, keneci
Genimai kapaHbI3:

[Q Akwo BumipioBaHHA NPOBOANTLCA Ha NMPaBilt pyui, AVB.

Instruction Manual (D
1= General Precautions

Sitting Correctly
>WOoTH 0TACN TOU CWHATOC Ratt sittstallning

[¥ Jypeic oTbIpy
T4 CugiHHA B NpaBMAbHOMY MONOMKEHHi

Como sentar-se corretamente
[ Seet dig korrekt
I Istuminen oikein

0 Sit comfortably with your back and arm supported.
IE8 Kabiote aveta pe tnv mAaTn Kat tov Bpayiovd oag va otnpilovat.
Sente-se confortavelmente apoiando as costas e o braco.
DX Sid behageligt med stotte til ryg og arm.
&l Istu mukavasti selka ja késivarsi tuettuina.
Sitt bekvamt med stod for ryggen och armen.
3 ApkaHbl3 6eH KomnbIHbI3abl Tiper, biHFainbl OTbIPbIHbI3.
[q Cagbre 3pyuHO Taknm UMHOM, WOG CMMHA Ta pyKa Ha WOCh CMPAnICS.

@ Place the arm cuff at the same level as your heart.
IE8 TonoBetrote tnv mepiyelpiba oto iSio enimedo pe tnv Kapdid oag.
Coloque a bragadeira ao mesmo nivel do coragao.

PXA Placer manchetten i niveau med dit hjerte.

Il Aseta mansetti sydamen tasolle.

Armmanschetten ska vara pa samma niva som hjartat.
3 Kon maHxeTacbIH XYPeKTiH AeHreliHe KOMbIHbI3.
[d ManxeTa Ha nnedye mae 6yTu Ha piBHI cepus.

g Keep feet flat, legs uncrossed, remain still and do not talk.
EW Natdre ta n68ia oag 0To NATWHA, N OTAUPWVETE Ta TOSIA 0aC, TAPAUEIVETE AKIVNTOL KAl i AATE.
Mantenha os pés no chdo, ndo cruze as pernas, mantenha-se imovel e néo fale.
DX Sat fedderne pé gulvet, kryds ikke benene, forhold dig i ro, og tal ikke.
IEl Pida jalkaterét lattiaa vasten, ala risti jalkoja, pysy paikallasija 414 puhu.
Hall fétterna plant mot golvet, benen far inte vara korsade, var stilla och prata inte.
3 AakTbl co3bin, aikacTbipmai, KosFanivaii xeHe ceiinecneit oTblpbiHbI3.
IR Horu cnig Tpumaty HenepexpeLleHumy, 3i cTonamm Ha nignosi. He pyxainrtecs i He po3moBnsiiTe.

Taking a Measurement

AN petpnong
Realizagdo de uma medigdo

GoOra en matning
[ ©nwey xacay
[X) Foretag en maling [T BrvikoHaHHSA BUMipoBaHHA

IE1 Mittauksen ottaminen

d|| 78|52 |20
%» WM s

When the [START/STOP] button is pressed, the measurement is taken and saved
automatically.

‘Otav matdate to Koupri [START/STOP], AapBdavetal n pétpnon Kat amofnkeveTal auTOpATA.

Quando o botao [START/STOP] é premido, a medicao é feita e gravada automaticamente.

[BXY Nér du trykker pé& knappen [START/STOP], foretages og gemmes malingen automatisk.

Il Kun [START/STOP]-painiketta painetaan, mittaus tehdaan ja tallennetaan automaattisesti.

Nar knappen [START/STOP] trycks in tas matningen och sparas automatiskt.

¥ [START/STOP] Tyiimeci BacbinFanaa, enwey xacanbin, aBTomaTTbl Typae cakranagp.
[IQ Kronka [START/STOP] 3anyckae BUMIpIOBaHHs, pe3ynbTaTi AKOro 36epiralTbCsl aBTOMaTUYHO.

If your systolic pressure is more than 210 mmHg:

After the arm cuff starts to inflate, press and hold the [START/STOP] button until the

monitor inflates 30 to 40 mmHg higher than your expected systolic pressure.

Av n 6UCTONIKR Gag Tmieon gival mdvw ané 210 mmHg:
‘Otav n mepixelpida apyioel va S10yKWVETAL, TATAOTE KAl KPATHOTE TATNUEVO TO Koupri [START/STOP]
£€W¢ OTOU TO TIECOUETPO S1OYKWOEL TNV TIEPIXELPida 30 £wg 40 mmHg uYnAdTePa amd TNV avapevopevn
OUOTOAIKN 0ag TTieon.

Se a tensao sistélica estiver acima dos 210 mmHg:
Depois de a bragadeira comegar a insuflar, prima e mantenha premido o botdo [START/STOP] até que
o medidor insufle 30 a 40 mmHg acima da tenséo sistélica esperada.

DX Hvis det systoliske tryk er mere end 210 mmHg:
Hold knappen [START/STOP] nede, nar armmanchetten begynder at blive pumpet op, til apparatet er
pumpet 30 til 40 mmHg hgjere op end det forventede systoliske tryk.

Gl Jos systolinen paine on yli 210 mmHg:
Kun mansetti alkaa tayttya, paina [START/STOP]-painiketta ja pida se painettuna, kunnes mittari tayttyy
30-40 mmHg odotettua systolista painetta korkeammalle.

Om ditt systoliska tryck dr hégre &n 210 mmHg:
N&r manschetten borjar blasas upp haller du [START/STOP]-knappen intryckt tills métaren &r uppblast
till 30-40 mmHg hogre an ditt forvantade systoliska tryck.

[¥3 Erep ci3giH cucTonanbiK KbICbIMbIHbI3 210 MM CbIH. 6aF. MaHiHEH XofFapbl 6onca:
Kon maHxeTtachl aya xuHayapl 6actaraH coH, [START/STOP] TyMeciH MOHUTOP Ci3 KyTKeH
cucrtonanblk KbicbiMHaH 30-40 MM CbiH. 6af. XOFaphbl KbICbIM XUHaFaHLWa 6ackbin TypbIHbI3.

[X Axkwo cucroniuHmii TUCK nepeBuiLye 210 MM pT. CT.:
MicnAa noyaTKy HaMOBHEHHA MaHXeTy MOBITPAM HAaTUCHITb | yTpuMyiTe KHonKy [START/STOP],
MOKM Npunag He NigHiMe TUCK Lo 3HaUYeHHS, AKe NepPeBULLYE OUYiKyBaHWI CUCTONIYHMIA TUCK Ha
30—40 Mm pT. CT.



7B Checking Readings

‘EAEYX0OG TWV UETPHOEWV
Verificar leituras
[ Kontrol af malinger

IEl Lukemien tarkastelu

Kontrollera avlasningar
¥4 KepcerTkiwTepai Tekcepy
[[4 MNepeBipka nokasaHb
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Appears if “SYS” is 135 mmHg or
above and/or “DIA” is 85 mmHg*
or above.

E8 Epgaviletat av n 6uUGTONIKA Tiieon «SYS»
eival 135 mmHg r meploodtepo ry/kat n
StaoTohikn migon «DIA» givat 85 mmHg*
1| TEPIOOOTEPO.

Aparece se o valor de "SYS" for de
135 mmHg ou superior e/ou o valor de
"DIA" for de 85 mmHg* ou superior.

[XA Vises, hvis "SYS" er 135 mmHg eller derover,
og/eller "DIA" er 85 mmHg* eller derover.

IEH Tulee ndkyviin, jos SYS on 135 mmHg tai kor-
keampi ja/tai DIA on 85 mmHg* tai korkeampi.

Visas om "SYS" &r 135 mmHg eller hogre
och/eller "DIA" & 85 mmHg* eller hogre.

¥ Erep «SYS» kepceTkiLi 135 MM CbiH. 6aF.
Hemece OfjaH >XoFapbl >xoHe/Hemece
«DIA» kepceTkiLli 85 MM CbIH. OaF.*
Hemece ofaH »orapbl 6orica, kepceTines;.

[I3 Lia no3Hauka 3'aBnaeTbcA, AKLWO «SYS»
cArae 135 Mm pT. cT. abo BuLe Ta (a6o)
«DIA» cArae 85 Mm pT. CT.¥ abo BuLLe.

(2]

Appears when your body moves during a measurement. Remove the arm

cuff, wait 2 - 3 minutes and try again.

Eppaviletal étav 1o owpa oag KivnOei katd T SIApKELD TNG HETPNONG. AQALPECTE TNV
TIEPIKELPIOQ, TTEPIUEVETE 2 - 3 AEMTA Kal SOKIPAOTE Eava.
Aparece quando o corpo se mexe durante uma medigao. Retire a bracadeira, aguarde

2 - 3 minutos e tente de novo.

DX Vises, hvis du bevaeger kroppen under en méling. Tag armmanchetten af, vent 2-3 minutter, og forseg igen.
IE Tulee nékyviin, jos liikutat kehoasi mittauksen aikana. Irrota mansetti, odota 2-3 minuuttia ja

yrita uudelleen.

Visas nar du ror dig under en matning. Ta av manschetten, vanta 2-3 minuter och forsok igen.

[¥3 ©nwey GapbicbiHha AeHe KosFanfaHaa kepceTinedi. Kon maHxeTtacbiH anbin TacTarn,
2—3 MUHYT KYTiHi3, COQaH COH 9peKeTTi kanTanaHbl3.

[3 Lis no3Hauka 3'aBnA€ETbCA, AKWO BaLUe TiNo PYXA€TbCA Mif YaC BUMIPIOBAHHA TUCKY. 3HIMITb
MaH>eTy, 3a4yeKaliTe 2-3 XBWINHM Ta cnpobyiTe Le pas.

©
V)

Appears when an irregular rhythm** is detected during a measurement. If

it appears repeatedly, OMRON recommends to consult your physician.

Eppaviletal dtav aviyveVETal akavovioTog puBUOGH* Katd Tn SIAPKELd TNG HETPNONG.
Av gpgaviletat emavenupéva, n OMRON cuvioTd va GUHBOUAEVTEITE TOV 1IATPO OAC,.

Aparece quando um ritmo irregular** é detetado durante uma medicéo. Se aparecer
repetidamente, a OMRON recomenda que consulte o seu médico.

PXA Vises, hvis en uregelmaessig rytme** registreres under en maling. Hvis dette vises gentagne
gange, anbefaler OMRON, at du kontakter din lzege.

IE Tulee nékyviin, jos epasadnndllinen rytmi** havaitaan mittauksen aikana. Jos symboli nékyy
toistuvasti, OMRON suosittelee ottamaan yhteytta laakariin.

Visas nar en oregelbunden rytm** upptécks under en matning. Om den hér symbolen visas
upprepade ganger rekommenderar OMRON att du radgor med din lakare.

3 ©nwey GapbicbiHaa TypaKchl3 COFbIC** aHbIKTanFaHaa kepceTinedi. Erep on kanTanaHbin
kepceTince, OMRON komnaHusicbl Aapirepre xabapnacyabl yCbiHagbl.

[d Us nosHauka 3'ABRSETbCA, AKILO Mif Yac BUMiPIOBaHHS BUSBIEHO NOPYLIEHHS PUTMY**,
AKLWo 3'ABNAETbCA HeogHopa3oBo, OMRON pekomeHfye 3BepHYTUCA [0 NikapA.

Cuff is tight enough. @ Apply cuff again MORE TIGHTLY.

H mepixelpida givat apkeTd oQIxTh. TomoBetriote maN v mepiyelpida MO ZOIXTA.

A bracadeira estd bem apertada. Aplique a bracadeira de novo MAIS APERTADA.
@ DBIY Manchetten er tilstraekkelig stram. . DX Seet manchetten STRAMMERE pa.

IEJ Mansetti on asetettu riittavan tiukasti. IEJ Aseta mansetti uudelleen TIUKEMMIN.

Manschetten sitter tillrackligt stramt. Sétt pa manschetten igen och DRA AT

F3 MaH>xeTa XeTKiniKTi Thifbl3. DEN MER.
¥ MatxeTaHbl kanta KATTbIPAK
TbIFbI3OAI TafbiHbI3.

[I3 O6ropHiTb MmaHkeTy wie pa3 LLIIbHILE.

I3 MaH:keTy 06ropHyTO JOCTATHBO LWiNbHO.

*The high blood pressure definition is based on the 2018 ESH/ESC Guidelines.

*0 oplopodg TNG VYNANRG apTnplakng mieon Baciletat otig Odnyieg Tng Eupwmaikng Etaipeiag
Ynéptaong (ESH)/Kap&iohoyiag (ESC) tou 2018.

*A definicao de tensao arterial alta baseia-se nas Orientacdes (Guidelines) de 2018 da ESH/ESC.

[ *Definitionen af hejt blodtryk er baseret p& 2018 ESH/ESC-retningslinjerne.

Il *Korkean verenpaineen maéritys perustuu vuoden 2018 ESH-/ESC-ohjeisiin.

*Definitionen for hogt blodtryck baseras pa ESH/ESC-riktlinjerna fran 2018.

[¥3 “>Kofapbl kaH KbICbIMbIHbIH aHblkTanybl 2018 ESH/ESC HyckaynapblHa HerisaenreH.

[J *Bu3HaueHHs BUCOKOro apTepianibHOro TUCKY B3ATO 3 pekomMeHaaL i EBponencbKoro ToBaprcTea
rinepTeH3ii / EBponencbKoro ToBaprcTaa Kapgionoris 2018 p.

**An irregular heart beat rhythm is defined as a rhythm that is 25 % less or 25 %

more than the average rhythm detected during a measurement.

**()¢ aKavOVIoTog Kapdlakdg pubuog opiletal o pubuog mou gival katd 25% Alyotepog 1y katd 25%
TIEPLOCOTEPOG aTTd TOV HEGO PUBUO TTOU AVIXVEVETAL KATA TN SIAPKELD HLag HETPNONG.

PT m ritmo de batimento cardiaco irregular é definido como um ritmo 25% inferior ou 25% superior
**Um ri de bati diaco irregular é definid i 25% inferi 25% superi
ao|ritmo médio detetado durante uma medigao.

**En uregelmaessig hjerterytme defineres som en hjerterytme, der er 25% mindre eller 25% mere
i forhold til den gennemsnitlige hjerterytme, der registreres under en maling.

Gl **Epésaanndlliselld sydamenrytmilla tarkoitetaan 25 % hitaampaa tai 25 % nopeampaa syddmenrytmia
verrattuna mittauksen aikana tunnistettuun keskiméaaraiseen sydamenrytmiin.

**Qregelbundna hjartslag ar en hjartrytm som ar 25 % langsammare eller 25 % snabbare an den
genomsnittliga hjartrytm som identifieras under en matning.

[#3 **TypakcbI3 XypeK CofbiChbl eriiey 6apbiCbiHAa aHbIKTanfaH opTalla TamMblp COFbIChIHbIH,
25%-paH kem Hemece 25%-4aH XoFapbl COFbIChl peTiHAe aHblKTanaapl.

MR **MopylweHHAM pUTMY CepLebUTTA BBaXXaETbCA PUTM, AKUIA Ha 25 % BiAPI3HAETLCA Bif cepeHbOro
pUTMY, BU3HaY€HOTO Mifj Yac BUMipIOBaHHSA.

Error messages or other problems? Refer to:

MnvOpata o@aiuatog j GAa ipoBArjuata;
Avatpé€te oto:

E Mensagens de erro ou outros problemas? Consulte:
( DX Fejimeddelelser eller andre problemer? Se:

E E IR Virheilmoituksia tai muita ongelmia? Lue:

Instruction Manual (D
Felmeddelanden eller andra problem? Se: = 1.

[¥3 Kate Typanbl xabapnap Hemece Gacka
npobnemanap 6ap ma? KeneciHi kapaHpi3:

[II3 NosigomneHHs npo nomunku a6o iHwi npo6nemn?

Ous.:

Using Memory Functions
Xprion Twv AEITOUPYIWV UVARNG
Utilizacdo das fung¢des de memoria
[N Brug af hukommelsesfunktioner
I Muistitoimintojen kdytto

8.1 Readings Stored in Memory
ATIOBKEUON UETPHOEWV OTN MVAKN
Leituras guardadas na memoria

[BX Malinger, der er gemt i hukommelsen

IE1 Muistiin tallennettujen lukemien tarkastelu
Avlasningar lagrade i minnet

¥4 KepcertkiwTep xanTa cakranagbi

[IQ MokasanHs, 36epexeHi B nam'aTi

Up to 30 readings are stored.
AmoBnkevovTal £éwg 30 YETPHOELG.
S&ao armazenadas até 30 leituras.
BX Op til 30 mélinger gemmes.

I Laite tallentaa enintian 30 lukemaa.
Upp till 30 avldsningar lagras.

¥4 30 kepceTkilwke aeniH caktanagpl.
[UK] 36epiraeTbca fo 30 NokasaHb.

Anvdnda minnesfunktioner

[¥1 Xap dyHKUMAnapbiH nanganaHy

[T BukopucTtaHHA GyHKUiN nam'aTi

®

]

Other Settings
AN\EC puBpioelg
Outras definicbes
[ Andre indstillinger
Il Muut asetukset

9.1 Restoring to the Default Settings

E8 Enavag@opd Twv mpoemiAeypévwy pubpicewy
Restauracdo das predefinicoes

P Gendannelse af standardindstillingerne

Il Oletusasetusten palauttaminen

Aterstalla till forvalda installningar

¥ ©penki napameTpnepai kannbiHa KenTipy

[q NosepHeHHs 4O HanawwTyBaHb 3a 3aMOBUYBaHHAM

2
I %
: [

Ovriga instéllningar
3 backa napametpnep

[Q IHwi HanawTyBaHHA

Optional Medical Accessories

MpPoalpETIKA 1ATPIKA e€apTraTa
Acessoérios médicos opcionais
[ Valgfrit medicinsk tilbehgr

IE Valinnaiset laakinnalliset lisavarusteet

Medium Cuff Wide Range Soft Cuff
HEM-CR24 HEM-RML31
22-32cm 22-42cm

Do not throw the air plug away. The air plug can be applicable to the optional cuff.
Mnv mietaéete To Buopa aépa. To BUopa aépa HMopPEi va XpnoomotnOEl e TNV TTPOAIPETIKN

mepIxepida.

Valfria medicinska tillbehor
¥ KocbiMLla MeguumHanblk akceccyapnap
Q@ JopatkoBe meauuHe npunagas

Small Cuff
HEM-CS24

17-22cm

Nao deite fora a ficha de ar. A ficha de ar pode ser aplicavel a bracadeira opcional.

DBXY Smid ikke luftstikket vaek. Luftstikket kan anvendes sammen med den valgfri manchet.

&l Al havits ilmaletkun liitinta. limaletkun liitintd voidaan mahdollisesti kdyttaa lisdvarusteena

saatavan mansetin kanssa.

Kasta inte bort luftkontakten. Luftkontakten kan anvandas pa den valfria manschetten.
¥4 Aya awacsiH nakTeipMaHpl3. Aya alacblH Kocankbl MaHxeTara KkongaHyra 6onagbl.
[3 He Bukupaiite nositpaHU wrekep. MoBITPAHMIA LWUTEKEP NiAXOAUTH [0 A4OAATKOBOT MaHXeT.

¥ B

AC Adapter
HHP-CMO1 HHP-BFHO1

Tpsw

https://www.omron-healthcare.com/

OHaipywi
Bupo6HuK

Manufacturer Producent
.‘.I Kataokeuaotr  Valmistaja
Fabricante Tillverkare

OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd.
53, Kunotsubo, Terado-cho, Muko, KYOTO, 617-0002 JAPAN

Representante na UE  EC exini

| EC [REP

EU-repraesentant MpeacTaBHuk B €C
EU-representative EU-edustaja
Avtinpoowmnog otnv EE EU-representant
Importer in EU Importer i EU EO enpepiHperi
Elcaywyéag otnv EE Maahantuoja EU:ssa ~ MMnopTTayLbl
Importador na UE Importér i EU Imnoprep B €C

OMRON HEALTHCARE EUROPE B.V.
Scorpius 33,2132 LR Hoofddorp, THE NETHERLANDS
www.omron-healthcare.com

Production Facility Tuotantolaitos

Epyootdoio mapaywyng Produktionsanléaggning
Local de produgao OHgipicTik Genimwieci
Produktionsanlaeg Bupo6HUYI NOTYKHOCTI

Omron Healthcare Brasil Indtistria e
Comércio de Produtos Médicos Ltda
Av. Ain Ata (Lot. M II. P | Logistico),

n° 370 - Lote 12 — Quadra B - Jardim Ermida |
13212-213 - Jundiai - SP - Brazil

Subsidiaries Importer in the United
Ouyatpikég Kingdom and UK
Filiais responsible person

OMRON HEALTHCARE UK LTD.
Opal Drive, Fox Milne, Milton Keynes, MK15 0DG, UK
www.omron-healthcare.com/distributors

Datterselskaber
Tytaryhtiot
Dotterbolag
Benimwenepi
JouipHi KomnaHii

OMRON MEDIZINTECHNIK
HANDELSGESELLSCHAFT mbH

www.omron-healthcare.com/distributors

OMRON SANTE FRANCE SAS

www.omron-healthcare.com/distributors

Issue Date / Huepounvia ékdoong / Data de edicao /
Udstedelsesdato / Julkaisupdiva / Utgivningsdatum / : 2021-05-17
LWbirapbinFaH KyHi/ lata Bunycky

Made In Brazil / Kataokeualetat otn Bpalihia / Fabricado no Brasil /
Produceret i Brasilien / Valmistettu Brasiliassa / Tillverkad i Brasilien /
Bpasunuaga xacanfaH / BurotosneHo B bpasunii.
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